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• APPROVAL of Type 2 Tree Conservation Plan

TCP2-023-2025
• APPROVAL of a Variance to Section 27-442(c)
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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL 
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION 

 
PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY PLANNING BOARD 

 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
 
 
SUBJECT: Detailed Site Plan DSP-22017 

Departure from Design Standards DDS-24003 
Alternative Compliance AC-25009 
Type 2 Tree Conservation Plan TCP2-023-2025 
Variance to Section 27-442(c) 
The Herman Apartments 

 
 

The Urban Design Section has reviewed the subject application and presents the following 
evaluation and findings leading to a recommendation of APPROVAL, with conditions, as described 
in the Recommendation section of this technical staff report. 
 
 
EVALUATION CRITERIA 
 

This property is located within the Residential, Single-Family-65 (RSF-65) and Residential, 
Single-Family-Attached (RSF-A) Zones. However, this application is being reviewed and evaluated 
in accordance with the Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance effective prior to April 1, 2022 
(prior Zoning Ordinance). Pursuant to Section 24-1704(a) of the Prince George’s County 
Subdivision Regulations, subdivision approvals of any type remain valid for the period of time 
specified in the Subdivision Regulations under which the subdivision was approved. The subject 
property received prior development approvals, including Preliminary Plan of Subdivision (PPS) 
4-22012 (PGCPB Resolution No. 2024-005), which was reviewed and approved under the 
Subdivision Regulations effective prior to April 1, 2022 (prior Subdivision Regulations), and 
therefore, remains valid until January 18, 2026. Pursuant to Section 24-1704(b) of the Subdivision 
Regulations, until and unless PPS 4-22012 expires, the project may proceed to the next steps in the 
approval process (including any zoning steps that may be necessary) and continue to be reviewed 
and decided under the prior Subdivision Regulations and prior Zoning Ordinance. Therefore, this 
application may proceed to the next steps in the approval process, and continue to be reviewed and 
decided under the prior Zoning Ordinance. A next step in this instance is a detailed site plan (DSP). 
Accordingly, this DSP application and the companion departure from design standards, alternative 
compliance, and variance applications are being reviewed under the prior Zoning Ordinance. Under 
the prior Zoning Ordinance, the property is subject to the standards of the One-Family Detached 
Residential (R-55) and One-Family Semidetached, and Two-Family Detached, Residential (R-35) 
Zones, which applied to this property prior to April 1, 2022. The portion of the property which is to 
be developed is entirely within the R-55 Zone. Therefore, staff considered the following in 
reviewing this detailed site plan: 
 
a. The prior Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance for the One-Family Detached 

Residential (R-55) Zone; 
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b. Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-22012;  
 
c. The 2010 Prince George’s County Landscape Manual; 
 
d. The Prince George’s County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance; 
 
e. The Prince George’s County Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance; 
 
f. Referral comments; and 
 
g. Community feedback. 
 
 
FINDINGS 

 
Based upon the analysis of the subject application, the Urban Design staff recommend the 

following findings: 
 
1. Request: This detailed site plan (DSP) is for development of 145 multifamily dwelling units, 

with associated infrastructure and amenities. 
 
2. Development Data Summary: 

 
 EXISTING EVALUATED 

Zone RSF-65/RSF-A R-55/R-35* 

Use(s) Vacant Multifamily Residential 

Gross Acreage 9.51 9.51 

Floodplain Acreage 5.36 5.36 

Net Tract Acreage  4.15 4.15 

Parcels  1 2 

Dwelling Units  0 145 

One-Bedroom 0 63 

Two-Bedroom 0 77 

Three-Bedroom 0 5 

 
Note: *No development is occurring on the portion of the subject property within the 

One-Family Semidetached, and Two-Family Detached, Residential (R-35) Zone. 
 
 
Zoning Regulations (Per Section 27-442 of the prior Prince George’s County Zoning 
Ordinance)* 
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 REQUIRED  PROVIDED 
Density (max. dwelling units per net acre of 
net lot/tract area) 

40 35 

Building Height (max. in feet) 110 54 

Net lot area (min. in sq. ft.) 16,000 180,774 
Lot coverage for multifamily dwellings having 
4 or more stories (max. % of Net Lot Area) 

40%  62%** 

Green area for multifamily dwellings having 4 
or more stories (min. % of Net Tract Area) 60% 38%** 

Lot width at front building line (min. in feet) 125  431  

Lot width at front street line (min. in feet) 125  430  

Front Yard Setback (min. in feet) 30  97.1***  
Side Yard Setback (total of both/min. of each 
in feet) 

30/10  97.5/36.1*** 

Rear Yard Setback (min. in feet) 30  140.6*** 
 
Notes: *Per Footnote 141 in Section 27-441(b) of the prior Zoning Ordinance, all 

regulations for the Multifamily Medium Density Residential (R-18) Zone set forth in 
Section 27-442 shall apply, except if the multifamily housing is constructed with 
low-income housing tax credits, the maximum density shall be 40 dwelling units per 
acre and the maximum height shall be 110 feet. 
 
**Two variances are requested with this DSP, as discussed below in Finding 7.e. The 
variances seek a 22 percent increase in the maximum percentage of net lot 
coverage, from 40 to 62 percent, and a 22 percent decrease in minimum percentage 
of green area, from 60 to 38 percent. A green area exhibit was submitted to show 
the area that is counted, which contains some technical errors. A condition is 
included herein requiring the applicant to revise the green area exhibit to 
distinguish floodplain areas from green areas, and to change the legend from 
“pervious areas” to “green areas” on the plan.  
 
***In addition to the two regulations from which a variance is requested, the front, 
side, and rear yard setbacks provided in the schedule on the plan do not reflect the 
actual distances provided. A condition is included herein requiring the applicant to 
update the schedule on the cover sheet, to reflect the actual yards provided to 
demonstrate conformance, and to remove the note with two asterisks which states 
“if the buildings are more than 36 feet high, 4 or more stories, and has an elevator”. 

 
 
Parking and Loading Data (Per Section 27-568(a) of the prior Zoning Ordinance) 
 

REQUIREMENTS 
(If wholly within a one-mile radius of a metro station) REQUIRED PROVIDED 

Multifamily, dwelling 
1.33 spaces per each dwelling 
+0.33 space per bedroom in excess of one per unit 
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REQUIREMENTS 
(If wholly within a one-mile radius of a metro station) 

REQUIRED PROVIDED 

63 one-bedroom units 84 - 

77 two-bedroom units 128 - 

5 three-bedroom units 10 - 

Total Parking Spaces 222 223 

On-site standard spaces (9.0 feet x 18 feet)* - 134 

On-site compact spaces (8.0 feet x 16.5 feet)** Up to 74 74 

Handicap-accessible (8.0 feet x 18.0 feet)* and ** At least 7 10 

Electric vehicle spaces (9.0 feet x 18 feet)* - 5 

 
Notes: *Departure from Design Standards DDS-24003 is submitted with this DSP for 

approval, which is addressed below in Finding 7.d. DDS-24003 seeks a reduction of 
the required parking space size (9.5 feet by 19 feet) to 9 feet by 18 feet. However, 
the typical parking space detail still shows a size of 9.5 feet by 19 feet, and the 
parking departure application number is incorrect. A condition is included herein 
requiring the applicant to remove the typical parking space detail exhibit, which 
shows typical parking space size as 9.5 feet by 19 feet, and revise the parking space 
detail exhibit by showing the correct parking departure application number. 
 
**Of which up to 74 parking spaces (one third of the requirement) may be compact, 
in accordance with Section 27-559(a) of the prior Zoning Ordinance. In addition, of 
which at least seven parking spaces shall be handicap-accessible and at least two 
handicap-accessible spaces shall be handicap-van accessible, in accordance with 
Section 27-566(b) of the prior Zoning Ordinance.  

 
The submitted parking schedule shows the parking requirement is met. However, there is a 
technical error in the parking schedule. A condition is included herein requiring the 
applicant to revise the parking schedule by placing the electric vehicle spaces row above the 
total spaces provided row, ensuring a total of 223 parking spaces. 
 
Loading Spaces (Per Section 27-582(a) of the prior Zoning Ordinance) 
 

 REQUIRED PROVIDED 
Multifamily, Dwelling  
(between 100 and 300 dwelling units) 

1 - 

Total Loading Spaces (12 feet x 33 feet) 1 1 
 
Bicycle Spaces 
This DSP includes six inverted U-shaped bicycle racks for 12 bike parking spaces, located to 
the southwest and southeast corners of the proposed building, near the building entrance 
and proposed sidewalk. Staff notice the bike rack specifications don’t match the dimensions 
and images shown in the bike rack details on the site plan. The two bike rack details are not 
consistent in terms of dimensions. A condition is included here requiring the applicant to 
remove the bike rack specifications that are not consistent with the proposed bike rack 
on-site, and to ensure the two bike rack details are consistent in dimensions or remove 
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one detail exhibit that is not applicable. The proposed parking excludes long-term interior 
bicycle parking. Staff recommend long-term interior bicycle parking and a condition has 
been included herein.  

 
3. Location: The subject property is located on the north side of Ager Road, approximately 

1,500 feet southeast of its intersection with MD 410 (East West Highway), in Planning 
Area 65 and Council District 2. 

 
4. Surrounding Uses: The subject property is bound to the southeast by the wooded area of 

Heurich Park in the Reserved Open Space (ROS) Zone, formerly the Reserved Open Space 
(R-O-S) Zone, and the Rosa L. Parks Elementary School in the Residential, Single-Family-65 
(RSF-65) Zone, formerly the One-Family Detached Residential (R-55) Zone; to the 
southwest by Ager Road and single-family detached dwellings beyond in the RSF-65 
(formerly R-55) Zone; to the northwest by Ager Road Methodist Church and single-family 
detached dwellings beyond in the RSF-65 (formerly R-55) Zone; to the north and northeast 
by 23rd Avenue, Rittenhouse Street, 24th Place, and single-family detached dwellings in the 
Residential, Single-Family-Attached (RSF-A) Zone, formerly the One-Family Semidetached, 
and Two-Family Detached, Residential (R-35) Zone.  

 
5. Previous Approvals: Preliminary Plan of Subdivision (PPS) 4-04089 was approved by the 

Prince George’s County Planning Board on October 7, 2004 (PGCPB Resolution No. 04-235), 
for development of one parcel to support a 19,283-square-foot church. The property 
subsequently received final plat approval (5-05120) in accordance with the PPS. However, 
the church was never constructed. 
 
PPS 4-22012 was approved by the Planning Board on January 18, 2024 (PGCPB Resolution 
No. 2024-005), to subdivide the property into two parcels. This PPS supersedes 4-04089. 
Parcel 1 is to be developed with a 145-unit multifamily building. Parcel 2 is to be conveyed 
to The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC), to add onto 
the stream valley parkland located on abutting Heurich Park. Certificate of Adequacy 
ADQ-2022-028 was approved by the Prince George’s County Planning Director on 
January 8, 2024, subject to two conditions. This ADQ is valid for 12 years from the date of its 
approval, and subject to the additional expiration provisions of Section 24-4503(c)(1)(C) of 
the Prince George’s County Subdivision Regulations.  

 
6. Design Features: The DSP proposes development of 145 multifamily dwelling units within 

one 5-story building, with one vehicular access driveway from Ager Road. The proposed 
multifamily building with associated infrastructure and amenities will be developed on the 
proposed Parcel 1. Proposed Parcel 2 will be dedicated to M-NCPPC, to add onto the stream 
valley parkland, located on abutting Heurich Park. Due to the existing environmental 
features on the northern portion of proposed Parcel 1, the proposed multifamily building on 
Parcel 1 will be located south of the 100-year floodplain and its buffer area, facing a parking 
area that will occupy the western and southern portions Parcel 1.  

 
The multifamily building is designed in an approximately L-shaped configuration, with two 
wings and a central, south-facing main entrance that leads to the parking area. The 
periphery of Parcel 1 adjacent to other parcels will be enclosed with a fence. According to 
the architectural floor plan, there are stairway entrances at both the west and east sides of 
the building, an entrance providing access to the patio area at the rear/north side, and three 
entrances to utility rooms. The front and back area of the building will be improved with 
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landscaping and internal sidewalks, providing pedestrian access to the parking area and 
amenities located at the rear of the building. Striped crosswalks are proposed at the 
vehicular entry/exit point and between proposed internal sidewalks and the sidewalks 
outside of the parking area for pedestrian connectivity. The dimension of the proposed 
sidewalk is not labeled on the DSP. A condition is included herein requiring the applicant to 
add dimensions to the proposed sidewalk surrounding the proposed building.  
 

 
Figure 1: Site Plan 

 
Architecture 
Section 27-274(a)(10) of the prior Zoning Ordinance requires an analysis of architecture in 
terms of building forms, materials, and styles. The architectural design of the proposed 
building exemplifies a contemporary mid-rise multifamily residential style. The building's 
facade is arranged with multiple vertically articulated bays. The façade is composed of 
five-stories, with a tripartite base-middle-top expression. Lighter appearing material, 
including vinyl clapboard siding, is used on top of the heavier appearing materials, including 
faux stone veneer. The façade design features wall offsets, in the form of projection and 
recess in the façade plane, along with façade color alteration. The building façades will 
feature siding and veneer in four distinct colors/materials, thoughtfully arranged to create 
visually appealing patterns and prevent monotony in the exterior appearance. The gabled 
roof feature above the central section and mansard roof above each projected bay add a 
traditional element to the contemporary design, while the flat roof of the building provides 
a modern and functional aspect. The main entrance canopy enhances both the aesthetic 
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appeal and functionality of the entrance area to provide protection from sun and rain. The 
building is finished with a mix of materials including faux stone veneer, vinyl clapboard 
siding, fiber cement paneling, aluminum fascia, and glass. These building materials are 
proposed across all façades of the building, to ensure a unified and harmonious use of 
materials and style. Staff find the floor plans and the front elevation F6 A-2.1 are not 
matching. A condition is included herein requiring the front elevation and floor plan be 
revised to match.  

 

 
Figure 2: Front and Side Elevations 

 
Signage 
Section 27-436(c)(1) of the prior Zoning Ordinance requires an analysis of signs based on 
Part 12 of the prior Zoning Ordinance. This DSP features one gateway sign with two sides, 
positioned on the southeast side of the entrance access, north of the proposed sidewalk. The 
base will be made of a masonry brick with a pre-cast concrete cap. The cast bronze plaque is 
mounted with silicone adhesives to the front of the sign base. The gateway sign is 6 feet in 
height and 3.5 feet in width. The plaque, which is the lettering area, is measured 24 inches 
in length and 16.5 inches in height. The area of the plaque is calculated as approximately 
2.75 square feet. The proposed sign is in conformance with Section 27-624 of the prior 
Zoning Ordinance, in terms of area, height, location, materials, and landscaping as shown on 
Sheet 17 of the DSP. The materials shown on the sign detail appear to be masonry brick, 
however, the sign material is not labeled. A condition is included herein requiring the 
applicant to label the sign materials on the sign detail exhibit.  
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Lighting 
Section 27-274(a)(3) of the prior Zoning Ordinance requires an analysis of lighting. 
A photometric plan was submitted with this application, including lighting specifications 
and a luminaire schedule. The DSP proposes to install 21 pole-mounted lights to illuminate 
the parking lot and around the multifamily building. The light fixtures are proposed to be 
durable and compatible with the scale, architecture, and use of the site. This photometric 
plan demonstrates the proposed lighting levels and features for the subject property, which 
have been designed to encourage pedestrian safety via durable, full-cut-off appliances. Staff 
find that the submitted photometric plan shows adequate lighting for users on-site and is 
sufficient for illuminating parking lot, drive aisles, building entryways, and walking paths. 
However, the photometric plan shows the proposed lighting fixtures will cause lighting to 
spill over onto adjacent properties. A condition is included herein requiring the applicant to 
adjust the location of lighting fixtures that are close to the eastern and western property 
lines, respectively, to avoid light spilling over to the adjacent properties. 
 
Loading and trash facilities 
Section 27-274(a)(2) of the prior Zoning Ordinance requires an analysis of loading, and 
Section 27-274(a)(6) of the prior Zoning Ordinance requires an analysis of trash facilities. 
One loading space will be located next to the west side of the multifamily building, and one 
trash/recycle facility will be located next to the loading space, at the northwest corner of 
the multifamily building. The dumpster and loading space are positioned away from 
Ager Road, to minimize visibility from public roadways. These facilities are located in areas 
conveniently accessible to the building and are directly accessible from the proposed 
22-foot-wide drive aisle which connects to Ager Road. However, the loading space is not 
clearly marked on the plan. A condition is included herein requiring the applicant to add 
strips to clearly mark the proposed loading area. 
 
Per Section 4.4(c)(2) of the 2010 Prince George’s County Landscape Manual (Landscape 
Manual), loading spaces, loading docks, and maintenance areas shall be screened from 
adjoining existing residential uses, land in any residential zone, and constructed public 
streets. The proposed fence, trees, and landscaping along the property periphery and the 
proposed trees and landscaping along Ager Road will screen the loading space from the 
public street.  
 
Per Section 4.4(c)(4) of the Landscape Manual, all dumpsters, trash pads, and trash 
collection or storage areas, including recycling facilities, are required to be screened from 
all outdoor recreation areas, retail parking areas, and entrance drives. The submitted plans 
show the location of the proposed trash/recycle facility, with the details and dimensions of 
the dumpster enclosure that will wholly screen the dumpster from view. The enclosure is 
made of materials that will be compatible with the building.  

 
 
COMPLIANCE WITH EVALUATION CRITERIA 
 
7. Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance: The subject property is split-zoned, but the 

proposed apartment building is only located within the prior R-55 Zone on proposed 
Parcel 1. Therefore, the subject DSP has been reviewed for compliance with the 
requirements of the R-55 Zone and the site design guidelines of the prior Zoning Ordinance, 
as follows: 
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a. Per Section 27-441(b), Uses Permitted, the use of a multifamily dwelling is 
permitted in the R-55 Zone, subject to Footnote 141, which reads as follows:  
 
Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Subtitle, multifamily dwellings 
are a permitted use in the R-55 Zone provided: 
 
(a) The use is located on property that has a minimum of nine (9) acres 

and a maximum of twelve (12) acres;  
 
The subject property has a gross tract area of 9.51 acres. 

 
(b) The Property adjoins property owned by the Board of Education of 

Prince George's County;  
 
The Rosa L. Parks Elementary School, which adjoins the subject property to 
the southeast, is owned by the Board of Education of Prince George’s County.  

 
(c) The use is located on property within one mile radius of a Metro 

station platform; and 
 
The property is approximately 0.8 miles from the Hyattsville Crossing Metro 
Station platform, and approximately 0.7 miles from the West Hyattsville 
Metro Station platform. 

 
(d) A Detailed Site Plan shall be approved in accordance with Part 3, 

Division 9, of this Subtitle. Regulations concerning the net lot area, lot 
coverage and green area, lot/width frontage, yards, building height, 
density, accessory buildings, minimum area for development, and 
other requirements of the R-55 Zone shall not apply. All regulations for 
the R-18 Zone set forth in Section 27-442 shall apply, except if the 
multifamily housing is constructed with Low-Income Housing Tax 
Credits, the maximum density shall be forty (40) dwelling units per 
acre and the maximum height shall be one hundred ten (110) feet. All 
other regulations shall be those approved by the Planning Board or 
District Council pursuant to Part 3, Division 9 of this Subtitle.  
 
This submitted DSP demonstrates conformance to all regulations for the 
R-18 Zone set forth in Section 27-442, as discussed in Finding 2. However, 
two variances are requested with this DSP, including a 22 percent increase 
in the maximum percentage of net lot coverage from 40 percent to 
62 percent, and a 22 percent decrease in minimum percentage of green area 
from 60 percent to 38 percent.  
 
The applicant has submitted a letter and attached exhibits as evidence that 
the Herman Apartments will be financed using low-income housing tax 
credits, administered through the Maryland Community Development 
Administration. The letter and its exhibits show that the applicant is in the 
process of seeking low-income housing tax credits approval for the project, 
but the project has not been approved for low-income housing tax credits 
yet. A condition is included herein requiring the applicant to submit 
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evidence that the development has been approved for low-income housing 
tax credits, prior to approval of building permits. 

 
b. Other applicable regulations: 

 
Section 27-420. Fences and walls 
 
(a) Unless otherwise provided, fences and walls (including retaining walls) 

more than six (6) feet high shall not be located in any required yard, 
and shall meet the setback requirements for main buildings. (See 
Figure 42.) 
 
No fence over 6 feet high is proposed. The submitted DSP shows 6-foot-high 
board-on-board fences are proposed along the western and eastern 
property lines of proposed Parcel 1, and a 4-foot-high chain-link fence is 
proposed along the northern property line. In addition, 6-foot-high solid 
board fences are proposed in the required landscape bufferyard along Ager 
Road. All proposed fences are in conformance with this regulation. A 
condition is included herein requiring the applicant to provide details for the 
proposed 6-foot-high solid board fence along Ager Road.  
 
Furthermore, the site plan indicates that six retaining walls are proposed 
along the perimeter of the parking lot situated to the west of the multifamily 
building. Sheet 18 of the DSP shows the plan and profile of the proposed 
retaining walls. The height of all proposed retaining walls is less than 6 feet. 
The proposed retaining walls are in conformance with this regulation. Staff 
noticed some technical errors with the plan. A condition is included herein 
requiring the applicant to revise the name of Wall Detail 7 and 8 on Sheet 19 
to be “Wall 6 plan & profile”. 

 
(b) Walls and fences more than four (4) feet high (above the finished 

grade, measured from the top of the fence to grade on the side of the 
fence where the grade is the lowest) shall be considered structures 
requiring building permits. 
 
The proposed fences are four and six feet high, and they shall require 
permits. 

 
(c) Except for land used for installation and operation of high-voltage 

equipment at substations for electrical generation, transmission, and 
distribution in connection with providing public utility service in the 
County by a regulated public utility, barbed wire shall be prohibited in 
the U-L-I Zone where visible from any street with a right-of-way width 
of at least eighty (80) feet, or land in a residential zone (or land 
proposed to be used for residential purposes on an approved Basic 
Plan for a Comprehensive Design Zone, any approved Conceptual or 
Detailed Site Plan, or M-U-TC Zone Development Plan). 

 
No stranded barbed wire and/or razor wire are proposed for this 
development. 
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(d) Except for fences less than four (4) feet in height, fences not requiring a 

permit, and fences on land assessed as agricultural uses, all structural 
support (vertical posts and horizontal rails) shall face the interior of 
the subject lot. (See Figure 42.1). 

 
The DSP includes board-on-board, chain-link, and solid board fences. 
However, the submitted fence details don’t indicate which side shall face the 
interior subject lot. A condition is included herein requiring the applicant to 
add notes on fence details, indicating that all structural support shall face 
the interior of the subject lot.  

 
(e) Electric security fences more than six (6) feet high, but no more than 

ten (10) feet high, may be located in any required yard and shall not be 
required to meet the setback requirements for main buildings set forth 
in (a) above, if the electric security fence is located on the interior side 
of a non-electrical fence that is at least six (6) feet high. Any fence 
erected on a corner lot shall satisfy the provisions of Section 27-466. A 
voltage and shock hazard sign shall be attached to the electric security 
fence at intervals along the fence not exceeding thirty (30) feet. Any 
electric security fence exceeding twelve (12) volts shall require a 
variance from the Chief Electrical inspector or designee pursuant to 
Subtitle 9. Notwithstanding the above, an electrical security fence more 
than six (6) feet high, but not more than ten (10) feet high shall meet 
the setback requirement along any lot line shared with a property that 
is residentially or commercially zoned unless a variance is approved by 
the Board of Appeals. 

 
This regulation is not applicable because the subject DSP does not include 
electric security fences.  

 
Section 27-421.01. - Frontage. 
 
Each lot shall have frontage on, and direct vehicular access to, a public street, 
except lots for which private streets or other access rights-of-way have been 
authorized pursuant to Subtitle 24 of this Code. Additional provisions are 
contained in Sections 27-431(d) and (e) and 27-433(e) and (f). 
 
Proposed Parcel 1 has frontage on and direct vehicular access to Ager Road, a public 
street. 

 
c. The DSP is in conformance with the applicable site design guidelines, as required in 

Section 27-283 of the prior Zoning Ordinance, and contained in Section 27-274 of 
the prior Zoning Ordinance, as follows: 
 
Section 27-274(a) 
 
(2) Parking, loading, and circulation. 
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(A) Surface parking lots should be located and designed to provide 
safe and efficient vehicular and pedestrian circulation within 
the site, while minimizing the visual impact of cars. Parking 
spaces should be located to provide convenient access to major 
destination points on the site. As a means of achieving these 
objectives, the following guidelines should be observed: 
 
(i) Parking lots should generally be provided to the rear or 

sides of structures; 
 
(ii) Parking spaces should be located as near as possible to 

the uses they serve; 
 
(iii) Parking aisles should be oriented to minimize the 

number of parking lanes crossed by pedestrians; 
 
(iv) Large, uninterrupted expanses of pavement should be 

avoided or substantially mitigated by the location of 
green space and plant materials within the parking lot, 
in accordance with the Landscape Manual, particularly 
in parking areas serving townhouses; and 

 
(v) Special areas for van pool, car pool, and visitor parking 

should be located with convenient pedestrian access to 
buildings. 

 
Access to the subject site will be provided by one full movement 
driveway along Ager Road. The site layout strategically places 
parking at the front and side of the multifamily building, to promote 
safe and efficient circulation for residents and vehicles. A single 
vehicular access point is located at the front of the building. Placing a 
portion of the parking lot at the front of the building enhances 
pedestrian accessibility for residents and visitors, especially those 
requiring handicap spaces. Green space and planting islands are 
located within the parking lot to avoid uninterrupted expanses of 
pavement. The buildable area within the parcel is limited due to the 
shape of the floodplain, as well as the narrow frontage along Ager 
Road. In order to minimize the lot coverage and to efficiently layout 
parking aisles, the proposed parking lot location is optimized to 
achieve maximum unit count, and project financial feasibility and 
efficient vehicular access, particularly for service and emergency 
vehicles. Conversely, positioning parking at the rear would intensify 
stormwater management (SWM) needs, and negatively affect 
outdoor amenities, which are currently shielded from traffic by the 
building, to provide a safe and pleasant environment for residents. 
Staff find that this configuration generally complies with design 
guidelines and mitigates both excessive costs and unnecessary 
impacts on the existing floodplain; the proposed surface parking lot 
has been located and designed to provide safe and efficient vehicular 
and pedestrian circulation within the site, while minimizing the 
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visual impact of cars; and the parking spaces are located to provide 
convenient access to major destination points on the site. 

 
(B) Loading areas should be visually unobtrusive and located to 

minimize conflicts with vehicles or pedestrians. To fulfill this 
goal, the following guidelines should be observed: 
 
(i) Loading docks should be oriented toward service roads 

and away from major streets or public view; and 
 
(ii) Loading areas should be clearly marked and should be 

separated from parking areas to the extent possible. 
 

The subject DSP does not include loading docks, but includes one 
loading space, which is screened by the proposed landscaping along 
the Ager Road frontage and western property line. The loading space 
is located internal to the site, adjacent to the multifamily building, 
and is separated from the parking area and away from traffic 
circulation. The loading circulation exhibit demonstrates that the 
movements will be accommodated throughout the site. Staff find that 
the location of the loading space is visually unobtrusive and located 
to minimize conflicts with vehicles or pedestrians. Staff find the 
loading space is appropriate and requirements for the loading area 
are met.  

 
(C) Vehicular and pedestrian circulation on a site should be safe, 

efficient, and convenient for both pedestrians and drivers. To 
fulfill this goal, the following guidelines should be observed: 
 
(i) The location, number and design of driveway entrances 

to the site should minimize conflict with off-site traffic, 
should provide a safe transition into the parking lot, and 
should provide adequate acceleration and deceleration 
lanes, if necessary; 

 
(ii) Entrance drives should provide adequate space for 

queuing; 
 
(iii) Circulation patterns should be designed so that 

vehicular traffic may flow freely through the parking lot 
without encouraging higher speeds than can be safely 
accommodated; 

 
(iv) Parking areas should be designed to discourage their use 

as through-access drives; 
 
(v) Internal signs such as directional arrows, lane markings, 

and other roadway commands should be used to 
facilitate safe driving through the parking lot; 
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(vi) Drive-through establishments should be designed with 
adequate space for queuing lanes that do not conflict 
with circulation traffic patterns or pedestrian access; 

 
(vii) Parcel pick-up areas should be coordinated with other 

on-site traffic flows; 
 
(viii) Pedestrian access should be provided into the site and 

through parking lots to the major destinations on the 
site; 

 
(ix) Pedestrian and vehicular circulation routes should 

generally be separated and clearly marked; 
 
(x) Crosswalks for pedestrians that span vehicular lanes 

should be identified by the use of signs, stripes on the 
pavement, change of paving material, or similar 
techniques; and 

 
(xi) Barrier-free pathways to accommodate the handicapped 

should be provided. 
 

Access to the subject site will be provided by one full movement 
driveway along Ager Road, and internal circulation is proposed via 
drive aisles, allowing two-way traffic. The site plan includes a 
5-foot-wide sidewalk, ADA curb ramp, and crosswalks providing 
connections throughout the site, including within the parking lots. 
Stop signs and striped sidewalks are used to facilitate safe 
pedestrian and vehicular circulation. Sidewalks are proposed along 
the front and rear of the building, connecting to the outdoor 
amenities at the rear of the building, and the parking lot on the side 
of the building, as well as the sidewalks along Ager Road. Pedestrian 
and vehicular circulation routes are generally separated, and striped 
crosswalks are marked where they intersect. Staff find vehicular and 
pedestrian circulation on-site to be safe, efficient, and convenient for 
both pedestrians and drivers. 

 
(3) Lighting. 

 
(A) For uses permitting nighttime activities, adequate illumination 

should be provided. Light fixtures should enhance the site 
design’s character. To fulfill this goal, the following guidelines 
should be observed: 
 
(i) If the development is used at night, the luminosity, 

orientation, and location of exterior light fixtures should 
enhance user safety and minimize vehicular/pedestrian 
conflicts; 
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(ii) Lighting should be used to illuminate important on-site 
elements such as entrances, pedestrian pathways, public 
spaces, and property addresses. Significant natural or 
built features may also be illuminated if appropriate to 
the site; 

 
(iii) The pattern of light pooling should be directed on-site; 
 
(iv) Light fixtures fulfilling similar functions should provide 

a consistent quality of light; 
 
(v) Light fixtures should be durable and compatible with the 

scale, architecture, and use of the site; and 
 
(vi) If a variety of lighting fixtures is needed to serve 

different purposes on a site, related fixtures should be 
selected. The design and layout of the fixtures should 
provide visual continuity throughout the site. 

 
Lighting for this DSP has been discussed in Finding 6, demonstrating 
conformance to the regulations, in which adequate illumination is 
provided for users and for the site in the evening. The light fixtures 
are proposed to be durable and compatible with the scale, 
architecture, and use of the site. As conditioned, the pattern of light 
pooling is directed on-site, as the applicant proposes full cut-off light 
fixtures. Staff find that the submitted photometric plan shows 
adequate lighting for users on-site and is sufficient for illuminating 
parking lot, drive aisles, building entries, and walking paths 
throughout the site. 

 
(4) Views. 

 
(A) Site design techniques should be used to preserve, create, or 

emphasize scenic views from public areas. 
 

The proposed landscaping along the street frontage and the 
perimeter of the subject property creates a scenic view for both 
drivers passing by and pedestrians using the sidewalk along the 
public streets. In addition, existing on-site woodlands and varied 
landscaping proposed within the existing floodplain will enhance the 
scenic views from the adjacent public areas, including Heurich Park. 
Accordingly, staff find that the proposed site design techniques 
preserve, create, and emphasize scenic views from public areas.  

 
(5) Green Area. 

 
(A) On-site green area should be designed to complement other 

site activity areas and should be appropriate in size, shape, 
location, and design to fulfill its intended use. To fulfill this 
goal, the following guidelines should be observed: 
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(i) Green area should be easily accessible in order to 

maximize its utility and to simplify its maintenance; 
 
(ii) Green area should link major site destinations such as 

buildings and parking areas; 
 
(iii) Green area should be well-defined and appropriately 

scaled to meet its intended use; 
 
(iv) Green area designed for the use and enjoyment of 

pedestrians should be visible and accessible, and the 
location of seating should be protected from excessive 
sun, shade, wind, and noise; 

 
(v) Green area should be designed to define space, provide 

screening and privacy, and serve as a focal point; 
 
(vi) Green area should incorporate significant on-site natural 

features and woodland conservation requirements that 
enhance the physical and visual character of the site; and 

 
(vii) Green area should generally be accented by elements 

such as landscaping, pools, fountains, street furniture, 
and decorative paving. 

 
Green area is dispersed throughout the development and mainly 
consists of areas for landscaping, recreational facilities, and 
preservation of the various on-site environmental features. The 
landscaping areas are located along the property boundaries, and 
throughout the parking lot, creating scenic buffering from adjacent 
properties. The connective green areas will be easily accessible for 
maintenance and designed to enhance the visual character of the 
site.  
 
The subject property totals 9.51 acres, of which 5.36 acres is in the 
100-year floodplain. There is an existing stream on-site that is part 
of the Northwest Branch Stream Valley. The 3.77 acres proposed for 
stream valley parkland dedication encompasses most of the on-site 
stream, existing trees along the stream bank, floodplain, and 
reforestation area. The parkland dedication, along with the on-site 
woodland conservation and reforestation area, will serve the focal 
point of the project. The land for dedication is contiguous to Heurich 
Park to the east, which is currently developed with several outdoor 
recreational amenities, including a football/soccer field, a 
playground, a dog park, and a basketball court. 
 
For future residents, recreational amenities for the proposed 
multifamily development will consist of a dog park and garden area 
complete with garden beds and benches. The proposed green area is 
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well-defined with these amenities and appropriately scaled to meet 
its intended use. The green area is accented by landscaping, pergolas, 
and benches. Staff find that the green area incorporates significant 
on-site natural features and woodland conservation requirements 
that enhance the physical and visual character of the site. 

 
(B) The application shall demonstrate the preservation and/or 

restoration of the regulated environmental features in a 
natural state to the fullest extent possible in accordance with 
the requirement of Subtitle 24-130(b)(5). 
 
Section 27-285(b)(5) of the prior Zoning Ordinance states that the 
Planning Board may approve a DSP if it finds that the regulated 
environmental features (REF) have been preserved and/or restored 
in a natural state to the fullest extent possible, in accordance with 
the requirements of Section 24-130(b)(5) of the prior Subdivision 
Regulations. The on-site REF include streams, wetlands, stream 
buffers, and wetland buffers.  
 
Section 24-130(b)(5) states: “Where a property is located outside 
the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Overlay Zones the preliminary 
plan and all plans associated with the subject application shall 
demonstrate the preservation and/or restoration of regulated 
environmental features in a natural state to the fullest extent 
possible consistent with the guidance provided by the 
Environmental Technical Manual established by Subtitle 25. Any lot 
with an impact shall demonstrate sufficient net lot area where a net 
lot area is required pursuant to Subtitle 27, for the reasonable 
development of the lot outside the regulated feature. All regulated 
environmental features shall be placed in a conservation easement 
and depicted on the final plat.” 
 
PMA Impacts Associated with 4-22012 
Five impacts were approved with the PPS for a total impact of 
25,534 square feet. Impacts 2, 3, and 4 are not proposed to be 
modified with this DSP; however, this DSP is reliant on that prior 
approval. Modified and additional impacts are discussed below.  
 
PMA Impacts Associated with DSP-22017 
Two modified impacts and two new impacts to the primary 
management area (PMA), identified as Impacts 1, 5, 6, and 7, are 
proposed with this application and detailed below. A statement of 
justification (SOJ) dated July 25, 2025 was submitted with the 
revised material. 
 
Impact 1 – 0.11 acre (4,986 square feet) 
Impact 1 was originally approved with the PPS, for 0.12 acre 
(5,057 square feet), for the installation of a 36-foot storm drainpipe 
and outfall. The DSP proposes to modify this impact due to refined 
site design engineering resulting in a decrease of 71 square feet of 
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permanent impact, totaling 0.11 acre (4,986 square feet). This 
impact is supported as proposed due to the decrease in impact.  
 
Impact 5 – 0.55 acre (24,042 square feet) 
Impact 5 was originally approved with the PPS for 0.29 acre 
(12,480 square feet), for the removal of two existing outbuildings 
and the remaining portion of an existing gravel driveway. The DSP 
proposes to modify this impact to expand the disturbance to 
floodplain by 0.26 acre, totaling 0.55 acre (24,042 square feet) to 
accommodate additional areas of open space and passive recreation. 
Over half of the property (5.36 acres) is within the floodplain. In 
addition, 3.77 acres of PMA on the site will be dedicated to the Prince 
George's County Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR), which 
limits space for on-site amenities for residents. The expanded 
floodplain area, while impacted, will be incorporated into open space 
and on-site recreational areas for development. These areas of 
passive recreation will be stabilized and planted with grass, along 
with landscaping materials, as shown on the landscape plans. This 
impact originally included areas of impact for SWM facilities and 
recreational facilities with the floodplain; however, staff requested 
that those impacts be separated to differentiate them from Impact 5, 
which does not include built facilities. The applicant submitted a 
revised impact request and exhibit accordingly, which are discussed 
in Impacts 6 and 7below. Modified Impact 5 is supported as 
proposed.  
 
Impact 6 – 0.10 acre (4,166 square feet) 
The DSP proposes this impact for recreational facilities to be located 
in the floodplain, totaling 0.10 acre (4,166 square feet). This includes 
a dog park, raised garden planting beds, two sitting areas, and 
pathways connecting these features. As mentioned with the 
discussion of Impact 5, the area of private recreation for the 
proposed development is limited. Over half of the property 
(5.36 acres) is within the floodplain. In addition, 3.77 acres of PMA 
on-site will be dedicated to DPR, which limits space for on-site 
amenities for residents. Due to limited site area outside of the 
floodplain, providing recreational amenities while also 
accommodating other County Code requirements is unavoidable. 
The provision of on-site amenities for residents is reasonable for this 
development and this impact ensures orderly and efficient use of the 
property. The proposed impact for recreational facilities constitutes 
a relatively minor impact that has minimized to the extent 
practicable, as the features are mainly pervious features to support 
recreational open space on the property. Impact 6, for the location of 
these recreational features within the floodplain, is supported as 
proposed.  
 
Impact 7 – 0.05 acre (2,308 square feet) 
The DSP proposes this impact for stormwater features to be located 
in the floodplain, totaling 0.05 acre (2,308 square feet). The 
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proposed features include two micro-bioretention areas and a swale. 
This impact was initially proposed with the PPS, but was removed so 
that it could be evaluated at the time of DSP, when further site design 
was complete to evaluate the needs and requirements further. With 
a large portion of the property in the floodplain, and an irregular 
configuration that limits the viability of the site for development, the 
applicant has limited opportunity to provide the SWM facility 
outside of the PMA, and still develop the site to the proposed density 
required to meet the criteria for affordable housing, while also 
meeting the parking requirements. The applicant has worked to 
locate most of the stormwater features outside of areas of PMA, but 
in compliance with SWM requirements and the necessity for proper 
drainage to the stormwater feature to ensure functionality. 
Therefore, portions of these features are proposed in the PMA. 
Section 32-205(b)(4) of the Prince Geoge’s County Floodplain 
Ordinance allows for SWM facilities to be located in the floodplain. 
Impact 7 is a necessary impact for orderly development of the 
property, and is supported as proposed. 
 
Conclusion 
Two modified PMA impacts (Impact 1 and Impact 5) and two new 
impacts (Impact 6 and Impact 7) are proposed with this application. 
Impacts 1 and 5 were approved with the PPS and are being modified 
due to design refinement. Impacts 6 and 7 are new requests with this 
DSP. These impacts are supported as proposed.  
 
In conformance with Section 24-130 of the prior Subdivision 
Regulations, based on the level of design information currently 
available, the limits of disturbance shown on the Type 2 tree 
conservation plan (TCP2), and the impact exhibits provided, the REF 
on the subject property have been preserved and/or restored to the 
fullest extent possible. Staff find that modified PMA Impacts 1 and 5, 
and new Impacts 6 and 7 are necessary for construction and are 
reasonable for the orderly and efficient redevelopment of the subject 
property. 

 
(6) Site and streetscape amenities. 

 
(A) Site and streetscape amenities should contribute to an 

attractive, coordinated development and should enhance the 
use and enjoyment of the site. To fulfill this goal, the 
following guidelines should be observed: 
 
(i) The design of light fixtures, benches, trash receptacles, 

bicycle racks and other street furniture should be 
coordinated in order to enhance the visual unity of the 
site; 
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(ii) The design of amenities should take into consideration 
the color, pattern, texture, and scale of structures on the 
site, and when known, structures on adjacent sites, and 
pedestrian areas; 

 
(iii) Amenities should be clearly visible and accessible, and 

should not obstruct pedestrian circulation; 
 
(iv) Amenities should be functional and should be 

constructed of durable, low maintenance materials; 
 
(v) Amenities should be protected from vehicular intrusion 

with design elements that are integrated into the overall 
streetscape design, such as landscaping, curbs, and 
bollards; 

 
(vi) Amenities such as kiosks, planters, fountains, and public 

art should be used as focal points on a site; and 
 
(vii) Amenities should be included which accommodate the 

handicapped and should be appropriately scaled for 
user comfort. 

 
The proposed site and streetscape amenities will contribute to an 
attractive and coordinated development and enhance the use and 
enjoyment of the site. Site amenities include light fixtures in the 
parking lot, benches, trash receptacles, bicycle racks, ADA parking 
spaces, and electric vehicle charging stations. The design of these 
amenities has been coordinated to be compatible with the overall 
building design, and to enhance the visual unity of the site. The 
majority of the amenities are located immediately adjacent to the 
sidewalk, providing circulation around the building. The amenities 
are designed to be functional and will be constructed of durable, 
low-maintenance materials. 
 
The parking lot light fixtures feature a borosilicate glass refractor 
coupled with a spun aluminum housing, which is finished with 
corrosion resistant super durable powder coat paint for maximum 
durability. Benches are made of durable powder-coated metal, with 
aluminum frames and recycled plastic planks. Bicycle racks have 
stainless-steel finishes, offering both durability and visual appeal. 
Electric vehicle charging stations are constructed with rugged 
aluminum enclosures, providing both durability and modern and 
compact appeal. The fencing around the trash and recycling facility is 
made up of a synthetic sight-tight gate and steel bollards, providing 
both structural integrity and limited visibility.  
 
The bicycle racks will be located outside of the parking lot, 
positioned between the proposed sidewalk and the multifamily 
building, to protect them from vehicular intrusion. Light fixtures for 
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the parking lot and electric vehicle charging stations will be located 
behind curbs or wheel stops wherever feasible. ADA parking spaces 
are provided to accommodate disabled visitors and are designed to 
be appropriately scaled for user comfort.  

 
(7) Grading. 

 
(A) Grading should be performed to minimize disruption to 

existing topography and other natural and cultural 
resources on the site and on adjacent sites. To the extent 
practicable, grading should minimize environmental 
impacts. To fulfill this goal, the following guidelines should 
be observed: 
 
(i) Slopes and berms visible from streets and other public 

areas should appear as naturalistic forms. Slope ratios 
and the length of slopes should be varied if necessary to 
increase visual interest and relate manmade landforms 
to the shape of the natural terrain; 

 
(ii) Excessive grading of hilltops and slopes should be 

avoided where there are reasonable alternatives that 
will preserve a site's natural landforms; 

 
(iii) Grading and other methods should be considered to 

buffer incompatible land uses from each other; 
 
(iv) Where steep slopes cannot be avoided, plant materials of 

varying forms and densities should be arranged to soften 
the appearance of the slope; and 

 
(v) Drainage devices should be located and designed so as to 

minimize the view from public areas. 
 

All grading and landscaping proposed in this DSP will help to soften 
the overall appearance of improvements once constructed. To the 
fullest extent possible, all grading has been designed to minimize 
disruption to the existing topography. In addition, an approved 
SWM Concept Plan and Letter (Case No. 27161-2022-00) was 
submitted with this DSP. The approved plan shows the use of 
12 micro-bioretention areas and an underground facility beneath the 
proposed parking lot to meet stormwater quality and quantity 
discharge requirements.  

 
(8) Service Areas. 

 
(A) Service areas should be accessible, but unobtrusive. To fulfill 

this goal, the following guidelines should be observed: 
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(i) Service areas should be located away from primary 
roads, when possible; 

 
(ii) Service areas should be located conveniently to all 

buildings served; 
 
(iii) Service areas should be effectively screened or enclosed 

with materials compatible with the primary structure; 
and 

 
(iv) Multiple building developments should be designed to 

form service courtyards which are devoted to parking 
and loading uses and are not visible from public view. 

 
Two service areas are proposed on-site. Staff find that these service 
areas will be accessible, but unobtrusive. One service area is to 
accommodate a trash/recycle facility, and the other area is to serve 
as a loading space. Both areas are positioned away from Ager Road, 
to minimize visibility from public roadways. The trash/recycle 
facility and loading space are located in areas conveniently 
accessible to the building. As shown on the site details sheet, a 
6-foot-high sight-tight fence and gate will be provided around the 
trash/recycle facility to screen it. The fence is made of materials that 
will be compatible with the building. The proposed trees and 
landscaping will screen the loading space from Ager Road and 
surrounding properties. 

 
(9) Public Spaces. 

 
(A) A public space system should be provided to enhance a 

large-scale commercial, mixed-use, or multifamily 
development. To fulfill this goal, the following guidelines 
should be observed: 
 
(i) Buildings should be organized and designed to create 

public spaces such as plazas, squares, courtyards, 
pedestrian malls, or other defined spaces; 

 
(ii) The scale, size, shape, and circulation patterns of the 

public spaces should be designed to accommodate 
various activities; 

 
(iii) Public spaces should generally incorporate sitting areas, 

landscaping, access to the sun, and protection from the 
wind; 

 
(iv) Public spaces should be readily accessible to potential 

users; and 
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(v) Pedestrian pathways should be provided to connect 
major uses and public spaces within the development 
and should be scaled for anticipated circulation. 

 
The 3.77 acres proposed for stream valley parkland dedication 
encompasses most of the on-site stream, existing trees along the 
stream bank, floodplain, and reforestation area. The parkland 
dedication, along with the on-site woodland conservation and 
reforestation area, will serve the public spaces of the project. The 
land for dedication is contiguous to Heurich Park to the east, which 
is currently developed with several outdoor recreational amenities, 
including a football/soccer field, a playground, a dog park, and a 
basketball court. These amenities will accommodate various 
activities for public use. 

 
(10) Architecture. 

 
(A) When architectural considerations are referenced for review, 

the Conceptual Site Plan should include a statement as to how 
the architecture of the buildings will provide a variety of 
building forms, with a unified, harmonious use of materials and 
styles. 

 
(B) The guidelines shall only be used in keeping with the character 

and purpose of the proposed type of development and the 
specific zone in which it is to be located. 

 
(C) These guidelines may be modified in accordance with 

Section 27-277. 
 
A detailed discussion regarding architecture has been addressed in 
Finding 6. Staff find the architectural design guidelines to be met.  

 
(11) Townhouses and three-family dwellings. 

 
This requirement is not applicable to the subject DSP because it does not 
include townhouses or three-story dwellings. 

 
d. Departure from Design Standards DDS-24003: The applicant has submitted a 

departure from design standards (DDS) to allow a reduction of the standard, 
nonparallel parking space size from 9.5 feet by 19 feet to 9 feet by 18 feet, pursuant 
to Section 27-239.01 of the prior Zoning Ordinance. 

 
In addition, the applicant submitted an SOJ to address the required findings for a 
DDS indicated in Section 27-239.01(b)(7)(A) of the prior Zoning Ordinance. Staff’s 
analysis of the departure request is as follows: 
 
(A) In order for the Planning Board to grant the departure, it shall make 

the following findings:  
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(i) The purposes of this Subtitle will be equally well or better 
served by the applicant’s proposal; 
 
The purposes set forth in the prior Zoning Ordinance include 
protecting the health, safety, and welfare of the residents and 
workers in Prince George’s County, and encouraging the 
preservation of stream valleys, steep slopes, lands of natural beauty, 
dense forests, scenic vistas, and other similar features. This DSP 
proposes a nonparallel standard parking space dimension to be 
9 feet by 18 feet, to promote the development of a compact 
multifamily development by making efficient use of the available 
land area, while still allowing for proper on-site circulation. The 
reduced parking space size allows for a more compact parking 
design, while providing increased attractive landscaping, an efficient 
parking layout, safe on-site circulation, parkland dedication, and 
SWM techniques that currently do not exist on the property. 
Furthermore, pursuant to Section 27-6306 of the current Zoning 
Ordinance, the minimum dimensional standard for nonparallel 
parking space is 9 feet by 18 feet. This standard set forth in the 
current Zoning Ordinance is consistent with the applicant’s proposal. 
As such, the purposes of this Subtitle will be equally well or better 
served by fulfilling the purposes of this Subtitle. 

 
(ii) The departure is the minimum necessary, given the specific 

circumstances of the request; 
 
The total gross acreage of the site is 9.51 acres and over half of the 
site is encumbered by 100-year floodplain, which is 5.36 acres or 
approximately 56 percent. The available land for development is 
approximately 4.15 acres, leaving a more compact development area 
available for the proposed multifamily building and its parking. The 
required number of parking spaces is 222, and the DSP provides 
223 parking spaces along with one loading space. Reducing the 
dimensions of the nonparallel parking spaces allows for the required 
number of parking spaces to be provided without either intruding 
into the floodplain or requiring a departure from the number of 
parking spaces required. Accordingly, the reduction of the parking 
space size to 9 feet by 18 feet is the minimum necessary. 

 
(iii) The departure is necessary in order to alleviate circumstances 

which are unique to the site or prevalent in areas of the County 
developed prior to November 29, 1949; 
 
To adequately provide sufficient parking spaces for 145 multifamily 
units, as well as to meet the requirements of Section 4.3(c)(2), 
Parking Lot Interior Planting Requirements, in the 2010 Prince 
George’s County Landscape Manual (Landscape Manual), a departure 
from the standard parking space size is necessary to accommodate 
the number of parking spaces required. As discussed above, the need 
for the departure arises from the fact that the property’s 
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environmental features limit the area available to provide parking 
for the proposed multifamily building. Ultimately, the approval of the 
requested departure is not only to the benefit of the future residents 
of the multifamily development, but also to the benefit of the 
surrounding neighborhood. Specifically, sufficient on-site parking for 
the 145 multifamily units will be provided, which will reduce the 
possibility of off-site parking within the adjacent residential 
neighborhoods. Staff find that the departure is necessary to alleviate 
circumstances specific to the site, particularly its environmental 
features.  
 

(iv) The departure will not impair the visual, functional, or 
environmental quality or integrity of the site or of the 
surrounding neighborhood. 
 
The departure to the standard nonparallel parking space size will 
not impair the visual, functional, or environmental quality or 
integrity of the site or surrounding neighborhood. The reduced 
standard parking space size would allow the parking required by the 
prior Zoning Ordinance to be entirely located on-site, and no off-site 
parking shall be needed within the adjacent residential 
neighborhood. Furthermore, the departure ensures that the DSP will 
accommodate the parking lot landscape requirements in the 
Landscape Manual. Staff find that the departure will not impair the 
visual, functional, or environmental quality or integrity of the site or 
of the surrounding neighborhood. The departure will allow for a 
more efficient and fully functional parking and circulation design 
that will serve the needs of the community. 

 
Based on the analysis above, staff support DDS-24003, for a departure to allow 
standard, nonparallel parking space sizes of 9 feet in width by 18 feet in length. 

 
e. Variances from Section 27-442(c) of the prior Zoning Ordinance: The applicant 

has submitted two variances to allow a 22 percent increase in the maximum 
percentage of net lot coverage from 40 percent to 62 percent, and to allow a 
22 percent decrease in minimum percentage of green area from 60 percent to 
38 percent.  

 
In addition, the applicant submitted an SOJ to address the required findings for 
variances indicated in Section 27-230(a) of the prior Zoning Ordinance. 

 
(a) A variance may only be granted when the District Council, Zoning 

Hearing Examiner, Board of Appeals, or the Planning Board as 
applicable, finds that: 
 
(1) A specific parcel of land is physically unique and unusual in a 

manner different from the nature of surrounding properties 
with respect to exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, 
exceptional topographic conditions, or other extraordinary 
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conditions peculiar to the specific parcel (such as historical 
significance or environmentally sensitive features); 
 
The applicant claims a variance is necessary because the subject 
property is physically unique compared to surrounding properties, 
due to it being heavily encumbered by environmental features like 
floodplain, streams, and wetlands, the extraordinary shape with 
limited road access due to the existence of the floodplain, and nature 
of split zoning of the property. The applicant defines surrounding 
properties as the area bounded by MD 410 (East West Highway) to 
the north, Sligo Creek to the south, Northwest Branch Anacostia 
River to the east, and Riggs Road to the west. Staff agree with the 
definition since the determination considered the nearby geographic 
boundaries, and identifying the neighboring natural features like 
rivers or hills, or man-made elements like major roads, highways, 
and railroad tracks. The selected area is developed with a mix of 
residential, commercial, institutional, and open spaces. This area also 
includes similarly zoned and situated parcels.  
 
The applicant first claims that the property is encumbered by unique 
environmental features, specifically over half the site (55.8 percent 
or 5.36 acres) is covered by floodplain, streams, and wetlands. As a 
result, the existing environmental features reduce the net lot area 
(buildable area) of the site to only 4.15 acres. The applicant provides 
two exhibits to demonstrate that out of the approximately 600 tax 
accounts in surrounding properties, 32 properties are fully within 
the floodplain, and 39 are partially within floodplain; however, of the 
surrounding R-55 Zone, only 3 contain partial floodplain. Staff note 
that there are at least two other R-55-zoned properties wholly or 
partially in the floodplain along Powhatan Road. In addition, there 
are several other properties in residential zones, including the R-18 
Zone under which this property is being evaluated, that are wholly 
or partially within the floodplain. Thus, the amount of floodplain on 
the property alone does not make it physically unique.  
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Figure 3: Surrounding Property 
Area – Floodplain 

Figure 4: Surrounding Property 
Area – Prior Zoning 

 
The applicant further provides a graphic showing the area of 
floodplain on the subject property (outlined in red), compared to the 
floodplain area on neighboring properties (shown in green, blue, and 
yellow).  
 

 
Figure 5: Floodplain acreage comparison with surrounding 

properties 
 
In addition, the applicant argues that the subject property is 
unique because development of surrounding properties did not 
have the same regulatory limitations based on floodplain and 
stream buffers, due to these flood-impacted properties already 
being developed before floodplain regulation was adopted. 
Floodplain areas are generally unbuildable under the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), state, and local 
regulations, which often prohibit construction or impervious 
surfaces in these areas. Based on historical aerial images, the 
surrounding properties were fully developed circa 1960s. Of the 
surrounding properties that are impacted by floodplain, the 
subject property is the only property that is not zoned as Reserved 
Open Space (R-O-S) and remains undeveloped since the adoption 
of the floodplain regulations in 1989, and the enactment of 
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CB-15-2011, which established Subtitle 32: Water Resources 
Protection and Grading Code. The timing of development of the 
subject property and surrounding properties relative to the 
enactment of floodplain regulations is not an appropriate 
consideration for determining whether a property is physically 
unique for the purposes of granting a variance. Accordingly, this 
cannot serve as a basis for finding uniqueness.  
 
Thirdly, the applicant claims that the subject property is unique 
based upon the extraordinary shape of the property compared to the 
surrounding properties. The site is adjacent to roadways on four 
sides, but due to REF, access to the development can only be 
provided from Ager Road. None of the surrounding properties have 
the same condition of having road frontage on four sides. The 
applicant does not address how this unique feature contributes to 
the lot coverage requirements. Staff find this unique feature is not 
applicable to the variance request to the lot coverage and green area 
percentage. 
 
Fourth, the applicant claims the split zoning of the property is 
another unique attribute – notwithstanding the environmental 
features, the applicant has no ability to utilize the non R-55-zoned 
portions of the property for development given Prince George’s 
County Council Bill CB-69-2020 that limits this use to the R-55 Zone. 
The criteria 1 is that a property must be physically unique. Split 
zoning is a regulatory rather than a physical feature. Therefore, it 
cannot support uniqueness. 
 
While the applicant’s submittal does not establish that the property 
is physically unique, staff nevertheless find that it is. Reviewing the 
map of the surrounding area provided by the applicant, the property 
is the only site with the following combination of physical features:  

 
• Extensive Floodplain: The property is among 

11.8 percent of properties within the surrounding 
area impacted by floodplain. The property is covered 
(55.8 percent or 5.36 acres) by floodplain, streams, 
and wetlands, which severely limits the amount of 
land that can be utilized toward the calculation of net 
lot coverage and green area; 

 
• Irregularly Shaped Floodplain: The floodplain also 

features a serpentine shape, which encroaches 
substantially into the western portion of the 
property; 

 
• Irregular Western Line: The western boundary of the 

parcel has been chamfered by the shape of the 
adjacent property, resulting in a significantly reduced 
front parcel width at the front street line.  

-
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• Additional Regulated Environmental Features: In 

addition to the existence of floodplain, the parcel also 
contains an existing stream, stream buffers, and 
existing structures within the floodplain. It is 
required by the prior Zoning Ordinance that the REF 
be preserved and/or restored in a natural state to the 
fullest extent possible. The applicant proposes to 
meet the requirements by removing the existing 
structures and fully restoring those natural features. 

 
Together, these features result in a significantly reduced and 
irregular buildable area that is almost separated into two parts, 
which are connected by a narrow strip. This condition is not present 
on the other properties in the surrounding area. Therefore, the 
property is physically unique. 

 
(2) The particular uniqueness and peculiarity of the specific 

property causes a zoning provision to impact 
disproportionately upon that property, such that strict 
application of the provision will result in peculiar and unusual 
practical difficulties to the owner of the property; 
 
The applicant argues that the required lot coverage and green area 
percentages will result in peculiar and unusual practical 
difficulties as the site is encumbered by floodplain, streams, 
wetlands, and other REF that significantly reduce the buildable 
area of the property. Specifically, strict adherence to zoning 
regulations for lot coverage and green area on the subject 
property would create significant practical difficulties, as over half 
(55.8 percent or 5.36 acres) of the land is encumbered by 
environmental features that cannot be developed or counted 
toward required green space, even though their preservation 
fulfills the intent of those rules.  
 
Furthermore, the applicant claims to reduce the footprint of the 
proposed building to comply with the regulations fully, however, it is 
not feasible due to both site constraints and financial limitations 
linked to affordable housing development and funding restrictions. 
Specifically, because the proposed development is being constructed 
with low-income housing tax credits, alternatives that would reduce 
the lot coverage—such as structured parking or building a taller 
building—is not economically viable. Structured parking is not a 
viable option because the increased cost of building a structured 
parking facility cannot be supported by the restricted revenue of an 
affordable housing property. Increasing the height of the building to 
decrease the lot coverage would also be cost prohibitive, as it would 
require a prohibitively expensive construction method, which would 
exceed available financing and rendering the project infeasible. 
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Based on the above analysis, staff find the required finding is met, 
because Footnote 141 to Section 27-441(b) requires the applicant to 
both meet the Multifamily Medium Density Residential (R-18) Zone 
standards and provide affordable housing units through low-income 
housing tax credits in order to construct the multifamily project at a 
density of up to 40 dwelling units per acre. The applicant has 
provided sufficient information for staff to conclude that 
constructing a taller building and/or structured parking, or simply 
building fewer units, would result in an inability to provide 
low-income housing tax credits units. Accordingly, the applicant 
cannot provide low-income housing tax credits units and comply 
with the R-18 Zone standards. Therefore, Footnote 141 has a 
disproportionate impact on the subject property, which creates 
practical challenges for the property owner. 
 
In addition, staff observe that the distinctive physical configuration 
of the buildable area, as outlined in Criterion 1, significantly restricts 
development layout options, resulting in inevitably increased lot 
coverage. The northwestern portion of the buildable area is limited 
in size and suitable only for parking. Given the reduced width of the 
parcel along the street line, the proposed building cannot be 
repositioned along the street frontage, as it would require a 
reduction in units, which would compromise the ability to provide 
low-income housing tax credits units. Consequently, the parking lot 
must be configured to fit in the remainder of the irregular buildable 
area, which results in greater lot coverage due to the increased drive 
aisles and site circulation. Specifically, rather than utilizing the 
most efficient arrangement, such as a central drive aisle with 
double-loaded parking stalls, the applicant must provide many 
single-loaded parking stalls, acute angled drive aisles, and more 
drive aisles and circulation to provide the required minimum 
parking spaces and meet emergency vehicular circulation 
requirements. Based on the foregoing, the property’s unique physical 
features outlined in Finding 1 create a practical difficulty in meeting 
the lot coverage and green area requirements of the R-18 Zone. 

 
(3) Such variance is the minimum reasonably necessary to 

overcome the exceptional physical conditions; 
 
The applicant claims the variance is the minimum necessary due to 
the other Zoning Ordinance regulations that must also be met to 
ensure a safe and quality residential development, including 
providing the minimum number of parking spaces, on-site 
walkways, and recreational amenities. Staff agree with the 
applicant’s justification. The applicant has filed a DDS request to 
allow a reduction of the standard, nonparallel parking space size 
from 9.5 feet by 19 feet to 9 feet by 18 feet, pursuant to 
Section 27-239.01. As discussed above, the environmental features 
and other site constraints significantly reduce the buildable area on 
the site, due to no fault of the applicant. Due to the limited buildable 
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area and the irregular shape of the buildable area, the requested 
variance is the minimum reasonable to allow sufficient space for 
parking areas,on-site walkways, and recreational amenities. In 
addition, the applicant has utilized all available regulations to reduce 
the parking lot area. Specifically, the applicant has taken advantage 
of the reduced parking ratio available to multifamily dwellings 
within a one-mile radius of a metro station. The plan also features 
the maximum number of compact spaces in order to reduce the 
parking footprint. If the applicant were required to remove parking 
spaces to meet the net lot area and green area requirements, 139 of 
the 223 parking spaces would need to be removed. Finally, as 
discussed above, in order to deliver an affordable low-income 
housing tax credits project, the applicant is not able to increase the 
building’s height, or provide structured parking to reduce lot 
coverage. Based on the above analysis, staff find that two variances 
to allow a 22 percent increase in the maximum percentage of net lot 
coverage and a 22 percent decrease in minimum percentage of green 
area are the minimum necessary.  

 
(4) Such variance can be granted without substantial impairment to 

the intent, purpose and integrity of the general plan or any area 
master plan, sector plan, or transit district development plan 
affecting the subject property; and 
 
The applicant claims that the subject property is located in the 
1989 Langley Park-College Park-Greenbelt Approved Master Plan and 
1990 Adopted Sectional Map Amendment (master plan), which 
recommends medium suburban and low urban land uses on the 
subject property. The master plan recommends the following 
(objectives and guidelines) to help advance the intent and purpose of 
the plan. 

 
Environmental Envelope Objectives and Guidelines 
 
• To guide development of the Planning Areas in a manner 

that will minimize any adverse impact on the natural 
environment, with particular emphasis on the stream 
valleys of the Little Paint Branch, Paint Branch, 
Beaverdam Creek, Indian Creek, Northeast Branch, Sligo 
Creek, Northwest Branch, Bald Hill Branch, their 
tributaries, Greenbelt Lake and proposed Lake Metro. 
(page 33) 

 
• To encourage the preservation of scenic assets and the 

incorporation of aesthetic features into development, in 
order to enhance community appearance. (page 33) 

 
• Developers shall be encouraged to capitalize on natural 

assets through the retention and protection of trees, 
streams, and other ecological features. (page 50). 
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The applicant claims the proposed multifamily development ensures 
environmental sustainability, which includes minimizing adverse 
impacts on the natural environment, and retaining and protecting 
trees or other ecological features that are currently on the property 
to the maximum extent possible. Furthermore, the proposed 
multifamily development aligns with goals and objects of 
CB-69-2020, for the purpose of permitting multifamily dwellings in 
the prior R-55 Zone, under certain specified circumstances. 
 
Staff agree with the applicant’s justifications. The variance can be 
granted without substantially impairment to the intent, purpose and 
integrity of the master plan affecting the subject property. Despite 
the increased lot coverage and decreased green area, the project has 
been designed in alignment with the Environmental Envelope 
Objectives and Guidelines. Specifically, the applicant has limited 
development to the subject property’s Ager Road frontage with only 
minor intrusions into the floodplain and REF. Accordingly, allowing 
increased lot coverage and decreased green area will not 
substantially impair the master plan. This criterion is met. 

 
(5) Such variance will not substantially impair the use and 

enjoyment of adjacent properties. 
 
The subject property is bound to the southeast by the wooded area 
of Heurich Park in the Reserved Open Space (ROS) Zone, formerly 
the Reserved Open Space (R-O-S) Zone, and the Rosa L. Parks 
Elementary School in the Residential, Single-Family-65 (RSF-65) 
Zone, formerly the One-Family Detached Residential (R-55) Zone; to 
the southwest by Ager Road and single-family detached dwellings 
beyond in the RSF-65 (formerly R-55) Zone, to the northwest by 
Ager Road Methodist Church and single-family detached dwellings 
beyond in the RSF-65 (formerly R-55) Zone; to the northern and 
northeastern by 23rd Avenue, Rittenhouse Street, 24th Place, 
and single-family detached dwellings in Residential, 
Single-Family-Attached (RSF-A) Zone, formerly the One-Family 
Semidetached, and Two-Family Detached, Residential (R-35) Zone.  
 
The applicant argues that northern and northeastern portion of the 
property are encumbered with environmental features that will be 
preserved, and no access to the development will be provided from 
these streets. Since the multifamily development is limited to the 
southern, R-55 zoned portion of the property, the adjacent 
properties will be naturally buffered from the proposed 
development and its increased lot coverage. In addition, landscaping 
will be provided to buffer the proposed development from the 
neighboring properties to the east and west. Based on the foregoing, 
staff find that the requested variances will not substantially impair 
the use and enjoyment of adjacent properties. The adjacent 
properties will be adequately buffered such that the increased lot 
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coverage and decreased green area will not be visible. This criterion 
is met. 

 
(6) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section, a variance 

may not be granted if the practical difficulty is self-inflicted by 
the owner of the property. 
 
The applicant claims that the practical difficulties are not 
self-inflicted as the environmental features on the subject property 
were naturally formed and naturally exist. The basis for the 
requested variances results from the substantial environmental 
features that account for approximately 56 percent of the site, will 
not be disturbed or be developed, yet cannot be counted toward 
meeting the lot coverage or green area requirements, none of which 
were caused by the owner/applicant.  
 
Staff find that the property’s irregular shape, extent of the floodplain, 
and REF on the subject property cause practical difficulty in meeting 
the lot coverage and green area requirements, as discussed in 
Finding 2. The floodplain and REF are naturally occurring. 
Accordingly, the practical difficulty is not self-inflicted by the owner. 
Staff find this criterion is met. 

 
8. Preliminary Plan of Subdivision PPS 4-22012: PPS 4-22012 was approved by the Prince 

George’s County Planning Board on January 18, 2024 (PGCPB Resolution No. 2024-005), 
subject to 15 conditions. The conditions relevant to this DSP are listed below, in bold text. 
Staff’s analysis of the PPS conditions follows each one, in plain text:  
 
3. Development of this site shall be in conformance with Stormwater 

Management Concept Plan 27161-2022-00 and any subsequent revisions. 
 
The proposed development remains in conformance with the SWM concept plan.  

 
5. The applicant and the applicant’s heirs, successors, and/or assignees shall 

construct the following facilities, and shall show these facilities on the detailed 
site plan, prior to its acceptance: 
 
a. A standard sidewalk along the property’s frontage on 23rd Avenue, 

unless modified by the operating agency with written correspondence. 
 
The site plan includes a 5-foot-wide sidewalk along 23rd Avenue. 

 
12. Prior to acceptance of a detailed site plan, the applicant shall determine 

whether the building is impacted by the unmitigated 65 dBA/Ldn noise 
contour, as shown on the preliminary plan of subdivision. If the building is 
impacted by the 65 dBA/Ldn noise contour, the applicant shall submit a 
revised noise study which shows the location of the unmitigated 65 dBA/Leq 
noise contour for the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. If the building is 
impacted by the 65 dBA/Leq noise contour, the noise study shall recommend 
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noise mitigation to ensure noise levels within the dwelling units are mitigated 
to below 45 dBA. 
 
The submitted site plan shows the location of the unmitigated 65 dBA/Ldn noise 
contour, which does not impact the proposed building. 

 
13. If the building is determined to require interior noise mitigation as described 

by Condition 12 above, prior to approval of a building permit, a certification 
by a professional engineer with competency in acoustical analysis shall be 
placed on the building permit, stating that the building shell or structure has 
been designed to reduce interior noise levels in the dwellings to 45 dBA or 
less. 
 
This condition is not applicable because the proposed building is not impacted by 
the 65 dBA/Ldn noise contour. 

 
14. At the time of final plat, in accordance with Section 24-134(a)(4) of the Prince 

George's County Subdivision Regulations, approximately 3.65 +/- acres of 
parkland, as shown on the preliminary plan of subdivision (Parcel A), shall be 
conveyed to The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission 
(M-NCPPC). The land to be conveyed shall be subject to the following 
conditions: 

 
h. In general, no stormwater management facilities, tree conservation, or 

utility easements shall be located on land owned by, or to be conveyed 
to, M-NCPPC. However, the Prince George's County Department of 
Parks and Recreation (DPR) recognizes that there may be need for 
conservation or utility easements in the dedicated M-NCPPC parkland. 
Prior to the granting of any easements, the applicant must obtain 
written consent from DPR. DPR shall review and approve the location 
and/or design of any needed easements. Should the easement requests 
be approved by DPR, a performance bond and/or maintenance and 
easement agreement may be required prior to the issuance of any 
grading permits. 

 
Woodland reforestation and outfalls are proposed on-site in areas to be dedicated to 
The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission. The applicant has 
provided written consent via an email with the Prince George's County Department 
of Parks and Recreation (DPR), the Environmental Stewardship Division of DPR, 
that demonstrates conformance with this condition. DPR staff have indicated that a 
signed memorandum will be provided to Environmental Planning Section staff at 
the time of final approval of the Type 2 tree conservation plan (TCP2).  

 
9. Certificate of Adequacy ADQ-2022-028: The property is the subject of Certificate of 

Adequacy ADQ-2022-028, which was approved by the Prince George’s County Planning 
Director on January 8, 2024. This ADQ is valid for 12 years from the date of its approval and 
subject to the additional expiration provisions of Section 24-4503(c)(1)(C) of the 
Subdivision Regulations. ADQ-2022-028 was approved with two conditions, one of which is 
relevant to review of this DSP and is listed below, in bold text. Staff’s analysis of the 
project’s conformance to the condition follows in plain text: 
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1. Total development within the subject property shall be limited to uses which 

generate no more than 75 AM peak-hour trips and 87 PM peak-hour vehicle 
trips. 
 
The subject application is consistent with the prior approval and does not exceed 
the established trip cap. 

 
10. 2010 Prince George’s County Landscape Manual: The DSP is subject to Section 4.1, 

Residential Requirements; Section 4.3, Parking Lot Requirements; Section 4.4, Screening 
Requirements; Section 4.6, Buffering Development from Streets; Section 4.7, Buffering 
Incompatible Uses; and Section 4.9, Sustainable Landscaping, of the Landscape Manual. The 
submitted landscape plan demonstrates conformance to the following standards: 

 
• Section 4.3, Parking Lot Requirements 
 
• Section 4.4, Screening Requirements 
 
• Section 4.7, Buffering Incompatible Uses 
 
• Section 4.9, Sustainable Landscaping 

 
Staff find there are a few technical errors, and conditions are included herein to address 
those technical errors in the provided schedules, and to demonstrate conformance.  
 
In Schedule 4.1-4, Residential Requirements for Multifamily, of the Landscape Manual, the 
green space provided is not consistent with the green space identified in the green space 
exhibit. A condition is included herein requiring the applicant to revise Schedule 4.1-4 to 
show the green space provided to be consistent with the number in the green space exhibit 
and revise the landscape plan accordingly to demonstrate conformance.  
 
Alternative compliance is requested from Section 4.6, Buffering Development from Streets, 
of the Landscape Manual.  
 
The applicant requests alternative compliance from Section 4.6 , as follows:  

 
REQUIRED: Section 4.6(c)(1)(A)(iii) Buffering Residential Development from 
Streets, Major Collector or Arterial Road: 
 

 Ager Road 
Linear feet of property line adjacent to the street 392 feet 
Minimum width of buffer  50 feet 
Shade Trees (6 per 100 linear feet)  24 
Evergreen Trees (16 per 100 linear feet)  64 
Shrubs (30 per 100 linear feet)  120 
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PROVIDED: Section 4.6(c)(1)(A)(iii) Buffering Residential Development from 
Streets, Major Collector or Arterial Road: 
 

 Ager Road 
Linear feet of property line adjacent to the street 392 
Minimum width of buffer  26 feet 
Shade Trees (4 per 100 linear feet) 24 
Evergreen Trees (12 per 100 linear feet) 65 
Shrubs (20 per 100 linear feet) 129 

 
Justification of Recommendation 
The applicant requests alternative compliance from the requirements of Section 4.6, which 
requires a minimum buffer width of 50 feet when any yard of a multifamily development in 
any zone is oriented toward a street classified as an arterial, such as Ager Road. The 
proposed development, which includes parking and drive aisles within this required buffer, 
reduces the provided width to 26 feet. The applicant has provided planting units along this 
buffer, beyond the requirement, to ensure there is an attractive view of development from 
the street, and the yard is buffered. In addition, the applicant has proposed a 6-foot-tall, 
board-on-board fence parallel to Ager Road.  
 
Since the required buffer is in the front yard of this development, the Alternative 
Compliance Committee evaluated the alternative presented for quality in streetscape design 
as an additional consideration. The applicant provided several options for meeting the 
requirements of alternative compliance, including multiple variations of fencing or walls 
along this buffer (See Alternative Compliance Exhibit 2, included in the backup). The 
Committee reviewed these options and determined that Option Type No. 4, which includes a 
2- to 4-foot-high curved masonry wall and berm would be equally effective as normal 
compliance while providing an attractive and safe streetscape along Ager Road. The 
recommended condition below includes revising the submitted plans to include Option 
Type No. 4 along this buffer, instead of the currently proposed 6-foot-tall, board-on-board 
fence. 
 
Given that the provided plant units exceed the requirement, in addition to a proposed 
masonry wall and berm, the Alternative Compliance Committee finds the applicant’s 
proposal, as amended with the recommended condition below, equally as effective as 
normal compliance with Section 4.6(c)(1), Requirements for Buffering Residential 
Development from Streets, of the Landscape Manual. 
 
Recommendation 
The Alternative Compliance Committee recommends APPROVAL of Alternative Compliance 
AC-25009, from the 2010 Prince George's County Landscape Manual, for Section 4.6, 
Buffering Development from Streets, subject to the following condition: 
 
1. Prior to certification, the landscape plans shall be revised as follows: 

 
a. Revise the landscape design along the Ager Road frontage to provide 

Option Type No. 4, which includes a combination of berms and sections of 
curved 2- to 4-foot-high masonry wall, as shown in the sheet titled Exhibit 
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No. 2 Alternative Compliance Options, subject to review by the Urban Design 
Section, as a designee of the Prince George’s County Planning Board. 

 
b. Remove the alternative compliance notation from the landscape schedules 

that do not require alternative compliance. 
 
11. Prince George’s County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance 

(WCO): This property is subject to the grandfathering provisions of Subtitle 25, Division 2, 
the Prince George’s County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance, 
because the property had a tree conservation plan that was accepted for review before 
June 30, 2024. Therefore, the property must conform to the environmental regulations of 
the 2010 WCO and the 2018 Environmental Technical Manual. The property is also subject 
to the environmental regulations in prior Subtitles 24 and 27 because there is a previously 
approved PPS.  
 
The 2010 WCO requires a woodland conservation threshold of 20 percent of the 4.15-acre 
net tract area, or 0.83 acre. The total woodland conservation requirement of 0.69 acre, 
based on the amount of clearing proposed, is designed to be satisfied with 0.74 acre of 
on-site afforestation/reforestation. Minor technical revisions to the TCP2 are required and 
included herein in the Recommendation section of this technical staff report. 
 
Specimen Trees 
Section 25-122(b)(1)(G) of the WCO requires that “Specimen trees, champion trees, and 
trees that are part of a historic site or are associated with a historic structure shall be 
preserved and the design shall either preserve the critical root zone of each tree in its 
entirety or preserve an appropriate percentage of the critical root zone in keeping with the 
tree’s condition and the species’ ability to survive construction as provided in the Technical 
Manual.” The removal of seven Specimen Trees (ST-1 through ST-6 and ST-14) was 
approved by the Planning Board with PPS 4-22012, and the companion Type 1 Tree 
Conservation Plan TCP1-015-2023, through PGCPB Resolution No. 2024-005. This DSP is 
reliant on that prior approval. No additional specimen trees are requested for removal with 
this DSP. 

 
12. Prince George’s County Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance: Subtitle 25, Division 3, the 

Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance, requires a minimum percentage of the site to be covered 
by tree canopy for any development projects that propose more than 2,500 square feet of 
gross floor area, or disturbance, and requires a grading permit. CB-046-2025, amends the 
Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance and , will become effective on September 8, 2025, prior to 
the Planning Board hearing date for this DSP. Per CB-046-2025, “landscape plans 
demonstrating conformance to this [. . .] [the Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance] approved as 
part of a permit or an entitlement case subject to the transitional provisions of the Zoning 
Ordinance (Section 27-1700), or Subdivision Regulations (Section 24-2700), shall be subject 
to the regulations in place at the time of approval of any grandfathered permit or 
grandfathered development application”. As detailed above, the subject application is being 
reviewed under the prior Zoning Ordinance, based on the transitional provisions of the 
Subdivision Regulations (Section 24-1704). The subject property received prior 
development approvals, including PPS 4-22012 (PGCPB Resolution No. 2024-005), which 
was approved on February 8, 2024. Therefore, this application was reviewed for 
conformance with the tree canopy coverage (TCC) requirement subject to the regulations in 
place at the time of approval of PPS 4-22012.  
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PPS 4-22012 was approved on February 8, 2024. At that time, the minimum TCC for the 
RSF-65 and RSF-A Zones was 15 percent of the gross tract area, which is 9.51 acres. Based 
on staff’s calculations, the minimum TCC is 1.43 acres, or 62,138 square feet. The TCC 
schedule shows the total TCC provided is 112,525 square feet, demonstrating the TCC 
requirement is met. A condition is included herein requiring the applicant to update the TCC 
schedule to reflect that the TCC requirement is 15 percent of the gross tract area, and to 
demonstrate conformance to ensure the figures of total on-site woodland conservation 
provided and total area existing trees (non-woodland conservation acres) in TCC are 
consistent with those shown in the TCP2, to ensure the type and number of trees in TCC are 
consistent with those shown in the plant list. 

 
13. Referral comments: This application was referred to the concerned agencies and divisions. 

The referral comments are summarized as follows, and are incorporated herein by 
reference: 
 
a. Historic Preservation and Archeological Review—In a memorandum dated 

August 12, 2025 (Stabler, Smith, and Chisholm to Sun), the Historic Preservation 
Section noted that a search of current and historic photographs, topographic and 
historic maps, and locations of currently known archeological sites indicates the 
probability of archeological sites within the subject property is moderate, as the 
subject site is near the Northwest Branch of the Anacostia River. A Phase I 
archeology survey was completed and a report was submitted to Historic 
Preservation Section staff in December 2022. The report further documented the 
Washington, Westminster and Getter Railroad prism (18PR432), and reported the 
discovery of a lithic flake scatter (18PR1237). No further archaeological 
investigation was recommended, and Historic Preservation Section staff agreed that 
no further work needs to be completed. The subject property does not contain and 
is not adjacent to any designated Prince George’s County historic sites or resources. 

 
b. Community Planning—In a memorandum dated August 8, 2025 (McCrory to 

Huang), the Community Planning Division noted that pursuant to Subtitle 27, Part 3, 
Division 9, Subdivision 3 of the prior Zoning Ordinance, master plan conformance is 
not required for this application. 

 
c. Transportation Planning—In a memorandum dated August 14, 2025 (Wilson to 

Sun), the Transportation Planning Section provided the following comments 
regarding this DSP: 
 
Master Plan Recommendations 
The 2009 Approved Countywide Master Plan of Transportation (MPOT) and the 
master plan contain recommendations that affect the subject site: 
 
Right of Way (ROW) 

 
• Ager Road (A-42): 100-foot ROW 
 

The MPOT recommends the above right-of-way. The site plan identifies a 120-foot 
ultimate right-of-way.  
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Pedestrian and Bike Facilities 
The MPOT recommends the following facilities: 

 
• Ager Road (A-42): Existing bicycle lane 

 
The site plan includes the existing bicycle lane along Ager Road and meets the intent 
of the recommendation. 
 
Recommendations, Policies, and Goals 
MPOT Complete Streets Policies (page 10): 
 

Policy 2: All road frontage improvements and road capital 
improvement projects within the Developed and Developing Tiers 
shall be designed to accommodate all modes of transportation. 
Continuous sidewalks and on-road bicycle facilities should be included 
to the extent feasible and practical.  
 
The site plan includes the existing sidewalk along Ager Road and 
Rittenhouse Street. The prior approval, PPS-4-22012, required a 5-foot-wide 
sidewalk along 23rd Avenue that is included on the site plan. The site plan 
includes the existing bicycle lane along Ager Road. These facilities meet the 
intent of the policy. 
 
Policy 3: Small area plans within the Developed and Developing Tiers 
should identify sidewalk retrofit opportunities to provide safe routes 
to schools, pedestrian access to mass transit, and more walkable 
communities. 
 
The prior approval, PPS-4-22012, required a 5-foot-wide sidewalk along 
23rd Avenue which is included on the site plan. Both Ager Road and 
Rittenhouse Road are currently improved with sidewalk. These facilities 
meet the intent of the policy. 
 
Policy 4: Develop bicycle-friendly roadways in conformance with the 
latest standards and guidelines, including the 1999 AASHTO Guide for 
the Development of Bicycle Facilities. 
 
The site plan includes the existing bicycle lane along Ager Road and meets 
the intent of the policy. 
 

The master plan provides guidance for multi-modal circulation through the planning 
area (page 123): 

 
Goal 
 
• To create and maintain a transportation network in the 

Planning Areas that is safe, efficient, and provides for all modes 
of travel in an integrated manner. 
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Objective 
 
• To develop nonvehicular facilities where possible, including 

pedestrian/ hiker trails, bicycle ways, and equestrian paths. 
 
The site plan includes sidewalk along the frontage of Ager Road, 23rd Avenue, and 
Rittenhouse Road, and the existing bicycle lane along Ager Road. Marked crosswalks 
and ADA curb ramps are also provided crossing the access point and through the 
site for a direct connection to the building entrance. These facilities meet the intent 
of the policy.  

 
d. Environmental Planning—In a memorandum dated August 15, 2025 (Meoli to 

Sun), the Environmental Planning Section offered the following:  
 
Natural Resources Inventory/Existing Conditions Plan 
Section 27-282(e)(5) of the prior Zoning Ordinance requires an approved natural 
resource inventory (NRI) plan with DSP applications. NRI-193-2021 was approved 
on March 25, 2022, and provided with this application. The site contains 100-year 
floodplain, wetlands, streams, and their associated buffers comprising the primary 
management area (PMA) generally in the middle of the site. One forest stand 
covering 0.99 acre within the 100-year floodplain is present on-site. No woodlands 
are mapped outside of the 100-year floodplain. There are 12 specimen trees on-site. 
This site is not within a Tier II catchment area. The southeast edge of the site is 
mapped within a sensitive species review area per PGAtlas. At the time of signature 
approval of the PPS and TCP1, the applicant produced a letter from the Maryland 
Department of Natural Resources verifying there are no rare, threatened, or 
endangered species on-site.  

 
Stormwater Management 
Section 27-282(e)(11) of the prior Zoning Ordinance requires a SWM concept 
approval prior to acceptance of a DSP. An approved SWM Concept Plan (No. 
27161-2022) was submitted with the application, showing the use of 
micro-bioretention facilities. This SWM plan was approved on January 30, 2023, and 
expires on January 30, 2026. Certain proposed outfalls and SWM devices impact the 
PMA and are addressed herein. The DSP and TCP2 depict recreation facilities within 
the floodplain which are not shown on the SWM concept plan. These minor changes 
will be reflected on the final SWM plan based on guidance from the Prince George’s 
County Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement (DPIE), as indicated 
in the applicant’s comment response letter dated August 8, 2025.  
 
Soils 
In accordance with Section 24-131 of the prior Subdivision Regulations, this 
application was reviewed for unsafe land restrictions.  
 
According to the United States Department of Agriculture Natural Resource 
Conservation Service Web Soil Survey, soils present include Codorus and Hatboro 
soils and Urban land-Woodstown complexes. Marlboro and Christiana clays are not 
found to occur on this property. 
 



 

 43 DSP-22017, DDS-24003, & AC-25009 

Erosion and Sediment Control 
Section 27-252 of the prior Zoning Ordinance requires an approved Grading, 
Erosion, and Sediment Control Plan. Development shall comply with the 
requirements for sedimentation and erosion control in accordance with Subtitle 32, 
Division 2, Grading, Drainage and Erosion and Sedimentation Control, of the Prince 
George’s County Code. The County requires the approval of an Erosion and 
Sediment Control Plan. The TCP2 must reflect the ultimate limits of disturbance, not 
only for installation of permanent site infrastructure, but also for the installation of 
all temporary infrastructure, including erosion and sediment control measures.  

 
e. Permit Review Section—In a memorandum dated June 25, 2025 (Chaney to 

Huang), the Permit Review section had no comments on this application. 
 
f. Prince George’s County Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR)—In a 

memorandum dated August 15, 2025 (Thompson to Sun), DPR provided an 
evaluation on the recommendations of area master plans, the Land Preservation, 
Parks and Recreational Program for Prince George’s County, Plan 2035, and the 
2013 Formula 2040: Functional Master Plan for Parks, Recreation and Open Space as 
they pertain to public parks and recreation. DPR provided a list of comments 
addressing the applicable conditions from the approved PPS 4-22012. Those 
comments will be addressed at the time of final plat and prior to conveyance. DPR 
also offers conditions of approval for the subject application, which are included 
herein.  

 
g. Prince George’s County Department of Permitting, Inspections and 

Enforcement (DPIE)—In a memorandum dated June 2, 2025 (Branch to Huang), 
DPIE provided a list of comments which will be addressed at the time of permitting. 

 
h. Prince George’s County Fire/EMS Department—At the time of the writing of this 

technical staff report, the Fire/EMS Department did not offer comments on the 
subject application. 

 
i. Prince George’s County Police Department—At the time of the writing of this 

technical staff report, the Police Department did not offer comments on the subject 
application. 

 
j. Prince George’s County Health Department—At the time of the writing of this 

technical staff report, the Health Department did not offer comments on the subject 
application. 

 
k. Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (WSSC)—In a letter dated 

July 26, 2025 (Atencio to Huang), WSSC provided a hydraulic planning analysis and 
conditions of approval which will be addressed during the system extension permit 
stage. 

 
l. Public Utilities—The subject DSP application was referred to Verizon, Comcast, 

AT&T, Potomac Electric Power Company, and Washington Gas for review and 
comments on August 8, 2025. In an email dated August 13, 2025 (Shea to Sun), 
AT&T noted that AT&T LNS has no existing utilities at the subject property location.  

 



 

 44 DSP-22017, DDS-24003, & AC-25009 

14. Community feedback: At the time of the writing of this technical staff report, staff did not 
receive any inquiries from the community regarding the subject application. 

 
15. Based on the foregoing analysis, and as required by Section 27-285(b)(1) of the prior 

Zoning Ordinance, the DSP, if approved with the proposed conditions below, will represent 
a reasonable alternative for satisfying the site design guidelines of prior Subtitle 27, Part 3, 
Division 9, of the County Code, without requiring unreasonable costs and without detracting 
substantially from the utility of the proposed development for its intended use. 

 
16. Section 27-285(b)(2) of the prior Zoning Ordinance does not apply to this DSP because the 

subject property is not subject to a conceptual site plan. 
 
17. Section 27-285(b)(3) of the prior Zoning Ordinance does not apply to this DSP because it is 

not a DSP for infrastructure. 
 
18. As required by Section 27-285(b)(4) of the prior Zoning Ordinance, the Planning Board may 

approve a DSP if it finds that the REF have been preserved and/or restored in a natural 
state to the fullest extent possible, in accordance with the requirements of 
Section 24-130(b)(5) of the prior Subdivision Regulations.  
 
In conformance with Section 24-130 of the prior Subdivision Regulations, based on the level 
of design information currently available, the limits of disturbance shown on the TCP2, and 
the impact exhibits provided, the REF on the subject property have been preserved and/or 
restored to the fullest extent possible. Staff find that modified PMA Impacts 1 and 5 and new 
Impacts 6 and 7 are necessary for construction and are reasonable for the orderly and 
efficient redevelopment of the subject property. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

Based upon the foregoing evaluation and analysis, the Urban Design staff recommend that 
the Prince George’s County Planning Board adopt the findings of this report and recommend the 
following: 
 
A. APPROVAL of Departure from Design Standards DDS-24003, for The Herman Apartments, 

to allow standard, nonparallel parking space sizes of 9 feet in width by 18 feet in length. 
 
B. APPROVAL of Detailed Site Plan DSP-22017, Alternative Compliance AC-25009, Type 2 Tree 

Conservation Plan TCP2-023-2025, and a Variance to Section 27-442(c) of the prior Prince 
George’s County Zoning Ordinance, for The Herman Apartments, subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Prior to certification, the applicant and the applicant’s heirs, successors, and/or 

assignees shall revise the detailed site plan, as follows: 
 
a. Revise the green space exhibit to distinguish floodplain areas from green 

areas, and change the legend from “pervious areas” to “green areas” on the 
plan, pursuant to Section 27-442(c) of the prior Prince George’s County 
Zoning Ordinance.  
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b. Update the regulation schedule on the cover sheet to reflect the actual yards 
provided to demonstrate conformance, and remove the note with two 
asterisks, pursuant to Section 27-442(e) of the prior Prince George’s County 
Zoning Ordinance. 

 
c. Revise the parking schedule by placing the electric vehicle spaces row above 

the total spaces provided row, ensuring a total of 223 parking spaces, 
pursuant to Section 27-568 of the prior Prince George’s County Zoning 
Ordinance. 

 
d. Remove the typical parking space detail exhibit which shows typical parking 

space size as 9.5 feet by 19 feet and revise the parking space detail exhibit by 
showing the correct parking departure application number, pursuant to 
Section 27-588 of the prior Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance. 

 
e. Revise the bike rack exhibits as follows: 

 
(1) Remove the bike rack specifications that are not consistent with the 

proposed bike rack on-site. 
 
(2) Ensure the two bike rack details on Sheet 17 are consistent in 

dimensions, or remove one detail exhibit that is not applicable. 
 
f. Add dimensions to the proposed sidewalk surrounding the proposed 

building. 
 
g. Revise the front elevation and floor plan of the building to match. 
 
h. Label the sign materials on the sign detail exhibit.  
 
i. Adjust the location of lighting fixtures that are close to the eastern and 

western property lines, respectively, to avoid light spilling over to the 
adjacent properties, pursuant to Section 27-274(a)(3) of the prior Prince 
George’s County Zoning Ordinance. 

 
j. Add stripes to clearly mark the proposed loading space, pursuant to 

Section 27-274(a)(2) of the prior Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance. 
 
k. Update the fence and wall details as follows, pursuant to Section 27-420 of 

the prior Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance: 
 
(1) Provide details for the proposed 6-foot-high solid board fence along 

Ager Road. 
 
(2) Revise the name of Wall Detail 7 and 8 on Sheet 19 to be “Wall 6 plan 

& profile”. 
 
(3) Add notes on fence details indicating that all structural support shall 

face the interior of the subject lot. 
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l. Revise the landscape plan and schedules as follows, in accordance with the 
2010 Prince George’s County Landscape Manual (Landscape Manual): 
 
(1) Revise Schedule 4.7-1, Buffering Incompatible Uses Requirements—

east, central, and west, to show the minimum required building 
setback to be 30 feet, and delineate the provided building setback 
and provided landscape yard width on landscape plan, pursuant to 
Section 4.7 of the Landscape Manual. 

 
(2) Remove the alternative compliance notation from the landscape 

schedules that do not require alternative compliance. 
 
(3) Revise Schedule 4.1-4, Residential Requirements for Multifamily 

Dwellings, to show the green space provided to be consistent with 
the number shown in the green space exhibit, and revise the 
landscape plan accordingly to demonstrate conformance. 

 
(4) Revise the landscape design along the Ager Road frontage to provide 

Option Type No. 4, which includes a combination of berms and 
sections of curved 2- to 4-foot-high masonry wall, as shown in the 
sheet titled Exhibit No. 2 Alternative Compliance Options, subject to 
review by the Urban Design Section, as a designee of the Prince 
George’s County Planning Board. 

 
m. Update the tree canopy coverage (TCC) schedule to ensure the TCC 

requirement is 15 percent of the gross tract area, and demonstrate 
conformance. Ensure the figures of total on-site woodland conservation 
provided and total area existing trees (non-woodland conservation acres) in 
TCC are consistent with those shown in the Type 2 tree conservation plan. 
Ensure the type and number of trees in TCC are consistent with those shown 
in the plant list, pursuant to Subtitle 25, Division 3 of the Prince George’s 
County Code.  

 
n. Show the location and details of long-term bicycle parking within the 

multifamily building, in accordance with the bicycle facilities of the 2009 
Approved Countywide Master Plan of Transportation. 

 
o. Revise the Type 2 tree conservation plan (TCP2) as follows, in accordance 

with Section 25-121(a)(1) of the 2010 Prince George’s County Woodland 
and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance (WCO), and the 2018 
Environmental Technical Manual: 
 
(1) Utilize the WCO template worksheet on the Countywide Planning 

Division, Environmental Planning Section webpage so that the net 
tract area per zone and the reforestation bond amount are calculated 
correctly. 

 
(2) Add the application number, TCP2-023-2025, to the approval block 

and woodland conservation worksheet. 
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2. Prior to certification of the Type 2 tree conservation plan (TCP2), the applicant and 
the applicant’s heirs, successors, and/or assignees shall provide specific 
documentation, as follows: 
 
a. Documents for the required woodland conservation easements shall be 

prepared and submitted to the Environmental Planning Section for review 
by the Office of Law, and submission to the Office of Land Records for 
recordation, in accordance with Section 25-120(c)(1)(E) of the 2010 Prince 
George’s County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance 
and the 2018 Environmental Technical Manual. The following note shall be 
added to the standard TCP2 notes on the plan, as follows: 

 
“Woodlands preserved, planted, or regenerated in fulfillment of 
woodland conservation requirements on-site have been placed in a 
woodland and wildlife habitat conservation easement recorded in 
the Prince George’s County Land Records at Liber _____ Folio____. 
Revisions to this TCP2 may require a revision to the recorded 
easement.” 

 
3. Prior to approval of building permits, the applicant and the applicant’s heirs, 

successors, and/or assignees shall provide specific documentation, as follows: 
 
a. Submit evidence that the development has been approved for low-income 

housing tax credits, pursuant to Footnote 141 of Section 27-441(b) of the 
prior Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance. 

 
b. Submit to the Prince George’s County Department of Parks and Recreation 

evidence from the Prince George's County Health Department that trash 
found on-site and in the stream has been removed and properly stored or 
discarded. 
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AMENDED
STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION

DSP-22017
DDS-24003

The Herman Multifamily Apartments

OWNER: Mount Zion Pentecostal Church of Washington, D.C., Inc.
Attn: Pastor Orin Boyd, Jr.
1112 N Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(713) 702-2169

APPLICANT: Community Housing Initiative
Attn: Patrick Byrne
1123 Ormond Court
McLean, Virginia 22101
(703) 556-9569

ATTORNEY/AGENT: Matthew C. Tedesco, Esq.
Dominique A. Lockhart, AICP
McNamee Hosea, P.A.
6404 Ivy Lane, Suite 820
Greenbelt, Maryland 20770
(301) 441-2420 Voice
(301) 982-9450 Fax
Mtedesco@mhlawyers.com
Dlockhart@mhlawyers.com

CIVIL ENGINEER: The Landtech Corporation
Attn.: Kimberly Morgan
201 Defense Highway, Suite 200
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
(443) 274-3232 Voice
(443) 274-3233 Fax

REQUEST: Detailed Site Plan for development of approximately 145
multifamily dwelling units pursuant to the prior Zoning 
Ordinance and the prior R-55 and R-35 Zones per CB-69-
2020.

Departure from Design Standards to reduce the size of 
parking spaces to 9-feet x 18-feet.

______________________________________________________________________________

I. DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

AGENDA ITEM:   6 & 7 
AGENDA DATE:  9/18/2025
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1. Address 6203 Ager Road, Hyattsville, Maryland 20782.

2. Location North side of Ager Road, approximately 2,500 feet southeast of its 
intersection with MD Route 410 (East-West Highway).

3. Proposed Use Approximately 145 multifamily dwelling units.

4. Incorporated Area None.

5. Council District 2.

6. Election District 17.

7. Existing Parcel Parcel A.

8. Total Area 9.51 acres.

9. Tax Map/Grid 41-D2.

10. Zoned RSF-65 and RSF-A (R-55 and R-35 Prior ZO).

11. Zoning Map 208NE02.

II.

A
Site Plan (DSP-22017) for the property located at 6203 Ager Road, Hyattsville, MD. DSP-22017 
is proposed to be developed with approximately 145 multifamily dwelling units within one 5-story 
building. The Applicant is also requesting a departure from design standards to reduce the size of 
non-
parking spaces throughout the region, but also the standard in the current Zoning Ordinance. 

The property is within the 1989 Approved Master Plan for Langley Park-College Park-
Greenbelt Vicinity ( Master Plan ), where medium-suburban and low-urban land uses are 
recommended. The Master Plan identifies three communities and eight subcommunities, in which 
the subject property falls within the Chillum-Takoma Park subcommunity. Each subcommunity is 
recommended to have access to open space, commercial areas, and public service facilities.
Guidelines for subcommunities further state that the site planning of apartment projects should 
provide adequate open space at the perimeter to serve as a buffer between the project and adjacent 
lower density residential development (see p. 72). The subject property will be adequately 
buffered from adjacent residential per the requirements of th
Landscape Manual (Landscape Manual) as depicted on the submitted Landscape Plan as well as 
the existing environmental feature(s) that bisect the property and will be preserved. The latter 
creates a natural buffer and significant separation from existing single family semi-detached units 
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to the north. Since the adoption of the Master Plan, in 2014, the County updated a new General 
Plan 2035 ), which placed the subject property in 

the Established Communities Growth Policy Area.  Plan 2035  

[c]lassifies existing residential neighborhoods and commercial areas 
served by public water and sewer outside of the Regional Transit 
Districts and Local Centers, as Established Communities.  
Established Communities are most appropriate for context-sensitive 
infill and low-to medium-density development.  Plan 2035 
recommends maintaining and enhancing existing public services 
(police and fire/EMS), facilities (such as libraries, schools, parks, 
and open space), and infrastructure in these areas (such as 
sidewalks) to ensure that the needs of existing residents are met. 

(Plan 2035 at page 20).

Legally identified as Parcel A (recorded in Plat Book REP 206 at Plat No. 83 among the 
Land Records for ), the Property comprises approximately 9.51 acres, with 
5.36 acres of the site located within the 100-year floodplain. The Property is split-zoned between 
the RSF-65 and RSF-A Zones (formerly the R-55 and R-35 Zones, respectively), and the portion 
of the property which is to be developed is entirely within the former R-55 Zone along Ager Road. 

The Applicant proposes a development consisting of 145 multifamily dwelling units. With 
a net acreage of 4.15 acres, this translates to a density of 35 dwelling units per acre. The Applicant 
is also requesting a Departure from Design Standards to reduce the size of parking spaces to 9-feet 
x 18-feet.  

Transitional Provisions

Section 27-
of any type approved under the prior Zoning Ordinance or prior Subdivision Regulations prior to 
April 1, 2022 remain valid for the period of time specified in the prior Zoning Ordinance or prior 
Subdivision Regulations. Section 27-
the development approval . . . remains valid expires, the project may proceed to the next steps in 
the approval process . . . and continue to be reviewed and decided under the prior Zoning Ordinance 
and prior Subdivision Regulati -1704(b) of the Subdivision 

remains valid expires, the project may proceed to the next steps in the approval process (including
any zoning steps that may be necessary) and continue to be reviewed and decided under the 
Subdivision Regulations and Zoning Ordinance in effect immediately prior to the effective date of 

instance, Preliminary Plan 
of Subdivision (PPS) 4-22012 was approved by the Planning Board on January 18, 2024, and 
PGCPB No. 2024-005 was adopted on February 8, 2024.  Consequently, PPS 4-22012 remains in 

-1903(b) 
development applications that 
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provisions set forth in Section 24-

Thus, both DSP-22017 and DDS-24003 are being filed pursuant to the prior Zoning 
Ordinance and prior Subdivision Regulations, and will be reviewed pursuant to the regulations 
above.  Accordingly, the project and property are subject to the provisions of Council Bill CB-69-

on November 17, 2020.  This council bill amended Section 27-441 of the prior Zoning Ordinance 
to permit multifamily dwellings in the prior R-55 Zone subject to certain criteria, which are met 
on the subject site.  

III. COMMUNITY

The Herman Multifamily Apartment development site consists of approximately 9.51 total 
acres of land in the prior R-55 and R-35 Zones, located on the north side of Ager Road, 
approximately 2,500 feet southeast of its intersection with MD 410 (East-West Highway). 
Northeast of the site are semidetached dwellings in the prior R-35 Zone, with MD 410 (East-West 
Highway) beyond. Southeast of the site is Heurich Park, in the prior R-O-S Zone, and the Rosa L. 
Parks Elementary School, in the prior R-55 Zone. Southwest of the site is Ager Road, with single-
family detached dwellings in the prior R-55 Zone beyond. Northwest of the site is the Ager Road 
Methodist Church, in the prior R-55 Zone, with single-family detached dwellings fronting on 23rd

Avenue. Additionally, northern and northeastern portions of the property, formerly within the R-
35 Zone, have frontages on 23rd Avenue, Rittenhouse Street, and 24th Place; however, these areas 
of the Property are encumbered with environmental features that will be preserved, and no access 
to the development will be provided from these streets. 

IV. PREVIOUS APPROVALS

Preliminary Plan of Subdivision (PPS) 4-
Planning Board on January 18, 2024 (PGCPB No. 2024-005 was adopted on February 8, 2024) 
subject to 15 conditions. The applicable conditions are as follows:

3. Development of this site shall be in conformance with Stormwater Management 
Concept Plan 27161-2022-00 and any subsequent revisions.

COMMENT:  Development of this site is in conformance with approved Stormwater Management 
Concept Plan No. 27161-2022-0, which has been submitted with this application. 

4. Prior to approval, the final plat of subdivision shall include the following:

a. The granting of public utility easements along the abutting public rights-of-
way, in accordance with preliminary plan of subdivision.
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b. The dedication of right-of-way to 23rd Avenue, in accordance with preliminary 
plan of subdivision.

COMMENT:  Acknowledged. This comment will be addressed prior to approval of the Final Plat. 

5.
the following facilities, and shall show these facilities on the detailed site plan, prior 
to its acceptance:

a. rd Avenue, unless 
modified by the operating agency with written correspondence.

COMMENT:  The DSP includes a minimum 5-foot-wide sidewalk 
on 23rd Avenue, subject to modification by the operating agency.

8. Prior to issuance of any permits which impacts wetlands, wetland buffers, streams or 
waters of the United States, the applicant shall submit copies of all federal and state 
wetland permits, evidence that approval conditions have been complied with, and 
associated mitigation plans. 

COMMENT:  Acknowledged. Prior to the issuance of any permits, copies of all applicable federal 
and state wetland permits will be submitted.

12. Prior to acceptance of a detailed site plan, the applicant shall determine whether the 
building is impacted by the unmitigated 65 dBA/Ldn noise contour, as shown on the 
preliminary plan of subdivision. If the building is impacted by the 65 dBA/Ldn noise 
contour, the applicant shall submit a revised noise study which shows the location of 
the unmitigated 65 dBA/Leq noise contour for the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. If 
the building is impacted by the 65 dBA/Leq noise contour, the noise study shall 
recommend noise mitigation to ensure noise levels within the dwelling units are 
mitigated to below 45 dBA.

COMMENT:  The unmitigated 65 dBA/Ldn noise contour is shown on the DSP and does not 
impact the proposed building. 

13. If the building is determined to require interior noise mitigation as described by 
Condition 12 above, prior to approval of a building permit, a certification by a 
professional engineer with competency in acoustical analysis shall be placed on the 
building permit, stating that the building shell or structure has been designed to 
reduce interior noise levels in the dwellings to 45 dBA or less.

COMMENT:  The unmitigated 65 dBA/Ldn noise contour is shown on the DSP and does not 
impact the proposed building. Accordingly, and pursuant to condition 12, a revised noise study is 
not required.   
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15. Prior to issuance of permits for this subdivision, a Type 2 tree conservation plan shall 
be approved. The following note shall be placed on the Final Plat of Subdivision.

pursuant to Section 25-122(d)(1)(B) with the Liber and folio reflected on the 

COMMENT:  A Type 2 Tree Conservation Plan is submitted with this application. It should be 
noted that the TCP1-015-2023 was approved by the Planning Board on January 18, 2024 in 
accordance with the prior WCO.  

Certificate of Adequacy ADQ-2022-028

On January 8, 2024, the Planning Director Approved ADQ-2022-028 with two conditions. 
The following is an analysis of the applicable conditions related to DSP-22017.

1. Total development within the subject property shall be limited to uses which generate 
no more than 75 AM peak-hour trips and 87 PM peak-hour vehicle trips.

COMMENT:  With a maximum of 145 multifamily units, the project will remain within the 
approved trip cap of 75 AM and 87 PM peak-hour vehicle trips as depicted in the approved TIA 
(adopted with the approval of ADQ-2022-028).

2. Pursuant to Section 24-4510(c) of the Subdivision Regulations, the applicant and the 
applicant's heirs successors and/or assignees shall pay the applicable school facilities 
surcharge in accordance with the requirements of Section 10-192.01 of the Prince 
George's County Code prior to approval of a building permit.

COMMENT:  At the time of building permit, and pursuant to Section 10-192.01 (as amended from 
time to time), the Applicant will pay the applicable School Facility Surcharge.

V. CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF A DETAILED SITE PLAN & DESIGN GUIDELINES

this application.

Sec. 27-285.  Planning Board procedures.

(b) Required findings.

(1) The Planning Board may approve a Detailed Site Plan if it finds that the plan 
represents a reasonable alternative for satisfying the site design guidelines, without 
requiring unreasonable costs and without detracting substantially from the utility of 
the proposed development for its intended use;
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COMMENT: Based on the points and reasons provided herein, in addition to the evidence filed 
in conjunction with this application, the Applicant contends that DSP-22017 represents the most 
reasonable alternative for satisfying the site design guidelines without requiring unreasonable costs 
and without detracting substantially from the utility of the proposed development for the intended 
uses. 

(2) The Planning Board shall also find that a Detailed Site Plan is in general 
conformance with the approved Conceptual Site Plan (if one was required).

COMMENT: Not applicable. A Conceptual Site Plan was not required.

(3) The Planning Board may approve a Detailed Site Plan for Infrastructure if it finds 
that the plan satisfies the site design guidelines as contained in Section 27-274,
prevents offsite property damage, and prevents environmental degradation to 
safeguard the public's health, safety, welfare, and economic well-being for grading, 
reforestation, woodland conservation, drainage, erosion, and pollution discharge.

COMMENT:  Not applicable. The subject application is not a Detailed Site Plan for Infrastructure.

(4) The Planning Board may approve a Detailed Site Plan if it finds that the regulated 
environmental features have been preserved and/or restored in a natural state to the 
fullest extent possible in accordance with the requirement of Subtitle 24-130(b)(5).

COMMENT: A Natural Resources Inventory (NRI-193-2021) was approved for this property on 
March 25, 2022. The NRI covered the entirety of DSP-22017, which consists of 9.51 acres. The 
site is associated with regulatory environmental features (REF) as depicted on the approved NRI 
and include streams, wetlands, and their associated buffers. Primary Management Areas (PMA) 
inclusive of these REF, existing floodplain, and adjacent steep slopes are also mapped for over 
half of the site (5.36 acres). The Applicant proposes to convey approximately 3.77 acres of stream 
valley parkland for further preservation and protection of the on-site environmental features. The 
land to be dedicated encompasses most of the on-site stream, floodplain, and reforestation areas.

Section 27-281. Purpose of Detailed Site Plans
(b) General purposes. 

(1) The general purposes of Detailed Site Plans are: 
(A)  To provide for development in accordance with the principles for 
the orderly, planned, efficient, and economical development contained 
in the General Plan, Master Plan or other approved plans; 

(B) To help fulfill the purposes of the zone in which the land is located;

(C) To provide for development in accordance with the site design 
guidelines established in this Division; and (D)To provide approval 
procedures that are easy to understand and consistent for all types of 
Detailed Site Plans.
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(D) To provide approval procedures that are easy to understand and 
consistent for all types of Detailed Site Plans. 

COMMENT: The subject property is currently within the RSF-65 and RSF-A Zones. Pursuant to
the Transitional Provisions (Sec. 27-1704) and previously grandfathered approvals, the site is
being developed in accordance with the prior zoning designations of R-55 and R-35. DSP-22017
will provide development that is in accordance with the principles consistent with the orderly, 
planned, efficient, and economical development envisioned in the Documents; 
fulfills the purposes of the R-55 and R-35 Zones, as applicable; and is in accordance with the 
applicable site design guidelines of the prior Zoning Ordinance. Each of these are further addressed 
below and depicted on the DSP submitted in conjunction with this application.

(c) Specific purposes. 
(1) The specific purposes of Detailed Site Plans are: 

(A)  To show the specific location and delineation of buildings and 
structures, parking facilities, streets, green areas, and other physical 
features and land uses proposed for the site;

(B) To show specific grading, planting, sediment control, woodland 
conservation areas, regulated environmental features and storm water 
management features proposed for the site;

(C) To locate and describe the specific recreation facilities proposed, 
architectural form of buildings, and street furniture (such as lamps, 
signs, and benches) proposed for the site; and

(D) To describe any maintenance agreements, covenants, or 
construction contract documents that are necessary to assure that the 
Plan is implemented in accordance with the requirements of this 
Subtitle.

COMMENT: DSP-22017 depicts the specific location of all buildings and structures, parking 
facilities, streets, green areas, and other physical features and land uses proposed for the site, 
including all recreational facilities. The submitted DSP, Landscape Plan, and Architectural 
Elevations demonstrate the necessary infrastructure and building form to be implemented. This
Detailed Site Plan will promote the purposes found in Section 27-281.

Section 27-283. Site Design Guidelines.
(a) The Detailed Site Plan shall be designed in accordance with the same guidelines as 
required for a Conceptual Site Plan (Section 27-274).
(b) The guidelines shall only be used in keeping with the character and purpose of the 
proposed type of development, and the specific zone in which it is to be located.
(c) These guidelines may be modified in accordance with Section 27-286.

COMMENT: Generally, Section 27-274 provides design guidelines regarding parking, loading 
and circulation, lighting, views, green area, site and streetscape amenities, grading, service areas, 
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public spaces, and architecture. It is worth noting that every sub-part of Section 27-274(a) uses the 

mandatory; instead, they are as they appear, guidelines used to promote the purposes of the zone. 
The Planning Board is authorized to approve a detailed site plan so long as the plan represents a 
reasonable alternative to satisfying the guidelines without requiring unreasonable costs or 
detracting substantially from the utility of the proposed development for its intended (and 
permitted) use. The Applicant exercised diligence in developing the design of the proposed 
affordable rental community, particularly due to the inherent economic restraints associated with 
financing the proposed community through the Low-Income Housing Tax Credit program, and 
understanding that the finished units would be subject to rent restrictions, as HUD would limit rent 
to households earning no more than 60% of Area Median Income (AMI). Moreover, funding for 
the project comes from state and local sources whose mission is to create and preserve affordable 
housing. That is, the financial constraints on this affordable housing project is not just a matter of 
economic loss, but actually make it impossible to secure a reasonable return or to make reasonable 
use of a property that was identified through legislation to not only help incentivize affordable 
housing, which is desperately needed in the County. The design of the project was carefully 
considered as project revenue is capped by regulation, financing sources are fixed, and the design 
and construction budget for this project does not allow for extraordinary costs. With this frame of 
reference in mind, there is no question that the detailed site and development proposes a reasonable 
alternative for satisfying the site design guidelines without requiring unreasonable costs and 
without detracting substantially from the utility of the proposed development for its intended use.

Regarding the application of the recommended design guidelines, the Applicant offers the 
following:

Section 27-274. Design Guidelines.

In addition to the purposes set forth in Section 27-281, Section 27-274 further requires the 
Applicant demonstrate the following:

(1) General.
(A)  The Plan should promote the purposes of the [Detailed] Site Plan.

COMMENT: As described previously, the proposed DSP promotes the purposes of a Detailed 
Site Plan as found in Sections 27-281(b) and (c).

(2) Parking, loading, and circulation
(A)  Surface parking lots should be located and designed to provide safe 
and efficient vehicular and pedestrian circulation within the site, while 
minimizing the visual impact of cars. Parking spaces should be located 
to provide convenient access to major destination points on the site.
(B)  Loading areas should be visually unobtrusive and located to 
minimize conflicts with vehicles or pedestrians.
(C)  Vehicular and pedestrian circulation on a site should be safe, 
efficient, and convenient for both pedestrians and drivers.
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COMMENT: As shown on the detailed site plan, there is one point of vehicular access from Ager 
Road. The entrance driveway will be 24-feet wide, allowing for full access two-way traffic. An 
easily accessible surface parking lot for residents and visitors will be located directly to the front 
and side of the proposed multifamily building, providing safe and efficient vehicular and 
pedestrian circulation throughout the site.

There are approximately 80 parking spaces located to the front of the building, with the 
remaining parking spaces located to the side of the building meeting the spirit of this guideline 
while also not requiring unreasonable costs and without detracting substantially from the utility 
of the proposed development for its intended use.  There are several reasons why these parking 
spaces are not able to be relocated to the rear of the building.

The building and required associated infrastructure (parking, loading, and dumpster area) 
was intentionally designed to avoid unnecessary impacts to the floodplain. In order to place the 
building closer to Ager Road, the parking infrastructure would have to be designed to follow the 
shape of the floodplain. Due to the shape of the site, the property becomes narrower closer to Ager 
Road, as depicted in the image below further contributing to the unique characteristics of the 
property.

Therefore, the width of the building would need to be reduced to accommodate the 
narrower property dimensions closer to the road, and still allow for the required drive aisles 
necessary to reach both the rear and side parking areas. These drive aisles would also need to be 
wide enough to accommodate loading trucks, trash vehicles, and emergency response vehicles 
who would now have to circulate and have unobstructed access around the entire building. The 
loading space and dumpster pad would need to be relocated to not interfere with the drive aisles 
and revised vehicle circulation pattern. As stated previously, the drive aisles would need to be wide 
enough to accommodate the required turning movements for trucks/emergency vehicles. The fire 
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department would need a second review of this layout to determine any complications with 
providing safe access around the building. Accommodation of such would undoubtedly detract 
substantially from the utility of the proposed development for its intended use.

Any reduction in the building footprint to accommodate the vehicular circulation would
lead to a loss of units, making the project financially infeasible, which would also, undoubtedly,
detract substantially from the utility of the proposed development for its intended use. The building 
footprint was intentionally designed to follow the shape of the floodplain delineation,  and still 
provide 145 affordable apartment units with the required associated infrastructure, i.e. parking, 
loading and dumpster area. (For an explanation on why 145 units are required, see SOJ for the 
variance). 

Moving some of the parking to the rear would also make it difficult to place the handicap 
spaces near the building entrance, which would still face Ager Road. Tenants/visitors would be 
required to enter through the side and rear of the building as their  primary entrance, or walk around 
the building to reach the front entrance. If the handicap spaces remained in the front of the building, 
an additional drive aisle would be needed to accommodate those vehicles, while working 
seamlessly with the overall vehicle circulation pattern. Additionally, drive aisle intersections 
would only increase the likelihood of vehicle and pedestrian conflicts, a concern the current layout 
avoids.

Moving the building closer to the road has additional complications which detract 
substantially from the utility of the proposed development for its intended use. Ager Road is 
classified as an arterial roadway, which requires a 50-foot landscape buffer along the property 
frontage pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Landscape Manual. The justification provided by the 
Applicant for the requested Alternative Compliance stated that the required 50-foot landscape 
buffer would reduce the parking along Ager Road by 38 parking spaces, and lead to a loss of 25 
dwelling units, which would make the project economically infeasible and would detract 
substantially from the utility of the proposed development for its intended use. Moving the parking 
to rear of the building would remove the current justification, and add back the 50-foot landscape 
buffer to the design requirements, further reducing the developable area of the site and detracting 
from the utility of the proposed development for its intended and permitted use.

With regard to Stormwater Management, moving the parking area to the rear would require 
additional water quality facilities for the increased impervious area in the rear that is not proposed 
with the existing layout.  Having the parking area in front of the building and along the northwest 
side of the proposed building would require two additional bioretention areas within the Primary 
Management Areas.  In other words, moving the building closer to the street would reduce the 
number of water quality areas in the front which would need to be provided elsewhere on the site.  
The proposed design has been approved as part of the Site Development Concept Plan from PG-
DPIE.  Likewise, the current design has been incorporated in the final Storm Drain and 
Paving/SWM plans, which are being processed.  In addition, PG-SCD has approved the current 
design for the first 2 of 3 Erosion and Sediment Control Plans, and a complete Water and Sewer 
Plan based on this design is being processed by WSSC.  Making a significant and not required
change to the DSP at this stage would be cost-prohibitive for the project as the current design has 
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been incorporated in many other construction plans that have been completed and processed 
through various other review agencies.

Lastly, moving some of the parking to the rear of the building would impact the outdoor 
amenities for the new residents. As currently designed, the building acts as a buffer between the 
outdoor amenities and vehicular circulation, parking and arterial roadway. To place the outdoor 
amenities adjacent to drive aisles and parking areas would become a safety risk for both residents 
and drivers and move those areas closer to Ager Road.

As currently designed, there are no large uninterrupted expanses of pavement as the site will be 
in conformance with the requirements of Section 4.3 of the Landscape Manual, which contains 
landscaping requirements for parking lots, which serves the purpose of enhancing the appearance 
of surface parking facilities as viewed from the street and surrounding uses. Sidewalks are also 
proposed around the multifamily building creating a safe circulation pattern for pedestrians 
accessing the building.  Additionally, a sidewalk and bike lane currently exist along the subject 

frontage along Ager Road. The sidewalk is 6-feet-wide, which is wider than a standard 
sidewalk. The bike lane is 5-feet-wide. The one loading space provided will be located internal 
to the site, adjacent to the multifamily building, and away from circulating traffic. The proposed 
parking, loading, and circulation meets the intention of this design guideline without detract 
substantially from the utility of the proposed development for its intended use.

(3) Lighting
(A)  For uses permitting nighttime activities, adequate illumination 
should be provided. Light fixtures should enhance the site's design 
character.

COMMENT: This DSP, which proposes residential uses, anticipates at least some activities 
taking place in the evening and will provide adequate lighting levels for safe vehicular and 
pedestrian movements. Lighting is located throughout the parking lot area and around the 
multifamily building. Open spaces throughout the site will also contain lighting fixtures. The site 
lighting provided will create a bright, safe atmosphere while not causing a glare or have light 
bleeding onto adjacent properties, as the Applicant is proposing full cut-off light fixtures. Details 
of the light fixtures proposed are included on sheet 18 of the plan set. 

(4) Views
(A)  Site design techniques should be used to preserve, create, or 
emphasize scenic views from public areas.

COMMENT: The proposed multifamily building will be designed to provide a modern, clean, 
and strong presence along the road frontage. Other views and public areas will be emphasized 
through the use of sidewalks to collectively connect the various components of the project. 
Additionally, the development will retain and restore most of the regulated floodplain and 
woodlands on-site, the majority of which is to be conveyed to M-NCPPC for preservation. This 
will enhance and protect the existing scenic views on the property.  

(5) Green Area.
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(A)  On-site green area should be designed to complement other site 
activity areas and should be appropriate in size, shape, location, and 
design to fulfill its intended use.

COMMENT: Green area is dispersed throughout the development and mainly consist of areas for 
landscaping, recreational facilities, and preservation of the various on-site environmental features.
The landscaping areas are located along the property boundaries and throughout the parking lot 
creating scenic buffering from adjacent properties. The connective green areas will be easily 
accessible for maintenance and designed to enhance the visual character of the site. 

The subject property totals 9.51 acres, in which 5.36 acres is located in the 100-year
floodplain. There is an existing stream on-site that is part of the Northwest Branch Stream Valley. 
The 3.77 acres proposed for stream valley parkland dedication encompasses most of the on-site 
stream, existing trees along the stream bank, floodplain, and reforestation area. The land for 
dedication is contiguous to Heurich Park to the east, which is currently developed with several 
outdoor recreational amenities including a football/soccer field, playground, dog park, and a 
basketball court. For future residents, recreational amenities for the proposed multifamily 
development will consist of a dog park and garden area complete with garden beds and benches. 
With these amenities, residents will have access to several recreational options in the area for their 
use and enjoyment. 

(6) Site and streetscape amenities.
(A)  Site and streetscape amenities should contribute to an attractive, 
coordinated development and should enhance the use and enjoyment 
of the site.

COMMENT: The proposed site and streetscape amenities will contribute to an attractive and 
coordinated development. Site amenities include light fixtures, fences, benches, trash receptacles, 
and bicycle racks. Details of all amenities are included with this DSP submission. The site fixtures 
will be accessible, functional, constructed of durable high-quality material, and attractive, which 
will enhance the site for future residents. 

(7) Grading.
(A)  Grading should be performed to minimize disruption to existing 
topography and other natural and cultural resources on the site and on 
adjacent sites.

COMMENT: All grading and landscaping proposed will help to soften the overall appearance of 
improvements once constructed. To the fullest extent possible, all grading will be designed to 
minimize disruption to the existing topography. Additionally, an approved stormwater 
management (SWM) concept plan and letter (Case No. 27161-2022-00) was submitted with this 
DSP. The approved plan shows the use of 12 micro-bioretention areas and an underground facility 
beneath the proposed parking lot to meet stormwater quality and quantity discharge requirements. 

(8) Service Areas.
(A)  Service areas should be accessible, but unobtrusive.
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COMMENT: No service areas are proposed with DSP-22017.

(9) Public Spaces.
(A)  A public space system should be provided to enhance a large-scale 
commercial, mixed-use, or multifamily development.

COMMENT: The overall building massing and attention to scale for this project, which is 
residential in nature, will help create public areas that will be convenient to the residents.
Recreational amenities will be located to the rear of the multifamily building, where the area is 
easily accessible to residents while being shielded from circulating vehicular traffic. The proposed 
amenities include seating areas, a dog park, and a garden area complete with garden beds and 
benches. Sidewalks will be located around the multifamily building to safely circulate residents to 
and from the various areas of the site. 

(10) Architecture.
(A)  When architectural considerations are referenced for review, the 
Conceptual Site Plan should include a statement as to how the 
architecture of the buildings will provide a variety of building forms, 
with a unified, harmonious use of materials and styles.
(B)  The guidelines shall only be used in keeping with the character and 
purpose of the proposed type of development and the specific zone in 
which it is to be located.
(C)  These guidelines may be modified in accordance with Section 27-
277.

COMMENT: The architectural design of the multifamily building is contemporary, with a flat 
roof. Architectural features used for the building are comprised of a complementary mix of 
materials and colors. The front façade of the building features a canopy over the main building 
entrance, not only reinforcing the building entrance but also providing shelter from the rain and 
sun. Additional building articulation is achieved through roof height variations, material changes,
and building recesses. The variety of architectural details, materials, and features are demonstrated 
on the submitted elevations. 

(11) Townhouses and three-family dwellings.
(A)  Open space areas, particularly areas separating the rears of 
buildings containing townhouses, should retain, to the extent possible, 
single or small groups of mature trees. In areas where trees are not 
proposed to be retained, the applicant shall demonstrate to the 
satisfaction of the Planning Board or the District Council, as applicable, 
that specific site conditions warrant the clearing of the area. 
Preservation of individual trees should take into account the viability 
of the trees after the development of the site.
(B)  Groups of townhouses should not be arranged on curving streets 
in long, linear strips. Where feasible, groups of townhouses should be 
at right angles to each other, and should facilitate a courtyard design. 
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In a more urban environment, consideration should be given to 
fronting the units on roadways.
(C)  Recreational facilities should be separated from dwelling units 
through techniques such as buffering, differences in grade, or 
preservation of existing trees. The rears of buildings, in particular, 
should be buffered from recreational facilities.
(D)  To convey the individuality of each unit, the design of abutting 
units should avoid the use of repetitive architectural elements and 
should employ a variety of architectural features and designs such as 
roofline, window and door treatments, projections, colors, and 
materials. In lieu of this individuality guideline, creative or innovative 
product design may be utilized.
(E)  To the extent feasible, the rears of townhouses should be buffered 
from public rights-of-way and parking lots. Each application shall 
include a visual mitigation plan that identifies effective buffers between 
the rears of townhouses abutting public rights-of-way and parking lots. 
Where there are no existing trees, or the retention of existing vegetation 
is not practicable, landscaping, berming, fencing, or a combination of 
these techniques may be used. Alternatively, the applicant may 
consider designing the rears of townhouse buildings such that they have 
similar features to the fronts, such as reverse gables, bay windows, 
shutters, or trim.
F)  Attention should be given to the aesthetic appearance of the offsets 
of buildings.

COMMENT: Not applicable. No townhouses or three-family dwellings are proposed. 

VI. CB-69-2020 REQUIREMENTS

On November 17, 2020, the District Council approved CB-69-2020 for the purpose of 
permitting multifamily dwellings in the prior R-55 Zone under certain specified circumstances, 
which are met on the subject site. CB-69-2020 added Footnote 141 to Section 27-441(b) of the 
Prior Zoning Ordinance, as depicted below.

Sec. 27-441(b) Footnote 141

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Subtitle, multifamily dwellings are a permitted 
use in the R-55 Zone provided:

(a) The use is located on property that has a minimum of nine (9) acres and a 
maximum of twelve (12) acres;

COMMENT: The subject property has a gross tract area of 9.51 acres. This criterion is met.

(b) The Property adjoins property owned by the Board of Education of Prince 
George's County;
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COMMENT: The property adjoins the Rosa L. Parks Elementary school to the southeast (Tax 

This criterion is met. 

(c) The use is located on property within one mile radius of a Metro station platform; 
and

COMMENT: The property is approximately 0.9 mile from the Hyattsville Crossing metro station 
and approximately 0.8 mile from the West Hyattsville metro station. This criterion is met. 

(d) A Detailed Site Plan shall be approved in accordance with Part 3, Division 9, of 
this Subtitle. Regulations concerning the net lot area, lot coverage and green area, 
lot/width frontage, yards, building height, density, accessory buildings, minimum 
area for development, and other requirements of the R-55 Zone shall not apply. 
All regulations for the R-18 Zone set forth in Section 27-442 shall apply, except if 
the multifamily housing is constructed with Low-Income Housing Tax Credits, 
the maximum density shall be forty (40) dwelling units per acre and the maximum 
height shall be one hundred ten (110) feet. All other regulations shall be those 
approved by the Planning Board or District Council pursuant to Part 3, Division 
9 of this Subtitle.

COMMENT: The subject application is being filed in conformance with this requirement. The 
multifamily building is to be constructed with low-income housing tax credits. The proposed 
density is 35 dwelling units per acre and the proposed maximum height is 55-feet. Additional 
regulations are provided in general note nos. 25 and 26 on the coversheet of the Detailed Site Plan.  
Specifically, during the October 8, 2020, Committee of the Whole meeting on CB-69-2020, a 
proposed Draft-2A was discussed and ultimately unanimously voted out of COW 10-0.  Among 
other edits to CB-69-2020, language was added to the footnote to ensure that the applicable R-18

except if the multifamily housing is constructed with Low-Income 
is utilizing Low-Income Housing Tax Credits, 

the bulk regulations of the R-18 Zone are not applicable.  This exception was purposeful to 
incentivize affordable housing and redevelopment, as the sponsor of the bill stated, in order to 

transformative for the individuals who reside there and also add value to the entire West Hyattsville 
community

VII. PURPOSES OF THE R-55 ZONE

Sec. 27-430. R-55 Zone

(e) Purposes.

(1) The purposes of the R-55 Zone are:
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(A) To provide for and encourage variation in the size, shape, and 
width of one-family detached residential subdivision lots, in 
order to better utilize the natural terrain;

(B) To facilitate the planning of higher density one-family 
residential developments with small lots and dwellings of 
various sizes and styles;

(C) To encourage the preservation of trees and open spaces; and
(D) To prevent soil erosion and stream valley flooding.

COMMENT: The property is split-zoned between the prior R-55 and R-35 Zones, and the portion 
of the property which is to be developed is entirely within the R-55 Zone along Ager Road. There 
are no other multifamily developments in the immediate area, and the proposed development will 
broaden the range of housing types available in the neighborhood. 

The on-site environmental features and additional landscaping will serve as a suitable 
buffer between the project and adjacent residential development. There is an existing stream on-
site that is part of the Northwest Branch Stream Valley. The project will retain and restore most of 
the regulated floodplain and woodlands on-site, the majority of which is to be conveyed for 
preservation and protection. The Applicant is proposing to convey approximately 3.77 acres of 
stream valley parkland. Additionally, an approved SWM plan was submitted with this application 
demonstrating the project will meet stormwater quality and quantity discharge requirements. 
Furthermore, and notwithstanding, it is important to note that the regulations and other 
requirements of the R-55 Zone shall not apply.

VIII. GENERAL CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL FOR A DEPARTURE FROM DESIGN 
STANDARDS

Section 27-558(a) of the prior Zoning Ordinance requires nonparallel standard parking 
spaces to be 9.5-feet by 19.0-feet. A Departure from Design Standards (DDS-24003) is requested 
for the Herman Multifamily Apartments development to reduce the size of the standard nonparallel 
parking spaces from 9.5-feet by 19.0-feet to 9.0-feet by 18.0-feet. The Applicant is providing a 
total of 223 parking spaces to serve the residential multifamily use, consisting of ten (10) handicap 
accessible surface parking spaces, seventy-four (74) compact spaces,1 and one hundred and thirty-
nine(139) standard parking spaces. For the standard 139 parking spaces, the Applicant is proposing 
spaces that measure 9.0-feet by 18.0-feet. It is the A
will adequately serve the proposed residential multifamily development. Indeed, this contention is 
supported by the fact that other neighboring jurisdictions require parking dimensions similar to 
what the Applicant is proposing here.  Those jurisdictions include: 

-E-
2.22(b));

-3.01.C);

1 Section 27-559(a) allows up to one-third (1/3) of the required number of parking spaces in any parking lot to be 
compact car spaces.  
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-336(A)); 
-6-602);

-19-
6.220; and 

.

Additionally, the current Ordinance includes parking 
dimensions that align with the A Pursuant to Section 27-6306(a), the minimal 
dimensional standards for parking spaces at 90 degrees is 9-feet x 18-feet. By requesting a similar 
parking space standard, the Applicant is furthering which is to 
provide for adequate off-street parking and loading while supporting transit-oriented 

development and walkable areas in appropriate locations, and allowing the flexibility needed to 
accommodate alternative parking solutions (Sec. 27-6301)

Sec. 27-587. - Departures from Design Standards.

(a) Authorization.
(1) In order to accomplish the purposes of this Part, the Design Standards 

(Division 2, Subdivision 2; and Division 3, Subdivision 2) shall normally be 
complied with. A departure from these Design Standards may be permitted by 
the Planning Board or Planning Director, or by a municipality if this authority 
has been delegated by the District Council to a Municipal Corporation or 
through the establishment of a Revitalization Overlay District.

(2) The Planning Board is authorized to approve departures from Design 
Standards in this Part, under procedures and requirements in Part 3, Division 
5.

COMMENT: Section 27-239.01 of Part 3, Division 5, provides, among other things, the required 
findings to approve a Departure from Design Standards.

Section 27-239.01. Departure from Design Standards.

(b) Procedures.
(7) Required findings.

(A) In order for the Planning Board to grant the departure, it shall make the 
following findings:

(i) The purposes of this Subtitle will be equally well or better served by the 
applicant's proposal;

COMMENT: Generally, the purposes set forth in Subtitle 27 are to protect the health, safety and 

be equally or better served by the A
spaces. The site will provide increased and attractive landscaping, an efficient parking design, safe 
on-site circulation, parkland dedication, and stormwater management techniques that currently do 
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not exist on the property.  The departure will not negatively impact adjacent land or uses. The 
property is split-zoned between the former R-55 and R-35 Zones, and the Applicant is proposing 
to convey approximately 3.77 acres of stream valley parkland, which encompasses majority of the
area zoned R-35. With these elements, the departure from the size of standard parking spaces 
promotes the development of a compact multifamily development by making efficient use of the 
available land area, while still allowing for proper on-site circulation. Therefore, the Applicant 
contends that the purposes of Subtitle 27 will be equally well or better served by the A
proposal.  Moreover, it is worth noting that with the adoption of the Countywide Map Amendment 

current s 90 angled parking 
adopted standard is consistent with the A

the A d by neighboring jurisdictions as 
follows:

-E-
2.22(b));

-3.01.C.);
-336(A)); and

-6-602).
-19-6.220; 

and 

With that said, the specific purposes of Subtitle 27 contained in Section 27-102 of the 
Zoning Ordinance are as follows:

(a) The purposes of the Zoning Ordinance are:

1. To protect and promote the health, safety, morals, comfort, convenience, and 
welfare of the present and future inhabitants of the County;

COMMENT: The proposed departure will promote the health, safety, morals, comfort, 
convenience, and welfare of the present and future inhabitants of the County by ensuring that 
current and future residents have a quality development in which to reside. The departure from the 
size of standard parking spaces promotes the development of a compact multifamily development 
by making efficient use of the available area, while preserving on site natural features. Simply 
stated, the strict application of the standard would unnecessarily result in the loss in the total 
number of parking spaces offered to future residents and their guests. Granting the requested 
departure will in fact protect the health, safety, morals, comfort, convenience, and welfare of the 
present and future inhabitants of the County. The spaces which are dimensioned at 9-feet x 18-feet 
will be more than sufficient in size to adequately park cars, as demonstrated by the fact that many 
surrounding jurisdictions, as well as the Zoning Ordinance, require parking spaces to be 9-feet x 
18-feet.

2. To implement the General Plan, Area Master Plans, and Functional Master 
Plans;
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COMMENT: The requested departure will ensure that the overall Herman Multifamily project 
meets the goals of the applicable Master Plan by promoting a sustainable pattern of development 
that encourages context sensitive development. Due to the protection and preservation of on-site 
environmental features, the departure allows for the Applicant to maximize the building envelope 
within a limited development area, while still providing a sufficient number of parking spaces for
future residents and visitors.

Plan 2035 classifies the property in the Established Communities.  The vision for this 
community is context-sensitive infill and low-to medium-density development.  Plan 2035 
recommends maintaining and enhancing existing public services, facilities, and infrastructure to 
ensure that the needs of residents are met, which will be accomplished with the proposed 
development.

The subject site is within the Northwest Branch of the Anacostia River as identified in the 
2017 Green Infrastructure Plan: A Countywide Functional Master Plan ( Green Infrastructure 
Plan ). According to the Green Infrastructure Plan, the site contains regulated environmental 
features, which are comprised of the existing stream that is centrally located on-site and its 
associated 100-year floodplain. The Green Infrastructure Plan contains several goals, in which the 
proposed development achieves, such as the following (page 23):

Preserving, enhancing, and/or restoring an interconnected network of 
significant countywide environmental features that retains ecological 
functions and improves water quality.
Increasing connectivity of built and natural green spaces.
Improving overall human health by providing equitable access to connected 
open and green spaces throughout the County.

The development will retain and restore most of the regulated floodplain and woodlands 
on-site, majority of which is to be conveyed as parkland dedication for protection and preservation. 
The existing connectivity of the on-site stream valley habitat to off-site areas will be enhanced 
through afforestation and the addition of stormwater management to the site. 

Additionally, the project is subject to the provisions of Council Bill CB-69-2020, which 
was adopted by the County Council on November 17, 2020. This Council Bill amended Section 
27-441 of the prior Zoning Ordinance to permit multifamily dwellings in the prior R-55 Zone 
subject to certain criteria, all of which are met by the subject site (see supra).

3. To promote the conservation, creation, and expansion of communities that will 
be developed with adequate public facilities;

COMMENT: The Herman Multifamily Apartment project was tested for adequate public facilities
through the approval of PPS 4-22012. The analysis provided with the approved Certificate of 
Adequacy ADQ-2022-028 determined that, pursuant to adopted tests and standards, public safety 
facilities are adequate to serve the development. Furthermore, Section 24-122.01(b)(1) of the prior 
Subdivision Regulations states that the location of the property within the appropriate service area 
of the Ten-Year Water and Sewerage Plan is deemed sufficient evidence of the immediate or 
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planned availability of public water and sewerage. The 2018 Water and Sewer Plan placed this 
property in Water and Sewer Category 3, Community System (PGCPB Resolution No.2024-005 
at p. 19).

The site is convenient to public and private service facilities such as the abutting Rosa L. 
Parks Elementary School and Heurich Park, and nearby commercial development. Development 
of the site will not impact the space available for new or expanding facilities needed to support an 
increase in residents to the area. The site is also within immediate proximity of existing bus stops 
located along Ager Road. 

4. To guide the orderly growth and development of the County, while recognizing 
the needs of agriculture, housing, industry, and business;

COMMENT: The departure will assist in the orderly development of the County by ensuring that 
the site can be developed in a manner consistent with the purposes and development guidelines of 
the R-55 Zone, as amended by CB-69-2020. The reduction to the standard parking space sizes will 
ensure that the subject property is developed in a compact and efficient manner as designed with
the submitted Detailed Site Plan.

5. To provide adequate light, air, and privacy;

COMMENT: This proposal complies with this requirement since it calls for compliance with the 

provided throughout the site to provide screening and privacy. Lighting will also be installed
throughout the site to provide residents with a bright, safe atmosphere while not causing a glare 
onto adjoining properties.  The proposed departure will in no way affect the adequacy of light, air,
or privacy.

6. To promote the most beneficial relationship between the uses of land and 
buildings and protect landowners from adverse impacts of adjoining 
development;

COMMENT: Northeast of the site are single-family detached dwellings, southeast of the site are 
Heurich Park and the Rosa L. Parks Elementary School, and northwest of the site is the Ager Road 
Methodist Church. Northern and northeastern portions of the property have frontages on 23rd 
Avenue, Rittenhouse Street, and 24th place. However, these areas are encumbered with 
environmental features, and no access to the proposed development will be provided from these 
streets. The proposed departure will promote the most beneficial relationship between the uses of 
land and buildings, while protecting future residents and visitors from adverse impacts of adjoining 
developments.

The development of the subject property with a modern multifamily residential 
development will have a beneficial impact upon the adjoining land uses by complementing the 
residential character of the neighborhood.  Moreover, the small reduction to the standard parking 
space sizes will facilitate the ability to provide a sufficient number of parking spaces, which will 
ensure that the development meets the ultimate parking demand for the site.  This in turn will 
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ensure that parking associated with the multifamily development will not negatively impact the 
surrounding community.  

7. To protect the County from fire, flood, panic, and other dangers;

COMMENT:
against fire, flood, panic, and other dangers.

8. To provide sound, sanitary housing in a suitable and healthy living 
environment within the economic reach of all County residents;

COMMENT: The proposed development will be constructed with low-income housing tax credits
creating modern housing that will provide a sound, sanitary, and healthy living environment.
Additionally, there are no other multifamily developments in the immediate area; therefore, the 
development will broaden the range of housing types available in the area for County residents. 

9. To encourage economic development activities that provide desirable 
employment and a broad, protected tax base;

COMMENT: Although this purpose does not specifically apply to the proposed residential use,
the development of the subject property will broaden and protect the County tax base. 

10. To prevent the overcrowding of land;

COMMENT: The detailed site plan and landscape plan submitted in conjunction with this 
application, demonstrate that the site has been designed, to the fullest extent practical, to develop 
the site with a sufficient number of parking spaces. Ample room for the safe internal flow of 
vehicles and pedestrians is provided, while prioritizing the preservation of the natural on-site 
environmental features.

11. To lessen the danger and congestion of traffic on the streets, and to insure the 
continued usefulness of all elements of the transportation system for their 
planned functions;

COMMENT: The proposed departure will in no way contribute to the congestion of traffic on the 
streets but will lessen congestion and/or potential off-site impacts by providing a sufficient amount 
of on-site parking spaces necessary for the size of the project.  That is, instead of the residents and 
guests having to park on nearby roads, the site has been designed to accommodate all resident and 
guest parking on-site. 

Additionally, access to the multifamily building will only be from Ager Road, an arterial 
roadway. Ager Road currently features existing sidewalks and bike lanes that will link residents 
of the site to nearby community facilities and employment areas. The Northwest Branch trail is 
also accessible from the site. The reduction to the standard parking space sizes will ensure that the 
subject property is developed in a compact and efficient manner.
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12. To insure the social and economic stability of all parts of the County;

COMMENT: The departure is needed to ensure that the proposed development of this now 
undeveloped property can be achieved. This proposal complies with this requirement since the 
A
growing community, and its expertise and experience in facilitating adequate parking for its 
residents and guests at the sizes proposed.  

13. To protect against undue noise, and air and water pollution, and to encourage 
the preservation of stream valleys, steep slopes, lands of natural beauty, dense 
forests, scenic vistas, and other similar features;

COMMENT: The departure will not diminish the ability to protect against undue noise, air, and 
water pollution. The departure does not impact stream valleys, steep slopes, lands of natural 
beauty, dense forests, scenic vistas, or other similar features. The development is designed to 
lessen the impact to the regulated environmental features as well as to preserve the forested areas.
The Applicant is proposing to convey approximately 3.77 acres of stream valley parkland. The 
land to be dedicated encompasses majority of the on-site stream, existing trees along the stream 
bank, majority of the on-site floodplain, and a reforestation area north of the stream. 

14. To provide open space to protect scenic beauty and natural features of the 
County, as well as to provide recreational space; and

COMMENT: The preserved on-site environmental features and the additional landscaping will 
provide privacy, screening, and scenic beauty for the residents while servings as a suitable buffer 
between the project and adjacent residential development. Recreational facilities for residents will 
be located to the north of the multifamily building to include seating, gathering areas, a dog park, 
and a community gardening area. Additionally, the site is contiguous to Heurich Park to the east 
which features a variety of recreational amenities for the community.

15. To protect and conserve the agricultural industry and natural resources.

COMMENT: This purpose does not apply.

In addition to the purposes set forth in Section 27-102(a), Section 27-239.01(b)(7)(A) goes
on to require that the Applicant demonstrate the following:

(ii) The departure is the minimum necessary, given the specific circumstances of the 
request;

COMMENT: The total gross acreage of the site is 9.51 acres and over half of the site is 
encumbered by 100-year floodplain (5.36 acres or approximately 56 percent). Additionally, 3.77
acres of the site is being preserved and protected for stream valley parkland dedication leaving a 
more compact development area available for the proposed multifamily building. The reduction to 
the parking space size of 9-feet by 18-feet is the minimum necessary to provide sufficient/adequate 
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parking to serve the 145 multifamily residential units, while also preserving the environmental 
features of the site. 

(iii) The departure is necessary in order to alleviate circumstances which are unique 
to the site or prevalent in areas of the County developed prior to November 29, 
1949;

COMMENT: In order to adequately provide sufficient parking for 145 multifamily units, along 
with providing the 4.3 Interior Planting requirements in the Landscape Manual and preserving 
approximately 3.77 acres of stream valley parkland dedication area, a departure from the standard 
parking space size is necessary to accommodate the number of parking spaces required. The 
required number of parking spaces is 222, and the Applicant is providing 223 parking spaces along 
with 1 loading space. Ultimately, the approval of the requested departure is not only to the benefit 
of the future residents of the multifamily development, but also to the benefit of the surrounding 
neighborhood since it will facilitate sufficient parking spaces on-site for the 145 multifamily 
residences. This will ensure off-site parking does not occur within the adjacent residential 
neighborhoods.

(iv) The departure will not impair the visual, functional, or environmental quality 
or integrity of the site or of the surrounding neighborhood.

COMMENT: The requested departure to the standard parking space size will not impair the 
visual, functional, or environmental quality or integrity of the site or surrounding neighborhood. 
The reduced standard parking space size would allow the parking required by the prior Zoning 
Ordinance to be entirely located on the multifamily parcel. This results in more parking spaces on-
site, which will not be detrimental to the general neighborhood due to the fact that the multifamily 
residents and visitors will not need to look for other areas to park, such as on-street parking.
Moreover, the departure ensures that the Applicant is able to accommodate the required planting
requirements in the Landscape Manual. 

(B) For a departure from a standard contained in the Landscape Manual, the 
Planning Board shall find, in addition to the requirements in paragraph (7)(A), 
above, that there is no feasible proposal for alternative compliance, as defined in 
the Landscape Manual, which would exhibit equally effective design 
characteristics.

COMMENT: DDS-24003 is not for a departure from a standard of the Landscape Manual. This 
finding does not apply. 

Based on the foregoing, the Applicant contends that the criteria for the requested departure 
are met. 

IX. PARKLAND DEDICATION/PRIVATE RECREATIONAL FACILITIES
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As stated previously, the Applicant is conveying approximately 3.77 acres of stream valley 
parkland, which will encompass majority of the on-site stream and floodplain area. 
Additional site amenities include an outdoor recreational site located to the north of the 
multifamily building. The recreational area will include benches, pergolas, a garden area 
with plant beds, and a fenced dog park complete with a pet waste disposal station. 

X. CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, as well as all of the development plans filed in conjunction with 
this application, the Applicant respectfully requests the approval of DSP-22017 and DDS-24003.

Respectfully submitted,

By: _________________________
Matthew C. Tedesco, Esq.

By: _________________________
Dominique A. Lockhart, AICP

Date: August 28, 2025
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SECOND AMENDED STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION
Variance

The Herman Multifamily Apartments 

APPLICANT: Community Housing Initiative
Attn: Patrick Byrne
1123 Ormond Court
McLean, Virginia 22101
(713) 556-9569

OWNER: Mount Zion Pentecostal Church of Washington, D.C., Inc.
Attn: Pastor Orin Boyd, Jr.
1112 N Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(713) 702-2169

ATTORNEY/
CORRESPONDENT: Matthew C. Tedesco, Esq.

Carly H. Landolfi, Esq.
Dominique Lockhart, AICP
McNamee Hosea, P.A.
6404 Ivy Lane, Suite 820
Greenbelt, Maryland 20770
(301) 441-2420 Voice
(301) 982-9450 Fax
mtedesco@mhlawyers.com
clandolfi@mhlawyers.com
dlockhart@mhlawyers.com

CIVIL ENGINEER: The Landtech Corporation
Attn.: Kimberly Morgan
201 Defense Highway, Suite 200
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
(443) 274-3232 Voice
(443) 274-3233 Fax

REQUEST: Variances from Section 27-442(c) of the prior Zoning 
Ordinance to permit a 22% increase in the maximum lot 
coverage percentage from 40% to 62%, and permit a 22% 
decrease in the minimum green area percentage allowed 
from 60% to 38%.

______________________________________________________________________________

I. DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY
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1. Address 6203 Ager Road, Hyattsville, Maryland 20782.

2. Location North side of Ager Road, approximately 2,500 feet southeast of its 
intersection with MD Route 410 (East-West Highway).

3. Proposed Use Approximately 145 multifamily dwelling units.

4. Incorporated Area None.

5. Council District 2.

6. Election District 17.

7. Existing Parcel Parcel A. 

8. Total Area 9.51 acres.

9. Incorporated Area None.

10. Tax Map/Grid 41-D2.

11. Zone(s) RSF-65 and RSF-A (Prior: R-55 and R-35).

12. Zoning Map 208NE02.

II. NATURE OF REQUEST

Community Housing Initiative seeking a variance to the lot 
coverage and green area regulations in the prior Zoning Ordinance. The utilization of the prior 
Zoning Ordinance is provided in this Statement of Justification as well as in the Statement of 
Justification in support of Detailed Site Plan DSP-22017 and is further incorporated herein by 
reference. The variance will help to facilitate the opportunity for redevelopment of the site for the
proposed affordable multifamily development. The applicant submits this request despite the 

that such a variance was not required pursuant to Footnote 141(d) in Section
27-441(b) of the prior Zoning Ordinance, since Draft 2A of CB-069-2020 (adopted by the District 
Council on November 17, 2020) was amended in Committee of the Whole to ensure that the 
applicable R-18 Zone regulations
with Low- 1 Since the proposed development intends to be 

1 As provided in CB-069-2020:

A Detailed Site Plan shall be approved in accordance with Part 3, Division 9, of this Subtitle.  
Regulations concerning the net lot area, lot coverage, and green area/lot/width frontage, yards, 
building height, density, accessory buildings, minimum area for development, and other 
requirements of the R-55 Zone shall not apply.  All regulations for the R-18 Zone set forth in Section 
27-442 shall apply, except if the multifamily housing is constructed with Low-Income Housing Tax 
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constructed with Low-Income Housing Tax Credits, as the sponsor of CB-069-2020 stated, in 

be transformative for the individuals who reside there and also add value to the entire West 
Hyattsville community[,] the applicant contends that the R-18 Zone regulations did not apply.  
However, since the interpretation of Footnote 141(d) is in dispute, the Applicant requests a 
variance from Section 27-442(c), Table II, of the prior Zoning Ordinance. That section provides 
that the maximum lot coverage percentage allowed is 40%, and the minimum green area 
percentage allowed is 60%. The Applicant is requesting to increase the maximum lot coverage 
percentage from 40% to 62%, and decrease the minimum green area percentage allowed from 60% 
to 38%. In support of this request, the applicant offers the following.

III.

Legally identified as Parcel A (recorded in Plat Book REP 206 at Plat No. 83 among the 
is comprised of approximately 9.51 acres.

There is an existing stream on-site that is part of the Northwest Branch Stream Valley, and 5.36 
acres of the Subject Property is located in the 100-year floodplain. The site is currently improved 
with several barns and sheds which are to be razed. With the companion Detailed Site Plan
application (DSP-22017), the Applicant proposes a residential development consisting of 145 
affordable multifamily dwelling units. With a net acreage of 4.15 acres, this translates to a density 
of 35 dwelling units per acre.

The Subject Property is split-zoned between the prior R-55 and R-35 Zones, and the portion 
of the property which is to be developed is entirely within the R-55 Zone along Ager Road and 
pursuant to CB-069-2020, the use is permitted.

Credits, the maximum density shall be forty (40) dwelling units per acre and the maximum height 
shall be one hundred ten (110) feet. All other regulations shall be those approved by the Planning 
Board or District Council pursuant to Part 3, Division 9 of this Subtitle.

-18 regulations.  By its plain language, 
once LIHTC financing is involved, the default R-18 standards no longer control.  This reading is supported by the 

maximum density to 40 
dwelling units per acre and the maximum height of a multifamily dwelling in the R-55 Zone to 110 feet.

Accordingly, the Applicant maintains the position that a variance is not required under the language and the plain text 
of Footnote 141(d), and submission of this application for a variance does not constitute waiver of this argument.
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PG Atlas Aerial Image 

A Preliminary Plan of Subdivision (PPS) 4-22012 was approved for the Subject Property
-005) subject to 15 

conditions. The PPS was approved for two (2) parcels for development of multifamily dwelling 
units. 

Transitional Provisions

Section 27-
of any type approved under the prior Zoning Ordinance or prior Subdivision Regulations prior to 
April 1, 2022 remain valid for the period of time specified in the prior Zoning Ordinance or prior 
Subdivision Regulations. Section 27-
the development approval . . . remains valid expires, the project may proceed to the next steps in 
the approval process . . . and continue to be reviewed and decided under the prior Zoning Ordinance 

-1704(b) of the Subdivision 
r which the subdivision approval 

remains valid expires, the project may proceed to the next steps in the approval process (including 
any zoning steps that may be necessary) and continue to be reviewed and decided under the 
Subdivision Regulations and Zoning Ordinance in effect immediately prior to the effective date of 

Subdivision (PPS) 4-22012 was approved by the Planning Board on January 18, 2024, and PGCPB 
No. 2024-005 was adopted on February 8, 2024.  Consequently, PPS 4-22012 remains in a valid 

-1903(b) of the 
applications that utilize 
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set forth in Section 24-

Thus, the subject request for a variance and the associated companion applications, DSP-
22017 and DDS-24003, are being filed pursuant to the prior Zoning Ordinance, and will be 
reviewed pursuant to the regulations above.  Accordingly, the project and property are subject to 
the provisions of Council Bill CB-69-
Council, Sitting as the District Council, on November 17, 2020.  This council bill amended Section 
27-441 of the prior Zoning Ordinance to permit multifamily dwellings in the prior R-55 Zone 
subject to certain criteria, which are discussed herein.

IV. COMMUNITY / MASTER PLAN CONFORMANCE

The Herman Multifamily Apartment development site consists of approximately 9.51 total 
acres of land in the prior R-55 and R-35 Zones, located on the north side of Ager Road, 
approximately 2,500 feet southeast of its intersection with MD 410 (East-West Highway). 
Northeast of the site are semidetached dwellings in the prior R-35 Zone, with MD 410 (East-West 
Highway) beyond. Southeast of the site is Heurich Park, in the prior R-O-S Zone, and the Rosa L. 
Parks Elementary School, in the prior R-55 Zone. Southwest of the site is Ager Road, with single-
family detached dwellings in the prior R-55 Zone beyond. Northwest of the site is the Ager Road 
Methodist Church, in the prior R-55 Zone, with single-family detached dwellings fronting on 23rd 
Avenue. Additionally, northern and northeastern portions of the property, formerly within the R-
35 Zone, have frontages on 23rd Avenue, Rittenhouse Street, and 24th Place; however, these areas 
of the Property are encumbered with environmental features that will be preserved, and no access 
to the development will be provided from these streets.

The Subject Property is located in the 1989 Approved Master Plan for Langley Park-
College Park-Greenbelt and Vicinity (Master Plan), which recommends medium suburban and 
low urban land uses on the subject property. The Master Plan is silent on a description of medium 
suburban and low urban land use. Pursuant to Section 24-121(a)(5) of the prior Subdivision 
Regulations, the PPS was not required to conform to the land use recommendations of the Master 
Plan, because on November 17, 2020, the District Council approved CB-69-2020 for the purpose 
of permitting multifamily dwellings in the prior R-55 Zone under certain specified circumstances. 
This renders the relevant land use recommendations, within the Master Plan, no longer appropriate. 
Since the adoption of the Master Plan in 2014, the County updated the General Plan known as 

Communities Growth Policy Area and recommended a future land use of Residential Medium.
There are no other multifamily developments in the immediate area, and the proposed development 
will broaden the range of housing types available in the neighborhood meeting the goals of the 
Master Plan and Plan 2035.

V. CB-69-2020 REQUIREMENTS
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On November 17, 2020, the District Council approved CB-69-2020 for the purpose of 
permitting multifamily dwellings in the prior R-55 Zone under certain specified circumstances.
Specifically, during the October 8, 2020, Committee of the Whole meeting on CB-69-2020, a 
proposed Draft-2A was discussed and ultimately unanimously voted out of COW 10-0.  Among 
other edits to CB-69-2020, language was added to the footnote to ensure that the applicable R-18
Zone regulations would apply for multifamily housing unless constructed with low-income 
housing tax credits. This exception was purposeful to incentivize affordable housing and 

be located near a Metro station and schools that will be transformative for the individuals who 
CB-69-2020 added 

Footnote 141 to Section 27-441(b) of the Prior Zoning Ordinance, as excerpted below. The 
applicability of the R-18 Zone regulations is now in dispute causing the applicant to request the 
variances herein. 

Sec. 27-441(b) Footnote 141

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Subtitle, multifamily dwellings are a permitted 
use in the R-55 Zone provided:

(a) The use is located on property that has a minimum of nine (9) acres and a 
maximum of twelve (12) acres;

COMMENT: The subject property has a gross tract area of 9.51 acres. This criterion is met.

(b) The Property adjoins property owned by the Board of Education of Prince 
George's County;

COMMENT: The property adjoins the Rosa L. Parks Elementary school to the southeast (Tax 

This criterion is met. 

(c) The use is located on property within one mile radius of a Metro station platform; 
and

COMMENT: The property is approximately 0.9 mile from the Hyattsville Crossing metro station 
and approximately 0.8 mile from the West Hyattsville metro station. This criterion is met. 

(d) A Detailed Site Plan shall be approved in accordance with Part 3, Division 9, of 
this Subtitle. Regulations concerning the net lot area, lot coverage and green area, 
lot/width frontage, yards, building height, density, accessory buildings, minimum 
area for development, and other requirements of the R-55 Zone shall not apply. 
All regulations for the R-18 Zone set forth in Section 27-442 shall apply, except if 
the multifamily housing is constructed with Low-Income Housing Tax Credits, 
the maximum density shall be forty (40) dwelling units per acre and the maximum 
height shall be one hundred ten (110) feet. All other regulations shall be those 
approved by the Planning Board or District Council pursuant to Part 3, Division 
9 of this Subtitle.
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COMMENT: The multifamily building is to be constructed with low-income housing tax credits. 
The proposed density is 35 dwelling units per acre and the proposed maximum height is 55-feet,
meeting the above criteria. The Applicant is requesting a variance from Section 27-442(c) of the 
prior Zoning Ordinance to increase the maximum lot coverage percentage from 40% to 62%, and 
decrease the minimum green area percentage allowed from 60% to 38%. Additional regulations 
are provided in general note nos. 25 and 26 on the coversheet of the Detailed Site Plan.  

VI. VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS

The Applicant is requesting a variance from Section 27-442(c), Table II, of the prior 
Zoning Ordinance. That section provides that the maximum lot coverage percentage allowed in
the prior R-18 Zone is 40%, and the minimum green area percentage allowed in the prior R-18
Zone is 60%. The Applicant is requesting to increase the maximum lot coverage percentage from 
40% to 62%, and decrease the minimum green area percentage allowed from 60% to 38%. The 
objective of this variance is to facilitate the opportunity for redevelopment of the site to allow 
construction of the proposed affordable multifamily development as contemplated with CB-69-
2020 and PPS 4-22012. An area variance as requested here

Maryland Reclamation 
Assocs., Inc v. Harford County, 468 Md. 339, 401, n. 15 (2020).  Consequently, a variance,  
remains an attainable standard for relief.  Indeed, the common purpose behind granting variances 

valid zoning regulation in a manner 
Maryland Reclamation Assocs., Inc v. Harford 

County, 468 Md. 339, 401 (2020); , 355 Md. 259, 281
(1999); King v. Helfrich, 263 Md. App. 174 (2024).  In other words, if a variance exists to prevent 
unconstitutional or otherwise exceptional outcomes, a variance cannot be an illusory form of relief: 
it must be obtainable when the facts warrant it. Pursuant to Section 27-230(a) of the prior Zoning 
Ordinance, a variance may be granted when the Board of Appeals finds that: 

(1) A specific parcel of land is physically unique and unusual in a manner different from 
the nature of surrounding properties with respect to exceptional narrowness, 
shallowness, shape, exceptional topographic conditions, or other extraordinary 
conditions peculiar to the specific parcel (such as historical significance or 
environmentally sensitive features);

COMMENT: The Applicant has defined the below area as the surrounding property area 
boundary: 

North: East-West Highway (MD 410)

South: Sligo Creek

East: Northwest Branch Anacostia River 
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West: Riggs Road 

This area was determined by considering the nearby geographic boundaries, and 
identifying the neighboring  natural features like rivers or hills, or man-made elements like major 
roads, highways, and railroad tracks. The eastern and southern boundary is formed by Sligo Creek 
and the Northwest Branch Anacostia River. These are two major environmental features which 
significantly influence the character of a neighborhood at large. The northern and western 
boundary is formed by East-West Highway and Riggs Road, which are both classified as arterial 
roadways. The selected area is developed with a mix of residential, commercial, institutional, and 
open spaces. This area also includes similarly zoned and situated parcels R-55 properties along 
Ager Road. The ROS property further east is owned by M-NCPPC and the applicant is required 
as a condition of approval to the PPS to convey over 5 acres to M-NCPPC for parkland 
dedication. This project will retain and restore most of the regulated floodplain and woodlands on-
site, the majority of which is to be conveyed to M-NCPPC for further protection and stewardship. 
The existing connectivity off the on-site stream valley habitat through the site connecting off-site 
areas has been maintained with this development, and will be enhanced through afforestation and 
stormwater management.

Within the surrounding area, the Subject Property is the only post-floodplain regulations 
property, not zoned ROS, that remains undeveloped.  Based on aerial imagery, all other properties 
that are flood-impacted were fully developed circa 1960s, prior to the enactment of CB-15-2011,
which established Subtitle 32: Water Resources Protection and Grading Code. Additionally, no 
property within the surrounding area carry the same R-55 restrictions while also being encumbered 
by a flat, expansive floodplain, and four-
the site, the unique configuration, the limited access due to the existence of the floodplain, and the
requirement to convey the floodplain/R-35 portion all create extraordinary conditions peculiar to 
the Subject Property. 

Surrounding Property Area Floodplain

DSP-22017_Backup   36 of 186



9

(Approximately 600 tax accounts - 32 fully within the floodplain; 39 partially within 
floodplain; Of the surrounding R-55 zones, only 3 contain partial floodplain)

Surrounding Property Area Prior Zoning

Surrounding Property Area - Aerial
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As stated previously, the Subject Property possesses unique circumstances and 
extraordinary conditions. A Natural Resources Inventory (NRI-193-2021) was approved for this 
property and covered the entire site, which consists of 9.51 acres. The site is associated with 
regulatory environmental features (REF) as depicted on the approved NRI and includes streams, 
wetlands, and their associated buffers. These environmental features and adjacent steep slopes are 
also mapped for over half (5.36 acres or 55.8%) of the site.
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The existing environmental features reduce the net lot area (buildable 
area) to only 4.15 acres. This severely limits the amount of land that can be utilized toward the 
calculations of lot coverage and green space areas. Although no development or impervious 
surfaces will be located on 5.36 acres of the site, this space cannot be used to count toward 
achieving the lot coverage and green space requirements, despite achieving the intended result of 
the aforementioned provisions, which aim to preserve and protect the County's important natural 
resources and environmentally sensitive lands.
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2

2 The R-35 portion of the Subject Property is currently covered by floodplain, restricting all development on that 
portion of the split-zoned lot.   Although the split zoning limits proposed development to the portion of the Property 
designated as R-55, absent the floodplain, the R-35 portion of the Subject Property would be used to calculate net lot 
area.  

certain exceptions, including land lying within a 100-year floodplain.  27-2500. Under the prior Zoning Ordinance 
(Section 27-107.01(a)(161). Net Lot Area is defined as:

(ii) Land lying within a "One Hundred (100) Year Floodplain," except as follows. In the R-A, O-S, 
V-M, and V-L Zones, any part of the "Lot" exceeding forty thousand (40,000) contiguous square 
feet may be within the "One Hundred (100) Year Floodplain." In the R-E Zone, any area of the 
"Lot" in excess of twenty thousand (20,000) contiguous square feet may be within the "One Hundred 
(100) Year Floodplain," provided that the "Lot" is served by a public water and sewerage system 
and is in water and sewer service area category one (1), two (2), or three (3) at the time the "Final 
Plat" of "Subdivision" is approved.

(B) 
(C) In a conservation subdivision developed in conformance with Section 24-152 the net lot area is the 

contiguous lot area located outside of the 100-year floodplain, and regulated environmental features 
as defined by Section 24-101.

For purposes of calculating net lot area, the Zoning Ordinance provides:

Net lot area shall be determined by measuring the total horizontal land area (in acres or square feet) 
within the lot lines of the lot, excluding public street or alley rights-of way and private street or alley 
easements, and land lying within the 100=year floodplain.  For purposes of determining net density, 
floor area ratio, or lot coverage, any part of the net lot area dedicated as right-of way for which no 
more than nominal consideration was received, recreation area, park, greenway, or other public open 
space in conjunction with a development approval in accordance with this Ordinance shall continue 
to be considered part of the net lot area of the development site.

27-2201(a).
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(2) The particular uniqueness and peculiarity of the specific property causes a zoning 
provision to impact disproportionately upon that property, such that strict 
application of the provision will result in peculiar and unusual practical difficulties 
to the owner of the property;

COMMENT: The required lot coverage and green area percentages will result in peculiar and 
unusual practical difficulties as the site is encumbered by floodplain, streams, wetlands, and other 
regulated environmental features that significantly reduce the buildable area of the property 
notwithstanding that the purpose of lot coverage and green area regulations are otherwise being 
met since more than half of the property is not proposed for development. The Applicant contends 
that practical difficulties3 4 exist because compliance with the strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance 
would render conformity with the prior Ordinance unnecessarily burdensome. Based on utilizing 
net lot area (4.15 acres) per the zoning ordinance requirements, the maximum lot coverage 
percentage allowed is 40% (or 1.66 acres), and the Applicant is requesting 62% (or 2.57 acres). In 
order to achieve the maximum allowed lot coverage, the Applicant would need to further reduce 
impervious surfaces by another 0.91 acres on that area of the property that is buildable. The 
minimum green area percentage allowed is 60% (or 2.49 acres). The Applicant is requesting to 
decrease the minimum green area percentage allowed to 38% (or 1.58 acres). Similar to lot 
coverage, 0.91 acres of green area on that portion of the property that is buildable is needed to 
meet the requirement. 

The Subject Property is unique with respect to the surrounding properties because it is 
surrounded by development on all sides:

Northeast of the site are semidetached dwellings in the prior R-35 Zone, with MD 410 
(East-West Highway) beyond. 

Pursuant to the Ordinance, split zoning of a property has no bearing on this calculation.  Compare with XX, which 

boundary of the MIO Zone, only that portion of the property within the MIO Zone shall be required to meet the 
provisions of this Subsection 27-
of the property for purposes of calculating net lot area, this would have been specifically stated in the definition or 
calculation.

3

See Easter v. Mayor of Baltimore

4 [unnecessary]
Montgomery County v. Rotwein, 169 

difficulties
applies

board of Zoning Appeals, 236 Md. App. 483, 501 (2018); Friends of the Ridge v. Baltimore Gas and Electric Co.,
352 Md. 645, 651, 724 A.2d 34, 37 (1999); see also Zengerle v. Board of County Commissioners, 262 Md. 1, 21, 276 

cannot yield a reasonable return without a variance whereas an area variance is primarily concerned with practical 
diffic

DSP-22017_Backup   42 of 186



15

Southeast of the site is Heurich Park, in the prior R-O-S Zone, and the Rosa L. Parks 
Elementary School, in the prior R-55 Zone. 

Southwest of the site is Ager Road, with single-family detached dwellings in the prior R-
55 Zone beyond. 

Northwest of the site is the Ager Road Methodist Church, in the prior R-55 Zone, with 
single-family detached dwellings fronting on 23rd Avenue. 

As stated previously, these surrounding properties are developed, and are not encumbered 
by the same environmental features or substantial floodplain lot coverage as the Subject Property. 

A strict application of the zoning Ordinance in this instance would be an unreasonable and 
practical difficulty to the property owner given existing regulated environmental features 
significantly limit the land area available that can count toward the lot coverage and green area 
requirements, which results in a disproportionate impact. Strict compliance would unreasonably 
prevent redevelopment of the property for permitted purposes. The REF takes up approximately 
5.36 acres of the site (more than half), and will not otherwise be disturbed or developed. Thus, the 
intent of the regulations will be met notwithstanding the requested variance. 

McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208, 121 13 (1973).  For example, because the 
proposed development is being constructed with Low-Income Housing Tax Credits, alternatives 
that would reduce the lot coverage such as structured parking  or building a taller building is

Montgomery County v. Rotwein, 169 Md. App. 716, 732 33 (2006)

The Applicant exercised diligence in developing the design of the proposed affordable 
renting community, particularly due to the inherent economic restraints associated with financing 
the proposed community through the Low-Income Housing Tax Credit program, and 
understanding that the finished units would be subject to rent restrictions, as HUD would limit rent 
to households earning no more than 60% of Area Median Income (AMI).  Moreover, funding for 
the project comes from state and local sources whose mission is to create and preserve affordable 
housing.

Structured parking is not a viable option because structured parking costs a minimum of 
$45,000 per space, which would add over $6.5 million to the project budget.  This cost cannot be 
supported by the restricted revenue of an affordable housing property.  Regionally, few affordable 
housing developments include structured parking for this reason. As shown below, structured 
parking increases per-unit costs by $45,000 adding $6,525,000 to the total project cost:
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A parking garage would also require a structural engineer to make a determination of the 
viability for construction of an above ground parking garage in order to limit any harmful 
environmental/soil impacts due to the proximity of the floodplain.

Likewise, increasing the height of the building to decrease the lot coverage would be cost 
prohibitive as it would require prohibitively expensive construction methods.  Affordable housing 
developments are typically limited to Type 3a (wood-frame) construction, which is cost-effective 
and feasible within LIHTC budgets.  Increasing the building height above five stories would 
require steel and/or concrete construction, increasing total building costs by approximately 20%-
30% for the same square footage.  This cost escalation would exceed available financing and render 
the project infeasible.  In addition, a building taller than five stories would be out of character with 
the area and could have unforeseen negative impacts on the nearby single-family detached units. 
The Applicant also considered reducing the number of units to reduce the size of the building, but 
the minimum unit count is necessary for operational viability.  Affordable housing communities 
must maintain a minimum number of units to support on-site management, services, maintenance, 
and compliance functions.  At the current proposed number of units, The Herman is already near 
the lower threshold of operational viability.  Any reduction in units to avoid a variance would 
increase per-unit costs, reduce operating income, and make the project unsustainable.

Unlike market-rate apartments that evaluate returns using metrics such as IRR or equity 
multiples, ground up new construction LIHTC projects are typically assessed as feasible or 
infeasible.  The Applicant has already maximized all available county and state funding sources, 
so any additional cost from changing the design plans to reduce lot coverage would make the 
project infeasible.  This is precisely why tax credit/affordable housing is so challenging and why 
the County which desperately needs more affordable options struggles to see more of it 
proposed.  The strict application of the ordinance in this instance creates undeniable practical 
difficulties for the viability of the project as a whole let alone the impact it would have on any 
return on investment.

That is, the financial constraints on this affordable housing project is not just a matter of 
economic loss, but actually make it impossible to secure a reasonable return or to make reasonable 
use of a property that was identified through legislation to be developed to provide the affordable 
housing not only proposed, but also desperately needed in the County.5 Because project revenue 
is capped by regulation, and financing sources are fixed, the design and construction budget for 
this project does not allow for extraordinary costs, thus, rendering an actual practical difficulty to 
the applicant if strict application of these provisions are enforced.

Finally, the Applicant contends that relief can be granted in such a fashion that the spirit of 
the these regulations and the Zoning Ordinance will still be observed and 

5 See CB-69-2020.

Current  Plan Structured Parking 
Construction Costs 30,450,000$          36,975,000$              
Cost Per Unit 210,000$                255,000$                    
Overall Cost Difference (6,525,000)$              
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natural resources still preserved and protected. This is especially true given the fact that the 
Applicant also proposes to convey approximately 3.77 acres of stream valley parkland to the 
Commission for further preservation and protection of the on-site environmental features. The land 
to be conveyed (as required by PPS 4-22012) encompasses most of the on-site stream, floodplain, 
and reforestation areas.

(3) Such variance is the minimum reasonably necessary to overcome the exceptional 
physical conditions.

COMMENT: The Applicant is requesting a variance to increase the maximum lot coverage 
percentage from 40% to 62%, and decrease the minimum green area percentage allowed from 60% 
to 38%. This is the minimum necessary as due to the other Zoning Ordinance regulations that must 
also be met to ensure a safe and quality residential development. Parking regulations require a total 
of 222 parking spaces be provided for the 145 unit multifamily building.  Along with the associated 
detailed site plan, the Applicant has also requested a departure to reduce the size of the standard 
nonparallel parking spaces from 9.5-feet by 19.0-feet to 9.0-feet by 18.0-feet in order to reduce the 
impact.
residential multifamily development, while reducing the parking area footprint and are consistent 
with parking dimensions provided in the current Zoning Ordinance. Walkways are also proposed 
that lead to the parking areas and to the proposed recreational amenities. Although minor, the 
walkways take up green area that could be used toward the aforementioned requirements, but are 
necessary to facilitate safe pedestrian circulation throughout the property. Due to the space 
constraints, the requested variance is the minimum reasonable while allowing space for the parking 
areas and walkways. Additionally, the Applicant has taken advantage of the reduced parking ratio 
available to multifamily dwellings within a one (1) mile radius of a metro station. The plan also 
features the maximum number of compact spaces in order to reduce the parking footprint. 
Notwithstanding, the amount of parking provided is supported by the neighborhood for the 
proposed use. To meet the requirement utilizing net lot area, 139 parking spaces would need to be 
removed.
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As discussed above, the Subject Property possesses unique circumstances and 
extraordinary conditions.  The entire 9.51 acre property is associated with REF and includes 
streams, wetlands, and their associated buffers.  Over half of the site 5.36 acres is designated 
as having REF and adjacent steep slopes.  The environmental features significantly reduce the 
buildable area on the site due to no fault of the Applicant.  The requested variance would relieve 
the practical difficulty and would enable reasonable use of the Property. 

In addition to the unique environmental features on the property, and as discussed above, 
because the proposed development on the Subject Property is to create affordable housing, in 
accordance with the intent of CB-69-2020, the project has unique financial constraints that affect 
the options for reducing lot coverage, such as increasing the height or providing structured parking.  
Affordable housing is not only a reasonable use of the property it is the desired use for the 
property.  Strict application of the lot coverage and green area provisions of the prior zoning 
ordinance would deny the Applicant reasonable and desirable use of the property.

(4) Such variance can be granted without substantial impairment to the intent, purpose 
and integrity of the general plan or any area master plan, sector plan, or transit 
district development plan affecting the subject property; and

COMMENT: The Subject Property is located in the 1989 Approved Master Plan for Langley 
Park-College Park-Greenbelt and Vicinity (Master Plan), which recommends medium suburban 
and low urban land uses on the subject property. The Master Plan recommends the following 
(objectives and guidelines) to help advance the intent and purpose of the plan.

Environmental Envelope Objectives and Guidelines
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impact on the natural environment, with particular emphasis on the stream valleys of the 
Little Paint Branch, Paint Branch, Beaverdam Creek, Indian Creek, Northeast Branch, 
Sligo Creek, Northwest Branch, Bald Hill Branch, their tributaries, Greenbelt Lake and 

The proposed  multifamily development ensures environmental sustainability, which 
includes minimizing adverse impacts on the natural environment, and retaining and protecting 
trees or other ecological features that are currently on the property to the maximum extent possible. 
The request for a variance to permit increased lot coverage and decreased green area would be 
consistent with the intent, purpose, and integrity of the Master Plan, which, as stated above, is 
focused on minimizing adverse impact on the natural environment, encouraging preservation of 
scenic assets and aesthetic features in order to enhance community appearance, and encourage 
capitalization on natural assets.  The proposed development of the Subject Property would retain 
the natural features occurring on 5.36 acres of the subject property, and buildable area would be 
limited to 4.15 acres.  It is noted that the application proposes to maintain 3.77 acres of stream 
valley parkland for preservation and protection of on-site stream valley habitat on the northern 
section of the property, although this area is not counted towards the lot coverage and green area 
requirement calculations.  This preservation of the naturally occurring features by reducing the 
buildable area is consistent with the intent and purpose stated in the Master Plan.  Even with the 
requested increased lot coverage and reduced green area, The Herman as proposed would be 
surrounded to the north by natural features and a stream on the Subject Property, and to the 
Southeast would have access to the Rosa Parks Elementary School green spaces and recreational 
facilities. Simply stated, the environmental goals as outlined in the Master Plan will be met despite 
the variances requested being granted. 

In alignment with the Master Plan goals and objectives, on November 17, 2020, the District 
Council approved CB-69-2020 for the purpose of permitting multifamily dwellings in the prior R-
55 Zone under certain specified circumstances. Among other edits to CB-69-2020, language was 
added to the footnote to ensure that the applicable R-18 Zone regulation would not apply for 
multifamily housing constructed with low-income housing tax credits.  This exception was 
purposeful to incentivize affordable housing and redevelopment, as the sponsor of the bill stated, 

will be transformative for the individuals who reside there and also add value to the entire West 
Hyattsvill The proposed multifamily development was designed to promote the 
goals of this Council Bill. 

If granted, the requested variances will not substantially impair the intent, purpose and 
integrity of the Master Plan. 
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(5) Such variance will not substantially impair the use and enjoyment of adjacent 
properties.

COMMENT: The Herman Multifamily Apartment development site consists of approximately 
9.51 total acres of land in the prior R-55 and R-35 Zones, located on the north side of Ager Road, 
approximately 2,500 feet southeast of its intersection with MD 410 (East-West Highway).

Northeast of the site are semidetached dwellings in the prior R-35 Zone, with MD 410 
(East-West Highway) beyond. 

Southeast of the site is Heurich Park, in the prior R-O-S Zone, and the Rosa L. Parks 
Elementary School, in the prior R-55 Zone. 

Southwest of the site is Ager Road, with single-family detached dwellings in the prior R-
55 Zone beyond. 

Northwest of the site is the Ager Road Methodist Church, in the prior R-55 Zone, with 
single-family detached dwellings fronting on 23rd Avenue. 

Additionally, northern and northeastern portions of the property, formerly within the R-35 
Zone, have frontages on 23rd Avenue, Rittenhouse Street, and 24th Place; however, these areas of 
the Property are encumbered with environmental features that will be preserved, and no access to 
the development will be provided from these streets.
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Since the multifamily development is limited to the R-55 southern portion of the site, the 
adjacent properties to the north will not be affected. Landscaping will also be provided to buffer 
the proposed development from the neighboring properties to the east and west. Therefore, the 
requested variances will not substantially impair the use and enjoyment of adjacent properties.

(6) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section, a variance may not be granted 
if the practical difficulty is self-inflicted by the owner of the property.

COMMENT: The practical difficulties are not self-inflicted as the environmental features on 
the subject property were naturally formed and naturally exist. The basis for the requested 
variances result from the substantial environmental features that account for approximately 56% 
of the site, will not be disturbed or be developed, yet cannot be counted toward meeting the lot 
coverage or green area requirements, none of which were caused by the owner/applicant.

VII. CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, the owner and Applicant respectfully request the approval of the
requested variances from Section 27-442(c) of the prior Zoning Ordinance to permit a 22% 
increase in the maximum lot coverage percentage from 40% to 62%, and permit a 22% decrease 
in the minimum green area percentage allowed from 60% to 38%. 
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Respectfully submitted,

MCNAMEE HOSEA, P.A.

By: _________________________
Matthew C. Tedesco, Esq.

By: _________________________
Dominique Lockhart, AICP

Date: August 25, 2025
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The Herman  

To Whom it May Concern

Please accept this letter and the attached exhibits as evidence that the referenced property will be 
financed using Low Income Housing Tax Credits (LIHTC), administered through the Maryland 
Community Development Administration (CDA). The project has already submitted its 
application for tax credits, as demonstrated by the attached exhibits, which include: 

 The CDA Kick-Off Agenda 

 The CDA Financing Schedule 

 A Letter of Intent from Prince George’s County Department of Housing and Community 
Development (DHCD) confirming capital support for the LIHTC project 

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to reach 
out. 

Sincerely,

Very Respectfully, 

Joseph Byrne 

Joe Byrne 
Vice President 
Community Housing Initiative, inc. 
703-407-1626 
jbyrne@chidc.org   

Exhibits: 
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Exhibit A – CDA Kick Off Agenda  

Exhibit B – CDA Financing  

Exhibit C – LOI from Prince George’s County DHCD 
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 KICKOFF MEETING 
July 14, 2025 

AGENDA 

PROJECT:   The Herman 

DEVELOPER:  Community Housing Initiative, Inc. 

DEVELOPER:  - 

CONSULTANT: - 

GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR: Morgan Keller 

ARCHITECT: Studio K 

PROPERTY  
MANAGEMENT: Habitat America

1. Introductions
CDA staff - Andrea Loreg 
Development Team members – Community Housing Initiative representative 

2. Project Update – Development Team

3. Overview of Project Scoring – Andrea Loreg

4. Submission Packages and Processing Schedule – Andrea Loreg

5. Construction Monitoring – Gaurav Kapoor

6. Fair Practices – EEO
Allegra Hollins (allegra.hollins@maryland.gov)

7. Tax Credit Allocation/Compliance Process
Cheri Curley (cheri.curley@maryland.gov)

8. Construction Finance

9. Asset Management

10. MEEHA EmPOWER

11. Questions
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9200 Basil Court | Suite 306 | Largo, Maryland 20774
301.883.6511 | 301.883.3397 fax | Maryland Relay 711

www.princegeorgescountymd.gov/departments-offices/housing-community-development

May 5, 2025 

Joseph Byrne
Community Housing Initiative, Inc. 
1123 Ormond Court 
McLean, VA 22101 
jbyrne@chidc.org 

RE: The Herman Apartments – 145 Units
Hyattsville, Prince George’s County 

Dear Joseph Byrne: 

On behalf of Prince George’s County, I hereby express my support of The Herman 
Apartments Project (the “Project”) to be developed by Community Housing Initiative, Inc. (the 
“Developer”). Upon completion, the Project will consist of 145 new units of affordable family
housing. The development is located at 6203 Ager Road, Hyattsville, Prince George's County, 
Maryland.

The County recognizes that there is a significant need for decent, safe, and sanitary 
housing within Prince George’s County for families with low or limited incomes. Pursuant to 
mapping data available from the State of Maryland Department of Housing and Community 
Development ("MD DHCD"), it is understood that the prospective site of the development is 
within the State of Maryland Priority Funding Area.  

It is my understanding that you plan to submit this project to MD DHCD for 4% Low-
Income Housing Tax Credits (“LIHTC”) and bond financing.  I support you in those efforts.

In furtherance of the application for financing from MD DHCD, the County hereby 
provides its preliminary approval of your request for a Payment in Lieu of Taxes (“PILOT”)  
agreement and up to $2,500,000 of capital financing support in the form of either a County HOME 
Investment Partnerships Program or Housing Investment Trust Fund loan (“County Subordinate 
Loan”) for the Development. It is projected that the PILOT will be structured to have a value of 
at least $600 per affordable unit per year for at least 15 years. Please note that final approval, 
terms, and conditions of the PILOT are subject to review and underwriting by the Prince  
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Joseph Byrne
Page 2
May 5, 2025

9200 Basil Court | Suite 306 | Largo, Maryland 20774
301.883.6511 | 301.883.3397 fax | Maryland Relay 711

www.princegeorgescountymd.gov/departments-offices/housing-community-development

George’s County Department of Housing and Community Development, the availability of 
funding, and final approval by the Prince George’s County Council.  Please also note that the 
County’s support will trigger the requirement that the Developer comply with the terms of the 
County’s Diversity and Equity Policy for Publicly Subsidized Development Projects. 

This letter of support is indicative of the County’s strong support for the Development 
and the importance placed on providing quality, affordable housing for our citizens. This letter of 
support will terminate within 15 months of the date hereof, unless the County, in its sole 
discretion, chooses to extend this letter by giving written notice of such extension to the 
Developer. Should you have any questions or require further information, please contact Pamela 
Wilson, Chief Housing Development Manager of the County’s Department of Housing and 
Community Development at pawilson@co.pg.md.us. 

Sincerely,

Aspasia Xypolia  
Director

cc: Pamela Wilson, Chief Housing Development Manager 
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9200 Basil Court | Suite 306 | Largo, Maryland 20774
301.883.6511 | 301.883.3397 fax | Maryland Relay 711

www.princegeorgescountymd.gov/departments-offices/housing-community-development

May 5, 2025 

Joseph Byrne
Community Housing Initiative, Inc. 
1123 Ormond Court 
McLean, VA 22101 
jbyrne@chidc.org 

RE: The Herman Apartments – 145 Units
Hyattsville, Prince George’s County 

Dear Joseph Byrne: 

On behalf of Prince George’s County, I hereby express my support of The Herman 
Apartments Project (the “Project”) to be developed by Community Housing Initiative, Inc. (the 
“Developer”). Upon completion, the Project will consist of 145 new units of affordable family
housing. The development is located at 6203 Ager Road, Hyattsville, Prince George's County, 
Maryland.

The County recognizes that there is a significant need for decent, safe, and sanitary 
housing within Prince George’s County for families with low or limited incomes. Pursuant to 
mapping data available from the State of Maryland Department of Housing and Community 
Development ("MD DHCD"), it is understood that the prospective site of the development is 
within the State of Maryland Priority Funding Area.  

It is my understanding that you plan to submit this project to MD DHCD for 4% Low-
Income Housing Tax Credits (“LIHTC”) and bond financing.  I support you in those efforts.

In furtherance of the application for financing from MD DHCD, the County hereby 
provides its preliminary approval of your request for a Payment in Lieu of Taxes (“PILOT”)  
agreement and up to $2,500,000 of capital financing support in the form of either a County HOME 
Investment Partnerships Program or Housing Investment Trust Fund loan (“County Subordinate 
Loan”) for the Development. It is projected that the PILOT will be structured to have a value of 
at least $600 per affordable unit per year for at least 15 years. Please note that final approval, 
terms, and conditions of the PILOT are subject to review and underwriting by the Prince  
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9200 Basil Court | Suite 306 | Largo, Maryland 20774
301.883.6511 | 301.883.3397 fax | Maryland Relay 711

www.princegeorgescountymd.gov/departments-offices/housing-community-development

George’s County Department of Housing and Community Development, the availability of 
funding, and final approval by the Prince George’s County Council.  Please also note that the 
County’s support will trigger the requirement that the Developer comply with the terms of the 
County’s Diversity and Equity Policy for Publicly Subsidized Development Projects. 

This letter of support is indicative of the County’s strong support for the Development 
and the importance placed on providing quality, affordable housing for our citizens. This letter of 
support will terminate within 15 months of the date hereof, unless the County, in its sole 
discretion, chooses to extend this letter by giving written notice of such extension to the 
Developer. Should you have any questions or require further information, please contact Pamela 
Wilson, Chief Housing Development Manager of the County’s Department of Housing and 
Community Development at pawilson@co.pg.md.us. 

Sincerely,

Aspasia Xypolia  
Director

cc: Pamela Wilson, Chief Housing Development Manager 
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Countywide Planning Division 301-952-3680
Historic Preservation Section

August 12, 2025

MEMORANDUM

TO: Meng Sun, Urban Design Section, Development Review Division

VIA: Thomas Gross, Planning Supervisor, Historic Preservation Section, Countywide 
Planning Division TWG

FROM: Jennifer Stabler, Historic Preservation Section, Countywide Planning Division JAS
Tyler Smith, Historic Preservation Section, Countywide Planning Division TAS
Amelia Chisholm, Historic Preservation Section, Countywide Planning Division AGC

SUBJECT: DSP-22017, DDS-24033, and AC-25009 The Herman Apartments

The subject property comprises 9.50 acres and is located on the north side of Ager Road, 
approximately 2,500 feet southeast of its intersection with East West Highway (MD 410), in 
Hyattsville. The subject property was zoned One-Family Detached Residential (R-55) and One-Family 
Semidetached, and Two-Family Detached, Residential (R-35), per the Prior Zoning Ordinance, and is
located within the 1989 Approved Master Plan for Langley Park-College Park-Greenbelt and Vicinity 
area. The subject application proposes the development of approximately 145 multi-family dwelling 
units with a proposed departure from design standards to reduce the size of the parking spaces for the 
development.

The 1989 Approved Master Plan for Langley Park-College Park-Greenbelt and Vicinity contains goals and 
policies related to historic preservation (pages 51-60). However, these are not specific to the subject 
site or applicable to the proposed development. A search of current and historic photographs, 
topographic and historic maps, and locations of currently known archeological sites indicates the 
probability of archeological sites within the subject property is moderate, as the subject site is near the 
Northwest Branch of the Anacostia River. A Phase I archeology survey was completed, and a report 
was submitted to Historic Preservation Section staff in December 2022. The report further 
documented the Washington, Westminster & Getter Railroad prism (18PR432), and reported the 
discovery of a lithic flake scatter (18PR1237). No further archaeological investigation was 
recommended, and Historic Preservation Section staff agreed that no further work needs to be 
completed. The subject property does not contain, and is not adjacent to, any designated Prince 

Historic Preservation Section staff recommends approval of DSP-22017, DDS-24033, and AC-25009, 
The Herman Apartments, with no conditions.
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8/8/2025

MEMORANDUM

TO: Te-sheng (Emery) Huang, Planner IV, Urban Design Section, Development 
Review Division

VIA: N. Andrew Bishop, Planner IV, Long-Range Planning Section, Community 
Planning Division

VIA: Adam Dodgshon, Supervisor, Placemaking Section, Community Planning 
Division

FROM: Sam McCrory, Planner II, Placemaking Section, Community Planning Division

SUBJECT: DSP-22017 The Herman Apartments

FINDINGS

Community Planning Division staff finds that, pursuant to 27-3605 (e) Detailed Site Plan 
Decision Standards of the Zoning Ordinance, this detailed site plan to construct 
approximately 145 multifamily dwelling units is not required to conform to the Master or 
Sector Plan. 

BACKGROUND

Application Type: Detailed Site Plan (DET)

Planning Area/Community: 65/Langley Park-College Park-Greenbelt and Vicinity

Location: 6203 Ager Road, Hyattsville, Maryland 20782, which is located on the north side of 
Ager Road approximately 2500 feet from the intersection of Maryland Route 410 (East-West 
Highway) and Ager Road. 

Size: 9.51 Acres

Existing Use: Residential Single Family   

Future Land Use: Medium Suburban  

Proposal: Construction of approximately 145 multifamily dwelling units.  
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Zoning: RSF-A (Residential, Single-Family-Attached) and RSF-65 (Residential, Single-Family-
65) 
 
Prior Zoning: R-55 (One Family Detached Residential) and R-35 (One-Family Semidetached, 
and Two-Family Detached, Residential)    
 
Applicable Zoning Ordinance: Prior Zoning Ordinance 

 
GENERAL PLAN, MASTER PLAN, AND SMA 
General Plan: This application is located in the Established Communities. Established 
Communities are most appropriate for context-sensitive infill and low-to medium density 
development. The General Plan (Plan 2035) recommends maintaining and enhancing existing 
public services (police and fire/EMS), facilities (such as libraries, schools, parks, and open 
space), and infrastructure in these areas (such as sidewalks) to ensure that the needs of existing 
residents are met (p. 20).   
 
This application is also , policies and 
strategies, as it demonstrates thoughtful, high-quality, sustainable design within proximity of 
two metro rail stations and is near public transportation options. These options will provide 
connections to surrounding retail and civic uses and enhance the local economy. The building 
has been designed with careful attention given to the architectural design by using building 
materials such as vinyl, cement panels, and stone. (see Strategies HD 9.3, 9.4, 9.6, 9.7 and urban 
design principles pp. 204-207). 
 
 
Master Plan: The 1989 Approved Master Plan for Langley Park-College Park-Greenbelt and 
Vicinity (Master Plan) recommends medium suburban on the southern section (R-55 zoned 
section) and low urban land use on the northern section (R-35 zoned section) of the 
subject property. The Sector Plan is silent on a description of medium suburban and low urban 
land use. The generalized future land use for the northern section recommends Residential-
Medium High, and Residential Medium on the southern section of the property. The 2014 Plan 

(Plan 2035) defines Residential-Medium as areas 
between 3.5 and less than or equal to 8 dwelling units per acre and Residential Low as areas 
between greater than 0.5 dwelling units per acre and less than or equal to 3.5 dwelling units per 
acre. (Plan 2035, p. 100). 
The applicant is proposing 145 multifamily dwelling units on this property, which translates to 
approximately 35 dwellings per acre. This exceeds the recommended number of dwelling units 
per acres and does not conform to the original vision of the Master Plan.  
 
However, it is noted that this project is subject to the provisions of Council Bill CB-69-2020, 

November 17, 2020. This council bill amended Section 27-441 of the prior Zoning Ordinance to 
permit multifamily dwellings in the prior R-55 Zone subject to certain criteria, which this 
application meets. 
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In addition, the Sector Plan also makes the following recommendations that affect the subject 
property: 
 
Environmental Envelope Objectives & Guidelines 

 
adverse impact on the natural environment, with particular emphasis on the stream 
valleys of the Little Paint Branch, Paint Branch, Beaverdam Creek, Indian Creek, 
Northeast Branch, Sligo Creek, Northwest Branch, Bald Hill Branch, their tributaries, 

 
 

  
 

minimize the impact of noise, vibrations, fumes, and visual intrusion on the human 
 

 
 

 
techniques which are designed to reduce the adverse impact of point and non-point 

land use  
 

Analysis: To meet objectives and guidelines identified by the Master Plan, the proposed 
development is encouraged to ensure environmental sustainability throughout the development 
and construction process. This includes minimizing adverse impacts on the natural environment, 
particularly the Northwest Branch stream, retaining and protecting trees or other ecological 
features that are currently on the property to the maximum extent possible. In addition, during the 
development of the site the applicant is encouraged to implement construction techniques that 
reduce negative impacts (noise and air pollution) on surrounding properties and right-of-way.  
 
The applicant is proposing a dog park and passive garden area to meet the master plan 
recommendation for adequate open space in the community. In addition, it is noted that the 
application proposes to maintain 3.77 acres of stream valley parkland for preservation and 
protection of on-site stream valley habitat on the northern section of the property. To further meet 
the goals of the Master Plan, the applicant is encouraged to add additional recreational facilities 
to the site. The site plan provides space for additional passive or active recreational facilities 
residents can use on the northeast portion of the property. In addition, it is noted that the property 
is adjacent to M-NCPPC park property and is in proximity to the Northwest Branch Trail. The 
applicant should explore opportunities to connect the site to this region's trail system. 
 
Living Areas Plan Objectives & Guidelines
In addition, the Master Plan recommends the following strategies (objectives and guidelines), to 
help advance the intent and purpose of the plan. The subject property falls within the Chillum-
Takoma Park subcommunity. 
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nonresidential uses through the imaginative use of urban design and the development 
 

 
in turn minimize vulnerability to crime and facilitate unobstructed access for 

 
 

protection from floods, stormwater damage, erosion, unstable soil conditions, noise, 
vibrations, aircraft accidents, and other incompatible uses, and place a high priority on 

 
 

 
 

perimeter to serve as a buffer between the project and adjacent lower density 
 

 
should not have primary access through single-  

 
transportation facilities, employment areas, and other living areas by a continuous 
system of pedestrian walkways and bike trails utilizing the open space and conservation 

 (pg. 72) 
 

1,500-  
 

as well as an examination of the development's potential impact on the local 
 

 
creative site planning techniques should be utilized to protect residential areas from 

 
 

wooded areas) and to incorporate these natural features into the environmental 
patterns of residential areas to serve as open space and to define and/or link together 
the  

 residential areas should be 
increased through the provision of open space, public and private maintenance 
programs, and other private actions to ensure interesting, varied, and harmonious 

 
 
Analysis: Many of the strategies (objectives and guidelines) recommended in the Master Plan are 

application and the applicant should follow the strategies highlighted above, specifically strategies 
related to open space, preservation of natural amenities, and transportation connections.   
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The Master Plan includes several strategies that address the importance of the natural 
environment in Living Areas. Due to the development's adjoining property line with two non-
residential uses (place of worship and an educational institution), the applicant is encouraged to 
add attractive fencing, landscaping, or other elements to buffer the proposed development from 
the surrounding properties. Due to the applications proximity to the Northwest Branch creek, the 
application should consider design considerations to enhance protection from floods, stormwater 
damage, erosion, unstable soil conditions, and other potential negative environmental impacts. 
Development of this site should preserve natural amenities and incorporate these natural features 
into the environmental patterns of residential areas to serve as open space and to define and/or 
link together the living areas. 
 
In addition, the Master Plan provides guidance on how open space should be implemented in 
Living Areas. This application provides open space areas that would satisfy this strategy by 
providing a dog park and garden area with garden beds and benches for residents. It is 
recommended that the applicant create these open spaces with visual attractiveness and 
recreational amenities for the residents. In addition, open spaces on the property should also have 
public and private maintenance programs, to ensure these spaces are adequately maintained and 
continue to provide an interesting, and harmonious appearance that is maintained, clean, and 
usable for property residents. 
 
The application proposes its primary access from Ager Road and does not propose access through 
single-family residential streets. The Master Plan recommends that living areas should be linked to 
community facilities, transportation facilities, employment areas, and other living areas by a 
continuous system of pedestrian walkways and bike trails utilizing the open space and 
conservation network. Additions like bus stop amenities along Ager Road and bicycle/pedestrian 
infrastructure and signage to the nearby Anacostia Tributary Trail System should be considered as 
a part of this project.  
 
Circulation and Transportation Plan Guidelines 

 
employment sites, shopping facilities, multi-family developments, and other large traffic 

 
 

 
 

developed to connect neighborhoods, recreation areas, commercial areas, employment 
 

 
 Analysis: As mentioned above, the applicant should preserve and provide landscaped open space 
between structures and major thoroughfares, in this case, Ager Road. Additionally, the applicant 
should consider intersection improvements at the entrance of the development and Ager Road. 
This could include ADA ramps, painted or textured crosswalks to signify pedestrian crossing in 
front of the development, and dashed bicycle markings (like those at the entrance/exit of the 
adjacent Rosa L. Parks Elementary School) to signify to cyclist where vehicles cross the Ager Road 
bike lane. A development of this nature will introduce movements of new vehicles, pedestrians, 
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bicyclists, and other transportation modes and to ensure safe conditions in and out of the site. 
Intersection improvements should be considered, and the applicant should work with the 
Transportation Planning Section and operating agencies as appropriate to ensure safe pedestrian 
and vehicular movement in the area. 
 
 
Aviation/MIOZ: This application is not located within an Aviation Policy Area or the Military 
Installation Overlay Zone
 
 
SMA/Zoning: On November 29, 2021, the District Council approved CR-136-2021, the 
Countywide Map Amendment (CMA) which reclassified the subject property from R-55 (One-
Family Detached Residential) to RSF-65 (Residential, Single-Family - 65) and R-35 (One-Family 
Semidetached, and Two-Family Detached, Residential) to RSF-A (Residential, Single-Family-
Attached) respectively, effective April 1, 2022. 
 
 
MASTER PLAN CONFORMANCE ISSUES: None 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: None 
 
MASTER PLAN CONFORMANCE ANALYSIS: Several of the analysis comments above speak to 
the improvements that need to be considered on this application. Primarily, the applicant will 
need to ensure environmental compliance as it relates to the proximity to the Northwest 
Branch stream. Additionally, transportation improvements, specifically at the entrance of the 
development and Ager Road are crucial to improve connectivity and safety for future users of 
the complex and others who pass by the proposed project. 
 
OVERLAY ZONE CONFORMANCE ANALYSIS: None 
 
cc: Long-Range Agenda Notebook 
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     August 14, 2025

MEMORANDUM

TO:  Meng Sun, Development Review Division

FROM: Jon Wilson, Transportation Planning Section, Countywide Planning Division

VIA:  Noelle Smith, AICP, Transportation Planning Section, Countywide Planning Division

SUBJECT: DSP-22017 Herman Apartments

Prior Conditions of Approval
This site is subject to the previously approved Preliminary of Subdivision (PPS) 4-22012, Certificate 
of Adequacy ADQ-2022-028 and Final Plat of Subdivision 5-05120. The relevant conditions of 
approval are provided below. 

4-22012

5. The applicant and the applicant’s heirs, successors, and/or assignees shall construct the 
following facilities, and shall show these facilities on the detailed site plan, prior to its 
acceptance:

a. A standard sidewalk along the property’s frontage on 23rd Avenue, unless modified 
by the operating agency with written correspondence.

Comment: The site plan includes a five-foot-wide sidewalk along 23rd Avenue. 

ADQ-2022-028
1. Total development within the subject property shall be limited to uses that would generate 

no more than 75 AM and 87 PM peak-hour vehicle trips. Any development generating an 
impact greater than that identified herein above shall require a new preliminary plan of 
subdivision (PPS) with a new determination of the adequacy of transportation facilities

Comment: The subject application is consistent with the prior approval and does not exceed the 
established trip cap. 

Master Plan Compliance
The site is subject to the 2009 Countywide Master Plan of Transportation (MPOT) and the 1989
Approved Langley Park-College Park-Greenbelt and Vicinity Sector Plan and Sectional Map 
Amendment.

NS
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DSP-22017 Herman Apartments
August 14, 2025 
Page 2 

Right of Way (ROW)
Ager Road (A-42): 100-foot ROW 

  
Comment: The MPOT recommends the above ROW. The site plan identifies a 120-foot ultimate 
ROW.  
 
Pedestrian and Bike Facilities  
The MPOT recommends the following facilities:
 

Ager Road (A-42): Existing bicycle lane 

Comment: The site plan includes the existing bicycle lane along Ager Road and meets the intent of 
the recommendation. 
 

Recommendations, Policies, and Goals 
MPOT Complete Streets Policies (p. 10): 

Policy 2: All road frontage improvements and road capital improvement projects 
within the Developed and Developing Tiers shall be designed to accommodate all 
modes of transportation. Continuous sidewalks and on-road bicycle facilities should 
be included to the extent feasible and practical.  

 
Comment: The site plan includes the existing sidewalk along Ager Road and Rittenhouse. The prior 
approval required a five-foot-wide sidewalk along 23rd Avenue that is included on site plan. The site 
plan includes the existing bicycle lane along Ager Road. These facilities meet the intent of the policy. 
 
 

Policy 3: Small area plans within the Developed and Developing Tiers should identify 
sidewalk retrofit opportunities to provide safe routes to schools, pedestrian access to 
mass transit, and more walkable communities. 

 
Comment: The prior approval required a five-foot-wide sidewalk along 23rd Avenue and is 
included on the site plan. Both Ager Road and Rittenhouse Road are currently improved with 
sidewalk. These facilities meet the intent of the policy. 
 

Policy 4: Develop bicycle-friendly roadways in conformance with the latest standards 
and guidelines, including the 1999 AASHTO Guide for the Development of Bicycle 
Facilities.   

 
Comment: The site plan includes the existing bicycle lane along Ager Road and meet the intent of 
the policy. 
 
1989 Approved Langley Park-College Park-Greenbelt and Vicinity Sector Plan and Sectional Map 
Amendment provides guidance for multi-modal circulation through the planning area (p.123): 
 

Goal: To create and maintain a transportation network in the Planning Areas that is 
safe, efficient, and provides for all modes of travel in an integrated manner. 
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DSP-22017 Herman Apartments
August 14, 2025 
Page 3 

 
Objective: To develop nonvehicular facilities where possible, including pedestrian/ 
hiker trails, bicycle ways, and equestrian paths. 
 

Comment: The site plan includes sidewalk along the frontage of Ager Road, 23rd Avenue, and 
Rittenhouse Road, and the existing bicycle lane along Ager Road. Marked crosswalks and ADA curb 
ramps are also provided crossing the access point and through the site for a direct connection to 
the building entrance. These facilities meet the intent of the policy. 
 
Transportation Planning Review 
Zoning Ordinance Compliance 
Section 27-283 of the Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance (Ordinance) provides guidance for 
DSP review. The section references the following design guidelines described in Section 27-274(a):  
 
  (2) Parking, loading, and circulation 
 

A) Surface parking lots should be located and designed to provide safe and 
efficient vehicular and pedestrian circulation within the site, while 
minimizing the visual impact of cars. Parking spaces should be located to 
provide convenient access to major destination points on the site. 

 
Comment: Access to the subject site will be provided by one full movement driveway along Ager 
Road. The development requires 222 parking spaces, of which 218 are provided to include 134 
standard, 74 compact, and 10 ADA accessible parking spaces. In addition, the development 
proposes 5 electric vehicle spaces, totaling 223 vehicular parking spaces to meet the requirement. 
One loading space is provided on site, and designated space for bicycle parking is proposed in two 
locations, including 3 spaces, accommodating  6 bicycles each and 12 bicycles total for the site. The 
proposed parking excludes long-term interior bicycle parking. Staff recommend long-term interior 
bicycle parking. The proposed development allows for adequate circulation through the site. 

 
B) Loading areas should be visually unobtrusive and located to minimize 

conflicts with vehicles or pedestrians.  
 

Comment: The proposed development includes one loading space and does not feature any loading 
docks. The loading area is clearly marked; the loading space is appropriate. The loading circulation 
exhibit demonstrates that the movements will be accommodated through the site. 
 

 
C) Vehicular and pedestrian circulation on a site should be safe, efficient, and 

convenient for both pedestrians and drivers.  
 
Comment: Access to the subject site will be provided by one full movement driveway along Ager 
Road, and internal circulation is proposed via drive aisles, allowing two-way traffic. The site plan 
includes a five-foot-wide sidewalk, ADA curb ramp, and crosswalks providing connections 
throughout the site. Vehicular and pedestrian circulation is accommodated. Staff find circulation on 
site to be sufficient.  
 
Conclusion 
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DSP-22017 Herman Apartments
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Page 4 

Based on the findings presented above, staff conclude that the vehicular, pedestrian, and bicycle 
access and circulation for this plan are acceptable, consistent with the site design guidelines 
pursuant to Section 27, and meet the findings for pedestrian and bicycle transportation purposes if 

 

1. Prior to certification, the applicant and the applicant’s heirs, successors, and/or assigns shall 

a) Location and details of long-term bicycle parking within the multifamily 
building, in accordance with the bicycle facilities of the 2009 Countywide 
Masterplan of Transportation 
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Countywide Planning Division
Environmental Planning Section                      301-952-3650

August 15, 2025

MEMORANDUM

TO:  Meng Sun, Planner III, Urban Design Section, DRD

VIA:  Tom Burke, Supervisor, Environmental Planning Section, CWPD  TB

FROM: Christian Meoli, Planner II, Environmental Planning Section, CWPD  CM

SUBJECT: The Herman Apartments: DSP-22017 and TCP2-023-2025

The Environmental Planning Section (EPS) has reviewed the above-referenced detailed site plan
(DSP) application accepted on June 2, 2025. Comments were provided in a Subdivision and
Development Review Committee (SDRC) meeting on June 20, 2025. Revised plans were received on 
August 12, 2025. EPS finds the application in conformance with Sections 27-285(b)(3), 
27-285(b)(4), 27-282(e)(5), 27-282(e)(9),27-282(e)(11) of the prior Zoning Ordinance, and 
24-131 of the prior Subdivision Regulations, and recommends approval of DSP-22017 and 
TCP2-023-2025, subject to the findings and conditions at the end of this memorandum.

BACKGROUND 
The EPS has reviewed this site previously with the review of the following applications:   

Development
Review Case 

Associated 
TCP(s) 

Authority Status Action Date Resolution 
Number

N/A TCP2-106-05 Staff Approved 7/27/2005 N/A
N/A TCP2-106-05-01 Staff Approved 6/2/2006 N/A
NRI-193-2021 N/A Staff Approved 3/25/2022 N/A
4-22012 TCP1-015-2023 Planning Board Approved 1/18/2024 PGCPB No. 

2024-005
DSP-22017 TCP2-023-2025 Planning Board Pending Pending Pending

PROPOSED ACTIVITY
The current application is a DSP for the development of 145 multifamily apartments.   

APPLICABLE ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS  
This property is subject to the grandfathering provisions of Division 2 of the Woodland and Wildlife 
Habitat Conservation Ordinance because the property had a TCP that was accepted for review 
before June 30, 2024. The property must therefore conform to the environmental regulations of the 
2010 Woodland Conservation Ordinance (2010 WCO) and the 2018 Environmental Technical 
Manual. The property is also subject to the environmental regulations in prior Subtitles 24 and 27 
because there is a previously approved preliminary plan of subdivision (PPS). 
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The Herman Apartments 
DSP-22017 and TCP2-023-2025 
August 15, 2025 
Page 2 
 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
This property is 9.51 acres and is located on the north side of Ager Road, approximately 2,500 feet 
from its intersection with East-West Highway. The current zoning for the site is Residential, 
Single-Family – Attached (RSF-A) Zone and Residential, Single-Family - 65 (RSF-65) Zone; however, 
the applicant has opted to apply the zoning standards to this application that were in effect prior to 
April 1, 2022, for the One-Family Semidetached, the Two-Family Detached, Residential (R-35) Zone, 
and the One-Family Detached Residential (R-55) Zone.  The site is predominantly in the 100-year 
floodplain and contains regulated environmental features (REF) in the form of streams, wetlands, 
stream buffer, and wetland buffer.  
 
REVIEW OF PREVIOUSLY APPROVED CONDITIONS 
 
Review of Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-22012 
4-22012 was approved by the Planning Board on January 18, 2024 (PGCPB Resolution No. 
2024-005) for two lots for development of multifamily dwelling units. The approval conditions, 
which are environmental in nature and relevant to this DSP, are shown in bold and are addressed 
below:  
 
2. Prior to signature approval of the preliminary plan of subdivision, the Type 1 tree 

conservation plan (TCP1) shall be revised, as follows: 
 

a. Remove proposed primary management area Impacts 6 and 7 from the TCP1 
plan (as reflected on the impact exhibits provided). 

b. Have the plans signed and dated by the qualified professional who prepared 
them. 

 
This condition was addressed with the signature approval of the PPS and TCP1. Modified 
and new PMA impacts are requested with the DSP and are addressed herein.  

3. Development of this site shall be in conformance with Stormwater Management 
Concept Plan 27161-2022-00 and any subsequent revisions. 

 
The site remains in general conformance with the stormwater management (SWM) concept 
plan. Certain proposed outfalls and stormwater management devices impact the PMA. One 
new impact requested with the DSP for a stormwater facility within the PMA is addressed 
herein.  

 
9. Prior to signature approval of the preliminary plan of subdivision, the applicant shall 

provide a copy of a letter from the Maryland Department of Natural Resources 
discussing whether or not any rare, threatened, or endangered species are present 
on-site, and if any development restrictions exist. 

 
The applicant was requested to provide evidence of this letter at SDRC to confirm that this 
condition has been previously addressed. This information has not yet been provided and 
must be provided prior to certification of the DSP.  
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14. At the time of final plat, in accordance with Section 24-134(a)(4) of the Prince 

George's County Subdivision Regulations, approximately 3.65 +/- acres of parkland, 
as shown on the preliminary plan of subdivision (Parcel A), shall be conveyed to The 
Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC). The land to be 
conveyed shall be subject to the following conditions: 

 
 h.  In general, no stormwater management facilities, tree conservation, or utility 

easements shall be located on land owned by, or to be conveyed to, M-NCPPC. 
However, the Prince George's County Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) 
recognizes that there may be need for conservation or utility easements in the 
dedicated M-NCPPC parkland. Prior to the granting of any easements, the applicant 
must obtain written consent from DPR. DPR shall review and approve the location 
and/or design of any needed easements. Should the easement requests be approved 
by DPR, a performance bond and/or maintenance and easement agreement may be 
required prior to the issuance of any grading permits. 

 
Reforestation and stormwater management facilities are proposed on-site in areas to be 
dedicated to M-NCPPC. The applicant has provided an email with Prince George's County 
Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR), the Environmental Stewardship Division of DPR 
that demonstrates conformance with this condition.  

 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
Natural Resources Inventory 
Section 27-282(e)(5) of the prior Zoning Ordinance requires an approved natural resource 
inventory (NRI) plan with DSP applications. NRI-193-2021 was approved on March 25, 2022, and 
provided with this application. The site contains 100-year floodplain, wetlands, streams, and their 
associated buffers comprising the primary management area (PMA) generally in the middle of the 
site. One forest stand covering 0.99 acre within the 100-year floodplain is present on-site. No 
woodlands are mapped outside of the 100-year floodplain. There are 12 specimen trees on-site. 
This site is not within a Tier II catchment area. The southeast edge of the site is mapped within a 
sensitive species review area per PGAtlas. At the time of PPS and TCP1, Staff requested that the 
applicant produce the required letter from the Maryland Department of Natural Resources 
regarding the presence or absence of rare, threatened, or endangered species on-site. It is unclear if 
this letter was submitted at the time of signature approval. Staff request that the applicant provide 
evidence that this letter was previously submitted, or to deliver the letter prior to certification of 
the TCP2.  
 
Woodland Conservation 
The 2010 WCO requires a woodland conservation threshold (WCT) of 20 percent of the 4.15-acre 
net tract area or 0.83 acre. The total woodland conservation requirement based on the amount of 
clearing proposed, 0.69 acre, designed to be satisfied with 0.74 acre of on-site afforestation or 
reforestation. Minor technical revisions to the TCP2 are required and included in the conditions 
listed at the end of this memorandum. 
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Specimen Trees 
Section 25-122(b)(1)(G) of the 2010 WCO requires that “Specimen trees, champion trees, and trees 
that are part of a historic site or are associated with a historic structure shall be preserved and the 
design shall either preserve the critical root zone of each tree in its entirety or preserve an 
appropriate percentage of the critical root zone in keeping with the tree’s condition and the species’ 
ability to survive construction as provided in the Technical Manual.” The removal of seven 
specimen trees (ST-1 through ST-6 and ST-14) was approved by the Planning Board with 4-22012 
and the companion TCP1-015-2023 through Planning Board Resolution PGCPB Res. No. 2024-005. 
This DSP is reliant on that prior approval. No additional specimen trees are requested for removal 
with this DSP. 
 
Regulated Environmental Features (REF) 
Section 27-285(b)(5) of the Zoning Ordinance states that the Planning Board may approve a 
detailed site plan if it finds that the regulated environmental features have been preserved and/or 
restored in a natural state to the fullest extent possible in accordance with the requirement Section 
24-130(b)(5) of the Subdivision Ordinance. The on-site REF include streams, wetlands, stream 
buffer, and wetland buffer.  
 
Section 24-130(b)(5) of the Subdivision Ordinance states: “Where a property is located outside the 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Overlay Zones the preliminary plan and all plans associated with the 
subject application shall demonstrate the preservation and/or restoration of regulated 
environmental features in a natural state to the fullest extent possible consistent with the guidance 
provided by the Environmental Technical Manual established by Subtitle 25. Any lot with an impact 
shall demonstrate sufficient net lot area where a net lot area is required pursuant to Subtitle 27, for 
the reasonable development of the lot outside the regulated feature. All regulated environmental 
features shall be placed in a conservation easement and depicted on the final plat.” 
 
PMA Impacts Associated with 4-22012 
Five impacts were approved with the PPS for a total impact of 25,534 square feet. Impacts 2, 3, and 
4 are not proposed to be modified with this DSP; however, this DSP is reliant on that prior approval. 
Modified and additional impacts are discussed below.  
 
PMA Impacts Associated with DSP-22017 
Two modified impacts and two new impacts to the PMA are proposed with this application, 
identified as Impacts 1, 5, 6, and 7, detailed below. A statement of justification (SOJ) dated July 25, 
2025, was submitted with the revised material. 
 
Impact 1 – 0.11 acre (4,986 square feet)  
Impact 1 was originally approved with the PPS for 0.12 acre (5,057 square feet) for the installation 
of a 36-foot storm drainpipe and outfall. The DSP proposes to modify this impact due to refined site 
design engineering resulting in a decrease of 71 square feet of permanent impact, totaling 0.11 acre 
(4,986 square feet). This impact is supported as proposed due to the decrease in impact.  

 
Impact 5 – 0.55 acre (24,042 square feet)  
Impact 5 was originally approved with the PPS for 0.29 acre (12,480 square feet) for the removal of 
two existing outbuildings and the remaining portion of an existing gravel driveway.  
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The DSP proposes to modify this impact to expand the disturbance to floodplain by 0.26 acre, 
totaling 0.55 acre (24,42 square feet) due to expanded floodplain impact to accommodate 
additional areas of open space and passive recreation. Over half of the property (5.36 acres) is 
within the floodplain. In addition, 3.77 acres of PMA on the site will be dedicated to DPR which 
limits space for on-site amenities for residents. The expanded floodplain area, while impacted, will 
be incorporated into the open space and on-site recreational areas for the development. These 
areas of passive recreation will be stabilized and planted with grass along with landscaped 
materials as shown on the landscape plans. This impact originally included areas of impact for 
stormwater management facilities and recreational facilities with the floodplain; however, staff 
requested that those impacts be separated to differentiate them from Impact 5. The applicant 
submitted a revised impact request and exhibit accordingly and are discussed in Impact 6 and 
Impact 7, respectively, below. Modified Impact 5 is supported as proposed.  
 
Impact 6 – 0.10 acre (4,166 square feet) 
The DSP proposes this impact for recreational facilities to be located in the floodplain, totaling 0.10 
acre (4,166 square feet). This includes a dog park, raised garden planting beds, two sitting areas, 
and pathways connecting these features. As mentioned with the discussion of Impact 5, the area of 
private recreation for the proposed development is limited. These areas constitute a relatively 
minor impact that is mainly pervious features to support recreational open space on the property. 
Impact 6 for the location of these recreational features within the floodplain is supported as 
proposed.  
 
Impact 7 – 0.05 acre (2,308 square feet) 
The DSP proposes this impact for stormwater features to be located in the floodplain, totaling 0.05 
acre (2,308 square feet). The proposed features include two micro-bioretention areas and a swale. 
This impact was initially proposed with the PPS but was removed so that it could be evaluated at 
the time of DSP when further site design was complete. With a large portion of the property in the 
floodplain, the development is constrained at the front of the site. The applicant has worked to 
located almost all stormwater features outside areas of PMA, but in compliance with stormwater 
management requirements and the necessity for proper drainage to the stormwater feature, 
portions of these features are proposed in the PMA. Impact 7 is a necessary impact for the orderly 
development of the property and is supported as proposed.  
 
Conclusion  
Two modified PMA impacts (Impact 1 and Impact 5) and two new impacts (Impact 6 and Impact 7) 
are proposed with this application. Impact 1 and Impact 5 were approved with the PPS and are 
being modified due to design refinement. Impacts 6 and 7 are new requests with this DSP. These 
impacts are supported as proposed.  
 
Stormwater Management 
Section 27-282(e)(11) of the prior Zoning Ordinance requires a stormwater management (SWM) 
concept approval prior to acceptance of a DSP. An approved Concept Plan (#27161-2022) was 
submitted with the application, showing the use of micro-bioretention facilities. This SWM plan was 
approved on January 30, 2023, and expires on January 30, 2026. Certain proposed outfalls and 
SWM devices impact the PMA, and are addressed herein. The DSP and TCP2 depict recreation 
facilities within the floodplain which are not shown on the stormwater concept plan.  
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These minor changes will be reflected on the final stormwater management plan based on guidance 
from the Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement as indicated in the applicant’s 
comment response letter dated August 8, 2025.  
 
Soils 
In accordance with Section 24-131 of the prior Subdivision Regulations, this application was 
reviewed for unsafe land restrictions.  
 
According to the U.S. Department of Agriculture Natural Resource Conservation Service Web Soil 
Survey, soils present include Codorus and Hatboro soils and Urban land-Woodstown complexes. 
Marlboro and Christiana clays are not found to occur on this property. 
 
Erosion and Sediment Control 
Section 27-252 of the prior Zoning Ordinance requires an approved Grading, Erosion, and Sediment 
Control Plan. Development shall comply with the requirements for sedimentation and erosion 
control in accordance with Subtitle 32, Division 2, Grading, Drainage and Erosion and 
Sedimentation Control, of County Code. The County requires the approval of an Erosion and 
Sediment Control Plan. The TCP2 must reflect the ultimate limits of disturbance, not only for 
installation of permanent site infrastructure, but also for the installation of all temporary 
infrastructure, including erosion and sediment control measures.  
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS  
 
EPS has completed the review of DSP-22017 and TCP2-023-2025, and recommends approval, 
subject to the following findings and conditions: 
 
Recommended Findings 
1. No additional specimen trees are proposed for removal with this application.  
 
2. In conformance with Section 24-130 of the prior Subdivision Regulations, based on the level 

of design information currently available, the limits of disturbance shown on the Type 2 
tree conservation plan (TCP2), and the Impact exhibits provided, the regulated 
environmental features (REF) on the subject property have been preserved and/or restored 
to the fullest extent possible. Staff find that modified primary management area (PMA) 
Impacts 1 and 5, and new Impacts 6 and 7 are necessary for construction and are 
reasonable for the orderly and efficient redevelopment of the subject property.  

 
Recommended Conditions:  
 
1. Prior to the certification of the Type 2 tree conservation plan, documents for the required 

woodland conservation easements shall be prepared and submitted to the Environmental 
Planning Section for review by the Office of Law, and submission to the Office of Land 
Records for recordation. The following note shall be added to the standard Type 2 tree 
conservation plan notes on the plan as follows: 
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“Woodlands preserved, planted, or regenerated in fulfillment of woodland 
conservation requirements on-site have been placed in a woodland and wildlife 
habitat conservation easement recorded in the Prince George’s County Land 
Records at Liber _____ Folio____. Revisions to this TCP2 may require a revision to the 
recorded easement.” 

 
2. Prior to the certification of the Type 2 tree conservation plan, provide the letter from the 

Maryland Department of Natural Resources discussing whether or not any rare, threatened, 
or endangered species are present on-site.  

 
3. Prior to the certification of the detailed site plan, the Type 2 tree conservation plan shall be 

revised as follows: 
 

a.  Utilize the 2010 WCO template worksheet on the Countywide Planning Division 
Environmental Planning Section webpage so that the net tract area per zone and the 
reforestation bond amount are calculated correctly. 

 
b. Add the application number to the approval block and woodland conservation 

worksheet, TCP2-023-2025. 
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Date – June 25, 2025

MEMORANDUM

TO: Emery Hung, Urban Design Section  

FROM: Tempi Chaney, Permit Review Section 

SUBJECT:  DSP-22017, DDS-24003, AC-25009, The Herman Apartments

1. No comments at this time per the plans submitted with this referral. 
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MEMORANDUM 
June 2, 2025 - Revised 

 
TO:  Emery Huang, Development Review Division 
  Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Shirley Anthony Branch, Water and Sewer Plan Coordinator  SAB 
  Site/Road Plan Review Division, DPIE 
 
RE: SDRC Comments -  The Herman Apartments, DSP-22017 

Below are my comments on a detailed site plan that is scheduled for review at the SDRC meeting on 
June 20, 2025.  This is a first response for this detailed site plan.  Should you have any questions 
regarding the attached information, please feel free to call me at 301.636.2060. 

DSP-22017  The Herman Apartments 
   Tax ID:  3676384 
   Tax map:  41 D-2; Platted Parcel A; Plat: 17206083 

Acres:  9.50;  Zoned: RSF-65 
   WSSC Grid:  208NE02 
   DPIE North District 
 

1. The 2018 Water and Sewer Plan designates platted Parcel A in Water and Sewer Category 3, inside 
the Sewer Envelope, in the Growth Tier, and within Tier 1 under the Sustainable Growth Act – 
approved for public sewer service.  Parcel A was previously developed with a church that is now 
razed.  Auxiliary buildings remain in the 2023 aerial view. 
 

2. Six-inch diameter water and sewer lines are extended unto the property.  Water and sewer lines in 
Ager Road abut the property.  Water and sewer line extensions or on-site systems may be required 
to service the proposed subdivision and must be approved by the Washington Suburban Sanitary 
Commission before recordation of a final plat. 

 
3. Floodplain exists on the property.  Please contact the Floodplain Manager for more information 

regarding this matter. 
 

The Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement (DPIE) determines the validity in 
category designations of the Prince George’s County Water and Sewer Category Maps.  Information 
reflects the category designated by the 2018 Water and Sewer Plan and its amendments deemed 
accurate as of July 31, 2024.  Any dispute of the designated category or comments herein may be 
addressed to the Site/Road Plan Review Division, Water and Sewer Plan Coordinator, at 
301.636.2060. 

cc: Rey De Guzman, P.E., Associate Director, S/RPRD, DPIE 
 Koji Harada, P.E., North District, S/RPRD, DPIE 
 Salman U. Babar, P.E., CFM, Floodplain Manager, S/RPRD, DPIE 
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From: SHEA, CHARLES
To: Grigsby, Martin; AZZAM, ABDULKADER; LANGHORNE, DANIEL; Sun, Meng
Cc: HWARY, AHMED ED; IBRAHIM, WALID; HASSAN, HATIM
Subject: RE: SDRC Response for DSP-22017 (DDS-24003) (AC-25009) The Herman Apartments
Date: Wednesday, August 13, 2025 10:15:06 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image004.png
image005.png
image006.png
image007.png

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or
responding.

At&t LNS has no existing utilities at this location.

Regards ,  

Charles P. Shea
 Desk: 703.288.9400 Ext. 1006

    Mobile:  703-338-8024
    Email: cs239m@att.com

From: Grigsby, Martin <Martin.Grigsby@ppd.mncppc.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 12, 2025 3:13 PM
To: SHEA, CHARLES <cs239m@att.com>; AZZAM, ABDULKADER <aa9168@att.com>; LANGHORNE,
DANIEL <dl9346@att.com>; Sun, Meng <Meng.Sun@ppd.mncppc.org>
Cc: HWARY, AHMED ED <ah5959@att.com>; IBRAHIM, WALID <wi340d@att.com>; HASSAN, HATIM
<hh9514@att.com>
Subject: Re: SDRC Response for DSP-22017 (DDS-24003) (AC-25009) The Herman Apartments

He llo Cha rle s, Se e a ttach ed ite ms fo r assistan ce. Th anks, Ma rtin  G rigsb y Ap pli cation s Se ction |M-N CPPC  De ve lo pm ent Re view  Division  Office: 3 01-9 52- 377 2 1 616  McCo rmi ck D rive, L argo, MD  20 774  Martin. Gr igsby@ ppd .mn cp pc. or g Fro m: S HEA, C HARL ES  <cs2 39m @ att.co m>

Hello Charles,

See attached items for assistance.

Thanks,

Martin Grigsby
Applications Section  |M-NCPPC  Development Review Division
Office: 301-952-3772
1616 McCormick Drive, Largo, MD 20774
Martin.Grigsby@ppd.mncppc.org
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From: SHEA, CHARLES <cs239m@att.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 12, 2025 2:55 PM
To: AZZAM, ABDULKADER <aa9168@att.com>; LANGHORNE, DANIEL <dl9346@att.com>; Grigsby,
Martin <Martin.Grigsby@ppd.mncppc.org>; Sun, Meng <Meng.Sun@ppd.mncppc.org>
Cc: HWARY, AHMED ED <ah5959@att.com>; IBRAHIM, WALID <wi340d@att.com>; HASSAN, HATIM
<hh9514@att.com>
Subject: RE: SDRC Response for DSP-22017 (DDS-24003) (AC-25009) The Herman Apartments

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or
responding.

At&t Firewalls block me from accessing dropbox, please forward and overview map/drawings
to me via email to review.

Regards ,  

Charles P. Shea
Desk: 703.288.9400 Ext. 1006

  Mobile:  703-338-8024
    Email: cs239m@att.com

From: AZZAM, ABDULKADER <aa9168@att.com> 
Sent: Monday, August 11, 2025 9:46 AM
To: SHEA, CHARLES <cs239m@att.com>; LANGHORNE, DANIEL <dl9346@att.com>
Cc: HWARY, AHMED ED <ah5959@att.com>; IBRAHIM, WALID <wi340d@att.com>; HASSAN, HATIM
<hh9514@att.com>; AZZAM, ABDULKADER <aa9168@att.com>
Subject: FW: SDRC Response for DSP-22017 (DDS-24003) (AC-25009) The Herman Apartments
Importance: High

From: Grigsby, Martin <Martin.Grigsby@ppd.mncppc.org> 
Sent: Friday, August 8, 2025 12:48 PM
To: julysse@hyattsville.org; planning@hyattsville.org; amelliza@washgas.com; wi3400@att.com;
AZZAM, ABDULKADER <aa9168@att.com>; gw1349@att.com; kencrouse@comcast.net;
jkoroma@pepco.com; Martin.W.Vermillion@Verizon.com; SAMUEL.Z.TAYMAN@VERIZON.COM;
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DSGIntake@wsscwater.com; Andreadis, Irene <Irene.Andreadis@wsscwater.com>;
AOAdeyemo@co.pg.md.us; Thweatt, Susan W. <swthweatt@co.pg.md.us>; JGANDERSON-
PRESTON@CO.PG.MD.US; Police_21stCenturyPolicingDiv@co.pg.md.us; 'sabranch@co.pg.md.us'
<sabranch@co.pg.md.us>; Walder, Stephanie <sawalder@co.pg.md.us>; NDonoghue@co.pg.md.us;
CHii@co.pg.md.us; Weissberg, Victor <VWeissberg@co.pg.md.us>; SHElkabbani@co.pg.md.us;
jrussel@co.pg.md.us; KMAZZARA@CO.PG.MD.US; ETBeckert@co.pg.md.us; mcgiles@co.pg.md.us;
MAbdullah@co.pg.md.us; mtayyem@co.pg.md.us; rlattivor@co.pg.md.us; Steven G. Snyder - DPIE
(SGSnyder@co.pg.md.us) <SGSnyder@co.pg.md.us>; nwformukong@co.pg.md.us;
WKEdelen@co.pg.md.us; Larman, Brooke <Brooke.Larman@ppd.mncppc.org>; Rey DeGuzman -
DPIE <rsdeguzman@co.pg.md.us>; AMGullickson@co.pg.md.us; Reilly, James V
<JVReilly@co.pg.md.us>; PPD-EnvDRDreferrals <ppd-envdrdreferrals@ppd.mncppc.org>;
Thompson, Ivy <Ivy.Thompson@pgparks.com>; Holley, Edward <Edward.Holley@pgparks.com>;
DPR-DRDreferrals <DPR-DRDreferrals@pgparks.com>; Gupta, Mridula
<Mridula.Gupta@ppd.mncppc.org>; Hancock, Crystal <crystal.hancock@ppd.mncppc.org>; Smith,
Noelle <Noelle.Smith@ppd.mncppc.org>; Bishop, Andrew <andrew.bishop@ppd.mncppc.org>; PPD-
CPDreferrals <cpdreferrals@ppd.mncppc.org>; Franklin, Judith <Judith.Franklin@ppd.mncppc.org>;
Bynum, Angele <Angele.Bynum@ppd.mncppc.org>; Henderson, Tamika
<Tamika.Henderson@ppd.mncppc.org>; Albrecht, Jill <Jill.Albrecht@ppd.mncppc.org>; Chisholm,
Amelia <Amelia.Chisholm@ppd.mncppc.org>; Stabler, Jennifer <Jennifer.Stabler@ppd.mncppc.org>;
Gross, Thomas <thomas.gross@ppd.mncppc.org>; Smith, Tyler <Tyler.Smith@ppd.mncppc.org>
Cc: Fields, Ernest <Ernest.Fields@ppd.mncppc.org>; Contee, Wendy
<wendy.contee@ppd.mncppc.org>; Nichols, Page <Page.Nichols@ppd.mncppc.org>; PPD-
DRD_Applications Section_Distribution <ppd-
drd_applicationssection_distribution@ppd.mncppc.org>; Garland, Hyojung
<hyojung.garland@ppd.mncppc.org>; Kosack, Jill <Jill.Kosack@ppd.mncppc.org>; Sun, Meng
<Meng.Sun@ppd.mncppc.org>; Huang, Te-sheng (Emery) <Tesheng.Huang@ppd.mncppc.org>
Subject: SDRC Response for DSP-22017 (DDS-24003) (AC-25009) The Herman Apartments
Importance: High

Gr eetings, S DRC Resp on se fo r DS P-220 17 (DDS -240 03) (AC- 250 09) Th e H erma n Apartme nts h as bee n re cei ved DUE  DATE: Au gust 1 5, 2 025  Plan ning Bo ard Da te: Se pte mbe r 18 , 202 5 (Ten tative) All re spo nses mus t be  em ailed  to the  NE W assign ed  reviewe r an d

Greetings,

SDRC Response for  DSP-22017 (DDS-24003) (AC-25009) The Herman Apartments  has
been received

 
DUE DATE:  August 15, 2025

Planning Board Date: September 18, 2025 (Tentative)
All responses must be emailed to the NEW assigned reviewer and to
PGCReferrals@ppd.mncppc.org ;
Attach signed memos on official letterhead

Attach a signed PDF and Word version of the document.

The email subject must include Case number + Case name + Dept + Reviewer
initials.
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Please indicate in the body of your email if the attached response is the 1st, 2nd or
3rd

NEW assigned reviewer: Meng Sun: Meng.Sun@ppd.mncppc.org

Click on the hyperlink to view the SDRC Submission:
https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fo/enysm0vi20338nv9u8a6o/h?
rlkey=rnihum44jkozjrijjvaw7x8od&st=goeu924w&dl=0

Thanks,

Martin Grigsby
Applications Section |M-NCPPC Development Review Division
Office: 301-952-3772
1616 McCormick Drive, Largo, MD 20774
Martin.Grigsby@ppd.mncppc.org

From: Grigsby, Martin <Martin.Grigsby@ppd.mncppc.org>
Sent: Monday, June 2, 2025 8:20 AM
To: julysse@hyattsville.org <julysse@hyattsville.org>; planning@hyattsville.org
<planning@hyattsville.org>; amelliza@washgas.com <amelliza@washgas.com>; wi3400@att.com
<wi3400@att.com>; Sam Azzam - AT&T <aa9168@att.com>; gw1349@att.com <gw1349@att.com>;
kencrouse@comcast.net <kencrouse@comcast.net>; jkoroma@pepco.com <jkoroma@pepco.com>;
Martin.W.Vermillion@Verizon.com <Martin.W.Vermillion@Verizon.com>;
SAMUEL.Z.TAYMAN@VERIZON.COM <SAMUEL.Z.TAYMAN@VERIZON.COM>;
DSGIntake@wsscwater.com <DSGIntake@wsscwater.com>; Andreadis, Irene
<Irene.Andreadis@wsscwater.com>; AOAdeyemo@co.pg.md.us <AOAdeyemo@co.pg.md.us>;
Thweatt, Susan W. <swthweatt@co.pg.md.us>; JGANDERSON-PRESTON@CO.PG.MD.US
<JGANDERSON-PRESTON@CO.PG.MD.US>; Police_21stCenturyPolicingDiv@co.pg.md.us
<Police_21stCenturyPolicingDiv@co.pg.md.us>; 'sabranch@co.pg.md.us' <sabranch@co.pg.md.us>;
Walder, Stephanie <sawalder@co.pg.md.us>; NDonoghue@co.pg.md.us
<NDonoghue@co.pg.md.us>; CHii@co.pg.md.us <CHii@co.pg.md.us>; Weissberg, Victor
<VWeissberg@co.pg.md.us>; SHElkabbani@co.pg.md.us <SHElkabbani@co.pg.md.us>;
jrussel@co.pg.md.us <jrussel@co.pg.md.us>; KMAZZARA@CO.PG.MD.US
<KMAZZARA@CO.PG.MD.US>; ETBeckert@co.pg.md.us <ETBeckert@co.pg.md.us>;
mcgiles@co.pg.md.us <mcgiles@co.pg.md.us>; MAbdullah@co.pg.md.us
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<MAbdullah@co.pg.md.us>; mtayyem@co.pg.md.us <mtayyem@co.pg.md.us>;
rlattivor@co.pg.md.us <rlattivor@co.pg.md.us>; Steven G. Snyder - DPIE (SGSnyder@co.pg.md.us)
<SGSnyder@co.pg.md.us>; nwformukong@co.pg.md.us <nwformukong@co.pg.md.us>;
WKEdelen@co.pg.md.us <WKEdelen@co.pg.md.us>; Larman, Brooke
<Brooke.Larman@ppd.mncppc.org>; Rey DeGuzman - DPIE <rsdeguzman@co.pg.md.us>;
AMGullickson@co.pg.md.us <AMGullickson@co.pg.md.us>; Reilly, James V <JVReilly@co.pg.md.us>;
PPD-EnvDRDreferrals <ppd-envdrdreferrals@ppd.mncppc.org>; Thompson, Ivy
<Ivy.Thompson@pgparks.com>; Holley, Edward <Edward.Holley@Pgparks.com>; DPR-DRDreferrals
<DPR-DRDreferrals@pgparks.com>; Gupta, Mridula <Mridula.Gupta@ppd.mncppc.org>; Hancock,
Crystal <crystal.hancock@ppd.mncppc.org>; Smith, Noelle <Noelle.Smith@ppd.mncppc.org>;
Bishop, Andrew <andrew.bishop@ppd.mncppc.org>; PPD-CPDreferrals
<cpdreferrals@ppd.mncppc.org>; Franklin, Judith <Judith.Franklin@ppd.mncppc.org>; Bynum,
Angele <Angele.Bynum@ppd.mncppc.org>; Henderson, Tamika
<Tamika.Henderson@ppd.mncppc.org>; Albrecht, Jill <Jill.Albrecht@ppd.mncppc.org>; Chisholm,
Amelia <Amelia.Chisholm@ppd.mncppc.org>; Stabler, Jennifer <Jennifer.Stabler@ppd.mncppc.org>;
Gross, Thomas <thomas.gross@ppd.mncppc.org>; Smith, Tyler <Tyler.Smith@ppd.mncppc.org>
Cc: Fields, Ernest <Ernest.Fields@ppd.mncppc.org>; Contee, Wendy
<wendy.contee@ppd.mncppc.org>; Nichols, Page <Page.Nichols@ppd.mncppc.org>; PPD-
DRD_Applications Section_Distribution <ppd-
drd_applicationssection_distribution@ppd.mncppc.org>; Garland, Hyojung
<hyojung.garland@ppd.mncppc.org>; Kosack, Jill <Jill.Kosack@ppd.mncppc.org>; Huang, Te-sheng
(Emery) <Tesheng.Huang@ppd.mncppc.org>
Subject: EPlan Acceptance Referral for DSP-22017 (DDS-24003) (AC-25009) The Herman Apartments

Greetings,

This is an EPlan ACCEPTANCE of DSP-22017 (DDS-24003) (AC-25009) The Herman
Apartments to be reviewed at PLANNING BOARD.

 
This case was officially accepted as of today, June 2, 2025    
 
SDRC Date:  June 20, 2025
Major Issues Date:  June 16, 2025
Final Referral Due Date: August 8, 2025
 
Planning Board Date: September 11, 2025 (Tentative)

All responses must be emailed to the assigned reviewer and to
PGCReferrals@ppd.mncppc.org ;
Attach signed memos on official letterhead

Attach a signed PDF and Word version of the document.

The email subject must include Case number + Case name + Dept + Reviewer
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initials.

Please indicate in the body of your email if the attached response is the 1st, 2nd or
3rd

Please submit All Comments to assigned reviewer: Emery Huang:
Tesheng.Huang@ppd.mncppc.org

Click on the hyperlink to view the Acceptance Submission:
https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fo/enysm0vi20338nv9u8a6o/h?
rlkey=rnihum44jkozjrijjvaw7x8od&st=goeu924w&dl=0

NOTE: Plans and documents for this case will be available in Dropbox. You may
download and save for your records, but the plans are not final until conditions are
met, and the plan is certified.

Thank you,

Martin Grigsby

Applications Section |M-NCPPC Development Review Division

Office: 301-952-3772

1616 McCormick Drive, Largo, MD 20774
Martin.Grigsby@ppd.mncppc.org
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DR-2

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

SITTING AS THE DISTRICT COUNCIL

2020 Legislative Session

Bill No. CB-69-2020

Chapter No. 52

Proposed and Presented by Council Member Taveras

Introduced by Council Members Taveras, Davis, Streeter and Franklin

Co-Sponsors

Date of Introduction October 13, 2020

ZONING BILL

AN ORDINANCE concerning1

R-55 ZONE2

For the purpose of permitting multifamily dwellings in the R-55 (One-Family Detached3

Residential) Zone of Prince George s County, under certain specified circumstances.4

BY repealing and reenacting with amendments:5

Section 27-441(b),6

The Zoning Ordinance of Prince George's County, Maryland,7

being also8

SUBTITLE 27.  ZONING.9

The Prince George's County Code10

(2019 Edition).11

SECTION 1.  BE IT ENACTED by the County Council of Prince George's County,12

Maryland, sitting as the District Council for that part of the Maryland-Washington Regional 13

District in Prince George's County, Maryland, that Section 27-441(b) of the Zoning Ordinance of 14

Prince George's County, Maryland, being also Subtitle 27 of the Prince George's County Code, 15

be and the same is hereby repealed and reenacted with the following amendments:16

SUBTITLE 27.  ZONING.17

PART 5. RESIDENTIAL ZONES.18

DIVISION 3. USES PERMITTED.19
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2

Sec. 27-441.  Uses permitted.

(b)  TABLE OF USES.

ZONE

USE R-O-S O-S R-A R-E R-R R-80 R-55 R-35 R-20

(1)  COMMERCIAL:

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

(7) Residential/Lodging:

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Dwelling, Multifamily:

(A) In general: X X X X P79 X P139 X X

(B) Subject to applicable bedroom percentages X X X X X X X X X

(C) In excess of applicable bedroom percentages X X X X X X X X X

(D) Restricted to one-bedroom and efficiency apartments X X X X X X X X X

(E) Higher than 110 feet X X X X X X X X X

(F) Up to six dwelling units in a building of no more than two

stories, where the first story was previously used for 

commercial purpose

X X X X X X P X X

(G) With ground floor commercial uses X X X X X X P131 X X

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
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3

1 3 9 Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Subtitle, multifamily dwellings are a permitted use in the R-55 Zone provided:

(a) The use is located on property that has a minimum of nine (9) acres and a maximum of twelve (12) acres;

(b) The Property adjoins property owned by the Board of Education of Prince George s County;

(c) The use is located on property within one mile radius of a Metro station platform; and

(d) A Detailed Site Plan shall be approved in accordance with Part 3, Division 9, of this Subtitle. Regulations concerning the net lot area, lot coverage and green 
area, lot/width frontage, yards, building height, density, accessory buildings, minimum area for development, and other requirements of the R-55 Zone shall 
not apply. All regulations for the R-18 Zone set forth in Section 27-442 shall apply, except if the multifamily housing is constructed with Low-Income 
Housing Tax Credits, the maximum density shall be forty (40) dwelling units per acre and the maximum height shall be one hundred ten (110) feet. All other 
regulations shall be those approved by the Planning Board or District Council pursuant to Part 3, Division 9 of this Subtitle.

* * *            *            *            *            *            *            *       * * *            *            *  * *       *            *            *

* *           *          *            *            *            *            *            *            *            *  *       *            *            *          *    * *          *
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SECTION 2.  BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that this Ordinance shall take effect forty-five 1

(45) calendar days after its adoption.2

Adopted this 17th day of November, 2020.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE
COUNTY, MARYLAND, SITTING AS THE
DISTRICT COUNCIL FOR THAT PART OF
THE MARYLAND-WASHINGTON REGIONAL

MARYLAND

BY: _________________________________
Todd M. Turner
Council Chair

ATTEST:

______________________________
Donna J. Brown
Clerk of the Council

KEY:
Underscoring indicates language added to existing law.
[Brackets] indicate language deleted from existing law.
Asterisks *** indicate intervening existing Code provisions that remain unchanged.

* * *                * * * *                *                *
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2022-028

Jan. 8, 2024

1. Total development within the subject property shall be limited to uses which generate no 
more than 75 AM peak-hour trips and 87 PM peak-hour vehicle trips. 

2.           Pursuant to Section 24-4510(c) of the Subdivision Regulations, the applicant and the 
applicant's heirs successors and/or assignees shall pay the applicable school facilities 
surcharge in accordance with the requirements of Section 10-192.01 of the Prince George's 
County Code prior to approval of a building permit.
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  Countywide Planning Division 
  Special Projects Section 
 
       October 13, 2023 
 
MEMORANDUM 
                         
TO: Eddie Diaz-Campbell, Planner III, Subdivision Section, DRD 
 
FROM:       Tineya Walker, Planner I, Special Projects Section, CWPD 
 
VIA:           Bobby Ray, AICP, Supervisor, Special Projects Section, CWPD  
 
SUBJECT: 4-22012 Mount Zion Pentecostal Church-The Herman Multi-Family 

Apartments and ADQ-2022-028 
    
Project Summary:  
The project proposes the development of one hundred and forty-five multifamily residential units. 
The 9.52-acre site is located at 6203 Ager Road, Hyattsville, MD 20782, on the north side of Ager 
Road approximately 1,800 feet south of the intersection with East-West Highway (Route 410).  
 
This preliminary plan of subdivision (PPS) application was accepted for processing by the Planning 
Department on September 12, 2023.  
 

PPS-4-22012 
The following preliminary plan is being reviewed for public facility adequacy per the 
findings of Section 24-122.01. as follows: 
 

(a) The Planning Board may not approve a preliminary plan of subdivision if it finds that 
adequate public facilities do not exist or are not programmed for the area within which the 
proposed subdivision is located, as defined in the "Guidelines for the Mitigation of Adequate 
Public Facilities: Public Safety Infrastructure" and "Guidelines for the Analysis of the Traffic 
Impact of Development Proposals." The Planning Board shall require adequate public 
facilities, as provided in this Section and in Division 4 of this Subtitle. 

 
Water and Sewer: 
Section 24-122.01(b)(1) of the prior Subdivision Regulations states that:  
 

�. the location of the property within the appropriate service area of the Ten-Year Water 
and Sewerage Plan is deemed sufficient evidence of the immediate or planned availability of 
public water and sewerage for preliminary or final plat approval.  

 
The 2018 Water and Sewer Plan placed this property in the Water and Sewer Category 3, 
�Community System�.  Category 3 comprises all developed land (platted or built) on public water 
and sewer, and undeveloped land with a valid preliminary plan approved for public water and 
sewer.  Additionally, the property is within Tier 1 of the Sustainable Growth Act. Tier 1 includes 
those properties served by public sewerage systems.  
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Capital Improvement Program (CIP): 
The subject property is located in Planning Area 65 � �Langley Park & Vicinity�.  The 2023-2028 
Fiscal Year Approved CIP Budget identifies three new construction projects programmed for this 
planning area.  Chillum Fire/EMS Station #834 located at 7411 Riggs Road (3.51.0017), 
International School at Langley Park located at 8211 15th Avenue (3.77.0017), and New Adelphi 
W/North Technology Academy located at 9000 25th Avenue (3.77.0021). 
 
Conformance to the Master Plan: 
This preliminary plan of subdivision was reviewed for conformance to the master plan in 
accordance with Section 24-121(a)(5) of the prior Subdivision Regulations.  The 1989 Approved 
Master Plan for Langley Park-College Park-Greenbelt and Vicinity contains a Public Facilities 
Chapter (p. 141) which establishes some of the following overall objectives: 
 

Goals: 
 To correctly determine current and future needs in response to economic 

development and population change. 
 To coordinate plans of the public and private sectors and set priorities for the 

acquisition of land and the development of public facilities, so as to minimize 
public costs. 

 To make timely and orderly provision for needed public facilities and services 
by providing facilities that are reasonably accessible to all potential users and 
will ensure adequate level of physical safety and personal well-being for 
residents. 

 To make timely and orderly provision for needed public facilities and services 
by designing public buildings to be aesthetically and functionally compatible 
with their surroundings, and to be energy efficient. 

 
There are policies established for the following areas in the Public Facilities Chapter of the Plan: 
schools, libraries, public safety, parks and recreation, solid waste management / recycling and 
water and sewer.  The proposed development will not impede achievement of any of the above-
referenced goals.  The analysis provided in this memo illustrates that, pursuant to adopted tests 
and standards, public safety facilities are adequate to serve the proposed development.  Although 
not part of this analysis, the 2021 Update of the Pupil Yield Factors and Public School Clusters shows 
that Cluster 6 is operating below 100% capacity.  
 
There are no police, fire and emergency medical service facilities, public schools, parks, or libraries 
proposed on the subject property. 
 
The 2008 Approved Public Safety Facilities Master Plan also provides guidance on the location and 
timing of upgrades and renovations to existing facilities and construction of new facilities, however, 
none of its recommendations affect the subject site. 
 
Conclusion 
At the writing of this referral staff finds that the applicable public facility standards and 
conformance with the area sector, is met pursuant to the prior Subdivision Regulations.  
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ADQ-2022-028 
 
Certificate of Adequacy ADQ-2022-028 is being reviewed for public facility adequacy, per the 
findings of the current Subdivision Regulations Section 24-4500, as follows: 
 

(1) This Section establishes public facility adequacy standards. They are summarized in Table 
24-4502: Summary of Public Facility Adequacy Standards. The standards are established in 
Sections 24-4504, Public Facility Adequacy-Generally, through Section 24-4510, Schools 
Adequacy, below. 

 
(2) An application listed in Section 24-4502(a) above shall not be approved until a certificate of 

adequacy or conditional certificate of adequacy is approved in accordance with the 
procedures and standards of this Section. No certificate of adequacy or conditional 
certificate of adequacy shall be approved unless and until it is reviewed and approved in 
conjunction with one of the applications or subdivision reviews identified in Section 24-
4502(a) above and Section 24-4503(a). 

 
Police Facility Adequacy: 
Per Section 24-4508 of the current Subdivision Regulations, the Planning Board�s test for police 
adequacy involves the following: 
 

(A) A statement reflecting adequate equipment pursuant to studies and regulations used by 
the County, or the Public Safety Master Plan for police stations in the vicinity of the area of the 
proposed subdivision; and 
 
(B) A statement by the Police Chief that the rolling 12-month average, adjusted monthly, for 
response times in the vicinity of the proposed subdivision is a maximum of 25 minutes total for 
non-emergency calls and a maximum of 10 minutes total for emergency calls for service. For the 
purposes of this Subsection, response time means the length of time from the call for service 
until the arrival of Police personnel on-scene or other police response, as appropriate. 

 
The subject property is served by Police District I, Hyattsville, located at 5000 Rhode Island Avenue. 
Consistent with the provisions of Section 24-4508 correspondence was received from 
representatives of the Prince George�s County Police Department dated October 2, 2023, that stated 
the Department �has an adequate amount of equipment for our current sworn officers�. 
 
Pursuant to Section 24-4508.B the subject police response times for the site meet the standard of 
25 minutes for non-emergency calls and 10 minutes for emergency calls. The test is applied on the 
date the application is accepted or within the following three (3) monthly cycles. The times are 
based on a rolling average for the preceding 12 months. The application was accepted by the 
Planning Department on June 1, 2023.  
 

Police Response Times (Section 24-4508.B) District VII 
Reporting Cycle Reporting Month Priority Non-Priority 

 
Acceptance Date 

 
September 2023 

 
7:23 minutes 

 
8:56 minutes 
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Fire and Rescue Adequacy: 
Per Section 24-4509 of the current Subdivision Regulations, the Planning Board�s test for fire and 
rescue adequacy involves the following: 

 
(A) A statement reflecting adequate equipment in accordance with studies and 

regulations used by the County, or the Public Safety Master Plan for fire stations 
in the vicinity of the area where the subdivision is proposed to be located; and 

 
(B) A statement by the Fire Chief that the response time for the first due fires and 

rescue station in the vicinity of the proposed subdivision is a maximum of seven 
minutes travel time. The Fire Chief shall submit monthly reports chronicling 
actual response times for calls for service during the preceding month. 

 
The subject property is served by the Hyattsville Volunteer Fire Department #801 located 
at 6200 Belcrest Road, as the first due station. Prince George�s County Fire and EMS 
Department representative, James V. Reilly, stated in writing (via email) that as of September 
25, 2023, the project site passes the 7-minute travel time test for residential development.  Travel 
time was taken from the closest Prince George�s County Fire/EMS Station, Hyattsville #801.  
 
Schools:   
The subject property is located within Cluster 2, as identified in the Pupil Yield Factors & Public-
School Clusters 2022-2023 Update. The project proposes to add 145 multifamily units.  
 
The adopted �level of service� standard is the number of students generated by the proposed 
subdivision at each stage of development will not exceed 105 percent of the state rated capacity of 
the affected elementary, middle, and high school clusters.  Per the table below, the existing state 
rated capacity for each level is above 105%.    Per Section 24-4510 (c ) of the Subdivision 
Regulations: 
 

When conditioned upon payment of the school�s facility surcharge, or when otherwise exempt 
from the schools facility surcharge pursuant to Section 10-192.01, School Facilities Surcharge, 
of the County Code, the subdivision may be approved regardless of actual or projected school 
capacity. 
 

Per the discussion below the project will be subject to the school�s facility surcharge which will 
provide mitigation for noncompliance with the school capacity.  
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Impact on Affected Public School Clusters 

 Affected School Cluster 

Elementary School 
        Cluster 2 

Middle School 
Cluster 2 

High School 
Cluster 2 

Multifamily Units 145 145 145 

Pupil Yield Factor (PYF) � MF 0.179 0.095 0.131 

MF x PY=Future Enrollment 26 14 19 

Adjusted Student Enrollment 9/30/21 20,968 9,781 10,074 

Total Future Student Enrollment 20,994 9,795 10,093 

State Rated Capacity 19,705 7,969 8,494 

Percent Capacity 106% 123% 119 % 

 
Section 10-192.01 establishes school surcharges and an annual adjustment for inflation, 
unrelated to the provision of Subtitle 24. The current amount is $9,741 per dwelling if a building 
is located between Interstate 495 and the District of Columbia; $9,741 per dwelling if the 
building is included within a Basic Plan or Conceptual Site Plan that abuts an existing or planned 
mass transit rail station site operated by the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority; 
or $16,698 per dwelling for all other buildings. This project is inside of the I-495 Capital 
Beltway; thus, the surcharge fee is $9,741.  This fee is to be paid to Prince George�s County 
Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement (DPIE) at the time of issuance of each 
building permit.   
 
CONCLUSION 
Pursuant to compliance with Section 24-4510 (c) and payment of the school�s facility surcharge, 
Staff finds that the applicable public facility standards and conformance with the area sector is met 
pursuant to 24-4500 of the Subdivision Regulations.  
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Land Management and Environmental Stewardship 
 
MEMORANDUM 

Preliminary Plan of Subdivision PPS) 4-22012 
 Mount Zion Pentecostal Church [Multifamily] 

 
PROPOSAL 

BACKGROUND 

Formula 
2040, Functional Master Plan for Parks, Recreation and Open Space, the Land Preservation, 
Parks and Recreation Plan for Prince George�s County Plan Prince Georges 2035 Approved 
General Plan Approved Master Plan for Langley Park-College Park-
Greenbelt and Vicinity

Land Preservation, Parks and 
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Recreation Plan for Prince George�s County

Parks & Recreation Adequacy [Section 24-4507]  

Master Plan Conformance 
Formula 2040, Functional Master Plan for Parks, Recreation and 

Open Space, the Land Preservation, Parks and Recreation Plan for Prince George�s County
Plan Prince George�s 2035 Approved General Plan Approved Master 

Plan for Langley Park-College Park-Greenbelt and Vicinity

Approved Master Plan for Langley Park-College Park-Greenbelt and 
Vicinity 2
Land Preservation, Parks and Recreation Plan for Prince George�s County

 
FINDINGS & DISCUSSION:
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PARKS EXHIBIT A 

Approved Master Plan for Langley Park-College Park-Greenbelt and Vicinity

Land Preservation, Parks, And Recreation Plan

Land Preservation, Parks, And Recreation Plan
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Summary: 

RECOMMENDATION

 

  
PARKS EXHIBIT A

DSP-22017_Backup   177 of 186



 

5 
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  Countywide Planning Division
    Transportation Planning Section    
        301-952-3680

            December 20, 2023
MEMORANDUM

TO:  Eddie Diaz-Campbell, Subdivision Section, Development Review Division

FROM: Benjamin Patrick, Transportation Planning Section, Countywide Planning Division  

Noelle Smith, AICP Transportation Planning Section, Countywide Planning Division  

VIA:  Crystal Saunders-Hancock, Transportation Planning Section, Countywide Planning 
Division    

SUBJECT: ADQ-2022-028: Mt. Zion Ager Road

Proposal
The referenced Certificate of Adequacy (ADQ) application is being reviewed in conjunction with 
Preliminary Plan of Subdivision (PPS) 4-22012, which proposes the subdivision of land for 145
multifamily dwelling units. The Transportation Planning Section�s (TPS) review of the referenced 
ADQ application was evaluated under the current zoning ordinance and subdivision regulations.   

Criteria for Establishing Transportation Adequacy
The proposed development is subject to the Transportation Service Area 1 adequacy requirements 
for site-generated traffic impacts. The study area and critical intersections were scoped and 
approved by staff. The property is located within the RSF-65 and RSF-A zoning district and 
therefore is not subject to the bicycle and pedestrian adequacy requirements, described in Section 
24-4502 and the �2022 Transportation Review Guidelines Supplement�. 

Analysis of Traffic Impacts
The applicant has submitted a full traffic impact study (TIS) at the request of staff. This study is 
used as the basis for a determination of adequacy.

The subject property is located within Transportation Service Area (TSA) 1, as defined in the Plan 
Prince George�s 2035 Approved General Plan. As such, the subject property is evaluated according to 
the following standards: 

Links and Signalized Intersections: Level-of-Service (LOS) D, with signalized intersections 
operating at a critical lane volume (CLV) of 1,600 or better.

Unsignalized Intersections:  

For two-way stop-controlled intersections a three-part process is employed:

NS
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(a) vehicle delay is computed in all movements using the Highway Capacity Manual 
(Transportation Research Board) procedure; (b) the maximum approach volume on 
the minor streets is computed if delay exceeds 50 seconds, (c) if the delay exceeds 
50 seconds and at least one approach volume exceeds 100, the CLV is computed. 
 
For all-way stop-controlled intersections a two-part process is employed: (a) vehicle 
delay is computed in all movements using the Highway Capacity Manual 
(Transportation Research Board) procedure; (b) if the delay exceeds 50 seconds, the 
CLV is computed.  

 
Trip Generation  
As mentioned, the PPS application proposes the subdivision of land for residential units. The table 
below summarizes trip generation for the site and will be used in reviewing traffic impacts 
generated by the site and for developing a trip cap for the site: 
 

TRIP GENERATION SUMMARY: ADQ-2022-028 
   AM Peak Hour   PM Peak Hour  

Land Use Quantity Metric In Out Total In Out Total 

Apartments   145 
 

Units  
 

15 60 75 57 30 87 

Total Trip Cap Recommendation 75 87 
 
The latest TIS dated October 4, 2022 includes the analysis of the level of service (LOS) for all critical 
intersections. As previously mentioned, adequacy for the peak hour periods at all signalized 
intersections is acceptable within TSA 1, when LOS D or better is met per Section 24-4502 of the 
subdivision regulations and the Transportation Review Guidelines (TRG) Supplement. The traffic 
generated by the proposed PPS would impact the following intersections and links in the 
transportation system: 
 

 MD 410 / Ager Road (signalized) 
 MD 410 / 23rd Avenue (signalized) 
 Ager Road / 23rd and Rittenhouse Street (signalized) 
 Ager Road / Site Access (unsignalized) 
 Ager Road / Oglethorpe Street (signalized) 
 Ager Road / Hamilton Street (signalized) 
 MD 500 / Ager Road (signalized) 
 MD 500/ Hamilton Street (signalized) 

 
Existing Traffic  
The following critical intersections, interchanges, and links identified above, when analyzed with 
existing traffic and existing lane configurations, operate as follows:  
 

EXISTING TRAFFIC CONDITIONS 
 

Intersection 
Critical Lane Volume 

(AM & PM) 
Level of Service 
(LOS, AM & PM) 

MD 410 / Ager Road (signalized) 
 

968 1000 A A 
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MD 410 / 23rd Avenue (signalized) 938 
 

1094 
 

A 
 

B 
 

Ager Road / 23rd and Rittenhouse Street 
(signalized) 

683 761 A A 

 
Ager Road / Site Access (unsignalized) 

17.5 s 23.8 s Pass Pass 
<100 veh <100 veh - - 

420 524 A A 
Ager Road / Oglethorpe Street (signalized) 
 

497 591 A A 

Ager Road / Hamilton Street (signalized) 
 

503 792 A A 

MD 500 / Ager Road (signalized) 
 

821 697 A A 

MD 500/ Hamilton Street (signalized) 
 

791 1114 A B 

*In analyzing unsignalized intersections, average vehicle delay for various movements through 
the intersection is measured in seconds of vehicle delay. The numbers shown indicate the 
greatest average delay for any movement within the intersection. According to the Guidelines, 
delay exceeding 50.0 seconds indicates inadequate traffic operations. Values shown as �+999� 
suggest that the parameters are beyond the normal range of the procedure and should be 
interpreted as a severe inadequacy.  

 
The TIA indicates that all intersections under the existing conditions are operating at acceptable 
levels.   
 
Background Traffic  
There are no critical intersections identified above that are programmed for improvements with 
100 percent construction funding within the next six years in the current Maryland Department of 
Transportation �Consolidated Transportation Program� or the Prince George's County �Capital 
Improvement Program.�  
 
A growth of 0.5 percent was applied over 6 years. A second analysis was done to evaluate the 
impact of the background developments. The TIA indicates that all intersections under the 
background conditions are operating at acceptable levels.  The analysis revealed the following 
results:  
 

BACKGROUND TRAFFIC CONDITIONS 
 

Intersection 
Critical Lane Volume 

(AM & PM) 
Level of Service 
(LOS, AM & PM) 

MD 410 / Ager Road (signalized) 
 

1056 
 

1087 B B 

MD 410 / 23rd Avenue (signalized) 966 
 

1127 
 

A 
 

B 
 

Ager Road / 23rd and Rittenhouse Street 
(signalized) 

757 835 A A 

 
Ager Road / Site Access (unsignalized) 

20.2 s 31.3 s Pass Pass 
<100 veh <100 veh - - 
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474 600 A A 
Ager Road / Oglethorpe Street (signalized) 
 

565 669 A A 

Ager Road / Hamilton Street (signalized) 
 

723 1019 A B 

MD 500 / Ager Road (signalized) 
 

963 1198 A C 

MD 500/ Hamilton Street (signalized) 
 

861 1280 A C 

*In analyzing unsignalized intersections, average vehicle delay for various movements through 
the intersection is measured in seconds of vehicle delay. The numbers shown indicate the 
greatest average delay for any movement within the intersection. According to the Guidelines, 
delay exceeding 50.0 seconds indicates inadequate traffic operations. Values shown as �+999� 
suggest that the parameters are beyond the normal range of the procedure and should be 
interpreted as a severe inadequacy.  

 
 
Total Traffic 
The following critical intersections identified above, when analyzed with total future traffic, as 
developed using the Guidelines including the site trip generation as described above. The TIA 
concludes that all intersections under total future conditions will operate at acceptable levels and 
operate as follows: 
 
 

TOTAL TRAFFIC CONDITIONS 
 

Intersection 
Critical Lane Volume 

(AM & PM) 
Level of Service 
(LOS, AM & PM) 

MD 410 / Ager Road (signalized) 
 

1061 
 

1090 B B 

MD 410 / 23rd Avenue (signalized) 966 
 

1138 
 

A 
 

B 
 

Ager Road / 23rd and Rittenhouse Street 
(signalized) 

772 853 A A 

 
Ager Road / Site Access (unsignalized) 

54.4 s* 83.7 s* Fail Fail 
<100 veh <100 veh   

525 621 A (Pass) A (Pass) 
Ager Road / Oglethorpe Street (signalized) 
 

570 680 A A 

Ager Road / Hamilton Street (signalized) 
 

744 1040 A B 

MD 500 / Ager Road (signalized) 
 

984 1229 A C 

MD 500/ Hamilton Street (signalized) 
 

866 1290 A C 
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*In analyzing unsignalized intersections, average vehicle delay for various movements through 
the intersection is measured in seconds of vehicle delay. The numbers shown indicate the 
greatest average delay for any movement within the intersection. According to the Guidelines, 
delay exceeding 50.0 seconds indicates inadequate traffic operations. Values shown as �+999� 
suggest that the parameters are beyond the normal range of the procedure and should be 
interpreted as a severe inadequacy.  

 
The applicant�s TIA indicates that all studied intersections will continue to operate at an acceptable 
level of service and that the existing road network will not be adversely impacted by traffic 
generated by the subject site.   
 
Bicycle & Pedestrian Adequacy 
The subject property is in the RSF-65 and RSF-A zoning district and is, therefore, not subject to 
Section 24-4506 for pedestrian and bicycle adequacy. 
 
Transportation Planning Review 
Based on the methods provided in the �Transportation Review Guidelines � 2022 Supplement�, the 
proposed residential development will generate 75 AM and 87 PM vehicle trips.  Staff finds that all 
critical intersections will operate at acceptable levels to serve the proposed development based on 
the findings and conclusions provided in the traffic analysis. The Transportation Planning Section 
concludes that adequate transportation facilities would exist to serve the proposed subdivision as 
required under Section 24-4505 and Section 24-4506 of the Prince George's County Code.  
 
Recommendations 
Based on the findings presented above, staff conclude that transportation facilities will exist to 
serve the proposed subdivision as required under the prior and current Subtitle 24, if the following 
conditions are met: 

 
1. Total development within the proposed Preliminary Plan of Subdivision shall be limited 

to uses that generate no more than 75 AM peak-hour trips and 87 PM peak-hour vehicle 
trips. 
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Responses to Eighth Precinct Civic Associa�on 
Sent: November 10, 2023 – Ms. Patricia Fenn  
From Mt. Zion Pentecostal Church and Community Housing Ini�a�ve [CHI] 
The Herman Apartments  

Ques�on: To what extent do you meet with community groups in advance of developing your 
projects? 

Answer: CHI meets with community groups on every project to get their insight for a new development 
in their community.  Given the housing crises and the extreme shortage of affordable housing op�ons in 
the Washington DC Metropolitan area, we find that our projects are well received within the 
community. 

Ques�on: How many no�ce-leters were sent by McNamee Hosea Law Firm to par�es of record, 
adjoining property owners and registered associa�ons & municipali�es?  

Answer: To date, 2 No�ce Leters have been sent. The Informa�onal Mailing was sent on November 8, 
2022. An Acceptance Mailing was sent on September 11, 2023.  Both mailings were sent to all adjoining 
property owners, municipali�es within one-mile of the property, any prior par�es of record, and civic 
associa�ons registered to received mailings with the Maryland-Na�onal Capital Park and Planning 
Commission (M-NCPPC).  If an associa�on is not registered with M-NCPPC, it will not be on the list 
provided by M-NCPPC.  We always encourage associa�ons to register and informa�on on how to 
register can be found here: 
htps://www.mncppc.org/DocumentCenter/View/1686/Register-Associa�on-PDF 

Ques�on: What impacts should the neighborhood expect? 

Answer: The impacts should be minimal to the community during the 15-month +/- construc�on period. 
There will be work needed to be performed on Ager Road to complete frontage improvements 
consis�ng of, among other things, a dedicated turning lane; however, nearly all the construc�on work 
will be on site. This turning lane will help mi�gate impact to local traffic once the building is completed. 
The building will have sufficient parking onsite which will ensure that the development does not 
contribute to on-street parking.  Once the project is completed it will operate as a normal apartment 
community.   To ensure the safety of our residents and the community, the building will be accessed 
controlled and cameras at all doorways to and from the building in addi�on to installing streetlights in 
the parking lot to deter any crime.   

Ques�on: To what extent does CHI have DEI ac�on in place in your own company? Does have a 
writen, affirma�ve ac�on plan? 

Answer: CHI is a local family owned and operated company.  All of the employees have the last name 
Byrne!  We look to hire MBE Professionals, Contractors and/or subcontractors during the 
predevelopment and construc�on of all our projects.  In addi�on, our projects are financed using 
Federal, State and Local sources, this governmental assistance requires that our project use a certain 
percentage of funds towards MBE firms to complete the project.   
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Ques�on: Where can I read a copy of your last annual report? Does it include a financial report, too? 

Answer: We do not have an annual report since we are a privately owned firm.  We can provide a 
resume of our company and past projects to your community organiza�on.  

Ques�on: To what extent does the Church intend to sell the Ager Road property to CHI?   

Answer: Mount Zion Pentecostal Church will remain a 50% Owner in the project.   

Ques�on: To what extend does CHI have a construc�on company in mind? To what extent has your 
construc�on company used MBE subcontractors?  And will use MBE subcontractors to develop the 
Ager Road property? 

Answer: CHI has not selected a Contractor yet, as it is s�ll very early in the predevelopment process.  As 
men�oned previously, CHI looks to hire MBE professionals, Contractors and/or subcontractors during 
the predevelopment and construc�on of all our projects.  In addi�on, our projects are financed using 
Federal, State and Local monetary assistance to build these affordable projects.  These governmental 
funds require that such projects use a certain percentage of the funds u�lizing MBE firms to complete 
the project.    

Ques�on: What is the range of rental/lease fees you have in mind as monthly affordable, senior 
housing for one, two and three-bedroom accommoda�ons? 

Answer: The rents for affordable housing projects charged are determined by HUD on an annual 
basis.  This project is not a Senior housing project, it is a Family Affordable Apartment that will contain 
1,2, and 3-Bedroom apartment units, all units will be rented to those with incomes below 60% of AMI 
(Area Median income) or less.    

Ques�on: To what extent does CHI intend to cut an addi�onal ingress/egress road from the northeast 
end of the property onto 23rd Avenue?  

Answer: The only ingress/egress to the building is located off of Ager Road.  As men�oned earlier, we 
will be construc�ng a dedicated le�-hand turning lane into the project, which will mi�gate traffic 
impacts to the community.  No vehicular connec�ons are proposed onto 23rd Ave. 

Ques�on: There are vehicles already at the far end of the road onto the property from Ager Road. Are 
you already clearing land? or something else? 

Answer: The vehicles located on the property are from the current landscaping tenant that occupies the 
property.  Those vehicles will be removed prior to the commencement of construc�on.  Over 5 Acres of 
the 10 Acre property is considered undevelopable due to being in a floodplain.  We are in discussions 
with the County to convey that por�on of the property to M-NCPPC for its preserva�on as a stream 
valley, crea�ng an undeveloped 5 acres of buffer between this development and the Single-Family 
Houses on 23rd Avenue, 24th Avenue, and Ritenhouse Street. 
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Ques�on: Please refer me (us) to a senior housing complex you developed, previously; 

Answer: As men�oned in a previous response, this is not a Senior project, however a previously 
developed Senior Housing project is: Willow Manor at Fairland 13605 Robey Road, Silver Spring, MD. 

Ques�on: To what extent have any of your developments not made it to comple�on?  Please explain; 

Answer: All projects that have started construc�on have been completed. 
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